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                                        167<br />

                                                        142<br />

                                                        169<br />

                                                        164<br />

                                                        158<br />

                                                        136<br />

                                                        165 149<br />

                                                        144<br />

                                                        145<br />

                                                        140<br />

                                                        172

                                                    

                                                    RaRe Book auction<br />

                                                        WednesdaY 20th of MaRch 2013 at 12 MiddaY<br />

                                                        Viewing is on Saturday 16th and Sunday 17th 11.00am - 3.00pm and Monday and Tuesday 9.00am to 5.00pm.<br />

                                                        Features books from the collection of John Barr, Chief librarian Auckland Public Library 1913 to 1950 who was<br />

                                                        instrumental in the development of New Zealand’s library system.<br />

                                                        JuLY RaRe Book auction 2013<br />

                                                        Featuring the research archive of Bernard [Bob] Morrison of Auckland, an important collection of 20th century Maori<br />

                                                        military history. Bob has compiled the casualties for the Maori Pioneer Battalion, tracing photos and details of every<br />

                                                        one of the unit’s men who died on the battlefield, and whilst in service.<br />

                                                        Entries for this important sale are invited.<br />

                                                        Direct all inquiries to:<br />

                                                        Pam Plumbly<br />

                                                        Rare Book Consultant<br />

                                                        Art + Object<br />

                                                        pam@artandobject.co.nz<br />

                                                        Ph: +64 9 354 4646 Fax +64 9 354 4645<br />

                                                        Mobile: 021 448200<br />

                                                        15 –19 MAY 2013<br />

                                                        AOTEA CENTRE, THE EDGE<br />

                                                        WRITERSFESTIVAL.CO.NZ<br />

                                                        AUCKLAND<br />

                                                        WRITERS<br />

                                                        & READERS<br />

                                                        FESTIVAL<br />

                                                        Five days oF good times<br />

                                                        aNd great ideas with the world’s<br />

                                                        best writers aNd thiNkers.<br />

                                                        Tickets on sale 21 March from buytickets.co.nz<br />

                                                        Front Cover Illustration Lot 298<br />

                                                        Rear Cover Illustration Lot 313-348<br />

                                                        Live Book Valuing<br />

                                                        with Pam Plumbly,<br />

                                                        Aotea Centre,<br />

                                                        18 May 2013<br />

                                                        11.00 am – 1.00 pm

                                                    

                                                    Absentee bid Form<br />

                                                        AUCTION: WEDNESDAy 20Th MARCh, ART & OBJECT<br />

                                                        This completed and signed form authorizes ART+OBJECT to bid at the above mentioned<br />

                                                        auction or the following lots up to the prices indicated below. These bids are to be executed at<br />

                                                        the lowest price levels possible. We are glad to execute buying commissions on behalf of buyers<br />

                                                        unable to attend the sale but regret we cannot accept open bids. Each bid must be accompanied<br />

                                                        by a limit within which to bid. Minimum acceptable bid is $20-00. I understand that if successful<br />

                                                        I will purchase the lot or lots at or below the prices listed on this form and the listed buyer’s<br />

                                                        premium for this sale (18.5%) plus GST on the buyer’s premium. I warrant also that I have read<br />

                                                        and understood and agree to comply with the conditions of sale as printed in the <strong>catalogue</strong>.<br />

                                                        On major lots clients may prefer to bid by telephone, please enquire regarding this service.<br />

                                                        PLEASE ASSIST US By FORWARDING yOUR BIDS TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE DAy OF AUCTION<br />

                                                        LOT NO. SHORT DESCRIPTION BID MAXIMUM<br />

                                                        PAyMENT AND DELIVERy<br />

                                                        All bids in New Zealand Dollars. Packing and Postage will be charged to the purchaser.<br />

                                                        Books are not insured in transit unless requested and this is at the cost of the purchaser. Books<br />

                                                        will be sent on receipt of payment. Unless prior arrangements have been made, payment must<br />

                                                        be made within seven days of purchase.<br />

                                                        Arrangements for payment: I agree to pay immediately on receipt of notice from ART+OBJECT<br />

                                                        (Payment can be made by cash, cheque, direct credit or International money order. Visa card<br />

                                                        by arrangement) I will arrange for collection of my purchase or I agree to pay for freight costs<br />

                                                        incurred. Unless otherwise requested, dispatch will be by standard post or carrier. Overseas by<br />

                                                        international airmail.<br />

                                                        Please indicate by ticking box: PHONE BID ABSENTEE BID<br />

                                                        MR/MRS/MS: SURNAME:<br />

                                                        POSTAL ADDRESS:<br />

                                                        STREET ADDRESS:<br />

                                                        BUSINESS PHONE MOBILE:<br />

                                                        FAX: EMAIL:<br />

                                                        Signed as agreed:<br />

                                                        For absentee bidding this form must be lodged with ART+OBJECT prior to the published sale<br />

                                                        time by either:<br />

                                                        1. Fax this completed form to ART+OBJECT +64 9 354 4645<br />

                                                        2. Email a printed, signed and scanned form to: info@artandobject.co.nz<br />

                                                        3. Post to ART+OBJECT, P.O. Box 68345 Newton, Auckland 1145, New Zealand.

                                                    

                                                    241<br />

                                                        242<br />

                                                        243 238<br />

                                                        240

                                                    

                                                    subject index<br />

                                                        lotting inFormAtion<br />

                                                        lots<br />

                                                        Index for 20th February 2013<br />

                                                        Regional History 1 - 65<br />

                                                        New Zealand History 66 - 90<br />

                                                        Australian and Pacific History 91 - 98<br />

                                                        Natural History 99 - 117<br />

                                                        Sport and Recreation 118 - 132<br />

                                                        Materia Medica 133 - 172<br />

                                                        Travel and Exploration 173 - 181<br />

                                                        Military History 182 - 208<br />

                                                        Maori 209 - 237<br />

                                                        New Zealand Postal History & Maori Printings 238 - 243<br />

                                                        Art 244 - 255<br />

                                                        Maps and Plans 256 - 271<br />

                                                        Bibliography 272 - 276<br />

                                                        Biography 277 - 284<br />

                                                        Maritime History 285 - 294<br />

                                                        John Barr Collection 295 - 307<br />

                                                        Polar 308 - 312<br />

                                                        W.E. Johns 313 - 348<br />

                                                        Childrens and illustrated books 349 - 373<br />

                                                        New Zealand Literature 374 - 424<br />

                                                        Antique books & Decorative bindings 425 - 434<br />

                                                        Science and Technology 435 - 437<br />

                                                        Newspapers, Periodicals and Albums 438 - 445<br />

                                                        Tourism, Souvenirs a& Postcards 446 - 459<br />

                                                        Photography 460 - 462<br />

                                                        Literature 463 - 467<br />

                                                        Information on lots appear in the following sequence:<br />

                                                        Lot number, author, title, edition, publisher, date of publication, number of volumes, pagination (where applicable),<br />

                                                        Bagnall citation, condition, other notes, estimated price (for some lots only).<br />

                                                        AbbreviAtions & citAtions<br />

                                                        AEG - All edges gilt.<br />

                                                        AF - With all faults.<br />

                                                        BPFE - Bookplate/s on front endpaper.<br />

                                                        DJ - Dust jacket.<br />

                                                        DJPC - Dust jacket in plastic cover.<br />

                                                        DJR - Dust jacket repaired<br />

                                                        EP/s - Endpapers/s<br />

                                                        EST - Estimated price.<br />

                                                        FEP/s - Front endpaper/s.<br />

                                                        Fldg - Folding.<br />

                                                        Frontis - Frontispiece.<br />

                                                        IA - Inscribed by author.<br />

                                                        LB - Leather bound<br />

                                                        ND - No date.<br />

                                                        Rep - Reprint<br />

                                                        SLF - Slight foxing.<br />

                                                        SA - Signed by author.<br />

                                                        Sig - Signature<br />

                                                        TEG - Top edge gilt.<br />

                                                        TP - Title page<br />

                                                        W & T - Whitcombe & Tombs<br />

                                                        OUP - Oxford University Press<br />

                                                        ODT & Wit - Otago Daily Times & Witness<br />

                                                        PC - Paper covers, Card covers.<br />

                                                        HMSO - Her Majesty’s Stationery Service.<br />

                                                        D.I.A. - Department of Internal Affairs.<br />

                                                        TNZI - Transactions of the New Zealand Institute.<br />

                                                        HC - Half calf binding (spine and corners leather covered).

                                                    

                                                    egionAl History<br />

                                                        1 3 volumes<br />

                                                        AKAROA<br />

                                                        1. Peter Tremewan - French Akaroa. An attempt to colonise Southern<br />

                                                        New Zealand. Univ of Canterbury Press 1990. 383p, illus and maps.<br />

                                                        21.5cms, card covers, fine.<br />

                                                        2. Valerie Lelievre [compiler] - The Lelievre Family Akaroa. The Story of<br />

                                                        Etienne Francois and Justine Rose Lelievre and their Descendants<br />

                                                        1840 - 1990. Pub by Lelievre Family Book Cmmttee 1990. 21cms,<br />

                                                        card covers, spine faded, else fine.<br />

                                                        3. Ian H. Menzies - The Story of Menzies Bay, Banks Peninsula.<br />

                                                        Pegasus 1970. 221p, illus, 22cms, DJPC, VG. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        2 canterbury old and new 1850-1900 [plus]<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        A Souvenir of the Jubilee. ChCh etc W & T [1900], 215p, frontis [port]<br />

                                                        illus. 16.5cms, paper covers, VG. Contains essays on early colonial and<br />

                                                        Maori history by early settlers.<br />

                                                        3 old greytown<br />

                                                        BAGNALL, A.G.<br />

                                                        The Story of the First Hundred years of Greytowns Settlement 1854<br />

                                                        - 1954. Greytown Borough Council 1953. 105p, frontis, fldg plan and<br />

                                                        plates. Signature front endpaper. 25.5cms, in original green cloth with<br />

                                                        black titles, VG. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        4 eary runholding in otago [ Plus 3 ]<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES<br />

                                                        ODT and Witness 1947. 158p, illus,22cms, green cloth, near fine. 2, A<br />

                                                        History of Gore and Surrounding District 1862 - 196<br />

                                                        2. Gore Pub Co 1962. 131p, illustrated, 21.5cms, cream paper covers<br />

                                                        staples rusted.<br />

                                                        3. Doubtful Sound. ODT & Witness 1955. 16p, illustrated paper<br />

                                                        covered booklet. 4, I Visit Te Anau. ODT and Witness 1949. 16p,<br />

                                                        illustrated paper covered booklet. All VG.<br />

                                                        5 european Place-names in southern new Zealand<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES<br />

                                                        Mataura Ensign 1912. 20pp, 21cms. VG copy with rust stained staples.<br />

                                                        $40 - $50<br />

                                                        6 Far Famed Fiordland<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES<br />

                                                        Dn: ODT and Witness 1950. 141p, illustrated, 22cm, navy blue cloth,<br />

                                                        gilt titles, VG. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        7 maori lore of lake, Alp and Fiord<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES<br />

                                                        Dn; ODT and Witness 1945. 150p, illustrated, Paper covers, spine faded<br />

                                                        and edges rubbed. Inscribed inside back cover “Westland Fiordland<br />

                                                        Cruise on M.V. Alert [? 1947] with signatures of cruise members. $40<br />

                                                        - $50<br />

                                                        8 Pioneer recollections [ fourth series]<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES<br />

                                                        Mainly of the Gore district collected by H. Beattie. Gore Pub Co 1956.<br />

                                                        60, paper browned. 21cms, neat signature on cover, original green<br />

                                                        paper covers, near fine. $40<br />

                                                        9 the Andersons of early Wyndham<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES<br />

                                                        Ingill: Southland Prtg and Pub Co 1960, Private Edition numbered<br />

                                                        number 14. 16p, bookplate of S.A. Muirhead inside front cover.<br />

                                                        Stapled card covers, fine.$40<br />

                                                        10 Folklore and Fairy tales of the canterbury maoris<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES [ 2 titles]<br />

                                                        Told by Taare te Maiharoa to Maud Goodenough Hayter [Mrs T. Moses]<br />

                                                        Dn: Ptd by ODT 1957. 38p, frontis, 21.5cms, paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Maori Place-names of Otago. Dn: ODT & Witness 1944. Signature<br />

                                                        title page, 95p, many notations on margins and back pages.<br />

                                                        21.5cms, cream paper covers, discoloured and browned. $30 - $50<br />

                                                        11 mackenzie of the mackenzie country<br />

                                                        BEATTIE, HERRIES [ 2 titles]<br />

                                                        Pioneer, Explorer, Sheeplifter. Dn: ODT & Witness 1946 signed by<br />

                                                        Herries Beattie on title page. 113p, illustrated. Bookplate of W.P.<br />

                                                        Clifford, Dunedin front endpaper. 22cms, brown cloth near fine.<br />

                                                        2. Mackenzie The Sheep Stealer. Fresh Information Considered. Dn:<br />

                                                        ODT & Witnss 1959. 32p, illustrated.21.5cms cream card cvers, VG.<br />

                                                        Newspaper clipping enclosed. $30 -$50<br />

                                                        12, 13<br />

                                                        12 dusky bay<br />

                                                        BEGG, A.C AND N.C<br />

                                                        In the Steps of Captain Cook. W & T 1966, 1st ed. 239p, illustrated,<br />

                                                        24.5cms, in DJ near fine.<br />

                                                        13 Port Preservation<br />

                                                        BEGG, A.C AND N.C<br />

                                                        The Story of Preservation Inlet and the Solander Grounds. W & T 1973.<br />

                                                        398p, illustrated, 24.5cms, in DJ near fine.<br />

                                                        14 mossburn<br />

                                                        BOYLE, V.G.<br />

                                                        100 years under the dome. Lumsden: Mossburn Centennial Book<br />

                                                        Committee [1987]. 236p, illus and maps. Stain on back fore edge and<br />

                                                        margin for a few pages. Signed by author, 25cms, in a VG, DJ.<br />

                                                        15 the great journey 1846-8<br />

                                                        BRUNNER, THOMAS<br />

                                                        ChCh: Pegasus Press 1952. 111p, endpaper maps. 22.5cms, green cloth<br />

                                                        with paper title label, VG. DJ with edge chips. $60<br />

                                                        16 old manawatu<br />

                                                        BUICK, T. LINDSAY<br />

                                                        Or the wild days of the West. Palmerston: Buick & young 1903. 16p,<br />

                                                        407p, adverts at end, plates and colour map [showing native blocks].<br />

                                                        Light foxing and wear at edges, 22.5cms, bound in maroon cloth<br />

                                                        spine faded. S. Percy Smith’s copy dated and with his signature on half<br />

                                                        title. Tipped on to front endpaper a handwritten letter by T. Lindsay<br />

                                                        Buick on Buick & young letterhead to S. Percy Smith discussing the<br />

                                                        difficulties in the writing of the book and payment of 12/6 A nice<br />

                                                        association copy. $60 - $100<br />

                                                        17 the French at Akaroa<br />

                                                        BUICK, T. LINDSAY<br />

                                                        Well: NZ Book Depot 1928. 420p, advert at end, inscription front<br />

                                                        endpaper. 21.5cms, green cloth, gilt titles, VG.<br />

                                                        18 A First year in the canterbury settlement<br />

                                                        BUTLER, SAMUEL<br />

                                                        Ln: Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts and Green 1863. vii, 162p,<br />

                                                        32p, of publishers adverts at end, fldg frontis [colour map], small<br />

                                                        sprinkle of foxing and light fingermarks. 20cms, bound in original<br />

                                                        blind stamped mauve boards, rebacked with original spine strip laid<br />

                                                        on, cloth faded and worn, new endpapers. First edition of the author’s<br />

                                                        first book, the narrative covers the earliest years of of his New Zealand<br />

                                                        venture, beginning with his voyage from Gravesend in 1859. $200

                                                    

                                                    21, 20, 22<br />

                                                        19 box of local Histories<br />

                                                        CHRISTCHURCH<br />

                                                        1. Sydenham - The model borough of old Christchurch. NZ<br />

                                                        Federation of Univ Women, Canterbury 1977, card covers.<br />

                                                        2. At Albans - from swamps to suburbs. NZ Federation of Univ<br />

                                                        Women,Canterbury 1989. Illus, maps card covers.<br />

                                                        3. Jessie Mould - More Tales of Banks Peninsula. Published by author<br />

                                                        [1976] card covers.<br />

                                                        4. Caroline Craw - The View from the Saddle. Craig Ptg Co 1990.<br />

                                                        5. Gordon Ogilve - Picturing the Peninsula. Early days on Bank<br />

                                                        Peninsula. Hazard Press1992.<br />

                                                        6. Lois Holderness - The Green Gate. Hazard Press 1991. card covers.<br />

                                                        7. Gwenda Turner - Akaroa, Banks Peninsula. Dn: J. McIndoe 1977. DJ.<br />

                                                        8. Akaroa Volunteer Fire Brigade 1877-2002 - Blazes I’m Off. 125 years<br />

                                                        Jubilee.<br />

                                                        9. Steve Lowndes - Akaroa, Joromaka, Banks Peninsula, Lyttelton.<br />

                                                        Portmanteau Press Ltd 2002. Card covers.<br />

                                                        10. Stephen Lowndes - Maori Place Names Around Akaroa. Card<br />

                                                        covers, rev ed 1994. All voumes VG to fine.<br />

                                                        20 canterbury Provincial district<br />

                                                        CYCLOPEDIA OF NEW ZEALAND, VOLUME 3<br />

                                                        ChCh: Cyclopedia Pub Co 1903. xxxi, 1116p, [1]l., illus and ports, p1087<br />

                                                        edges ragged and tape repair. illus, fingermarks on some pages and<br />

                                                        lacking title page. 28cms, in original halfcalf binding. G $100<br />

                                                        21 otago and southland Provincial districts<br />

                                                        CYCLOPEDIA OF NEW ZEALAND, VOLUME 4<br />

                                                        ChCh: Cyclopedia Publishing Co 1905. xxxii, 2p, 1113p, errata. illus and<br />

                                                        ports, 28cms, original HC binding with monogram front board, VG.<br />

                                                        $100 - $150<br />

                                                        22 nelson marborough and Westland<br />

                                                        CYCLOPEDIA Of NEW ZEALAND, VOLUME 5<br />

                                                        Provincuial Districts. ChCh: The Cyclopedia Co Ltd 1906. xxi, 5p, 615p<br />

                                                        errata at end. Illus and ports, fldg map of Wesport Harbour. 28.5cms,<br />

                                                        original HC binding with monogram front boards, VG copy. $100 -<br />

                                                        $150<br />

                                                        23 typescripts’- luncheon Addresses 1939 & 1940<br />

                                                        ECCLES, ALFRED<br />

                                                        “Early European Contacts with Otago”. A Luncheon Address given<br />

                                                        by Alfred Eccles to the University Club, Dunedin, on March 10th<br />

                                                        1939, and to the Optimist’s Club, on July 18th, 1939. 10p. “Donald<br />

                                                        Reid - Statesman”. A Luncheon Address given by Alfred Eccles to the<br />

                                                        University Club, Dunedin, August 2nd 1940. 14p. In card overs. VG.<br />

                                                        24 the silver tussock<br />

                                                        EVANS, ALLISTER<br />

                                                        A History of Holme Station, Craigmore, Maungati, Cannington,<br />

                                                        Craigmore Downs, Motukaika, Upper Paeroa and Alpine. Timaru:<br />

                                                        Published by author 1975. 10p, 235p, illustrated, 22cms, blue papered<br />

                                                        boards, and in DJ near fine. $30 - $40<br />

                                                        25 murchison, new Zealand<br />

                                                        GRIGG, JOHN R.<br />

                                                        Nelson: R. Lucas 1947. Incription title page. 98p, illustrated wrappers,<br />

                                                        loss at base of spine else VG.<br />

                                                        26 High noon for coaches [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        HALKET MILLAR, J<br />

                                                        Well: Reed 1953. Owners inscription front endpaper. 221p, illustrated,<br />

                                                        22cms, DJ,edges rubbed, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Sunny Nelson. Third Edition 1925. Nelson Progress League 1925.<br />

                                                        96p, illustrated, 22cms, paper covers, soiled.<br />

                                                        3. H.F. Ault - The Nelson Narrative.The Story of the Church of England<br />

                                                        in the Diocese of Nelson, NZ 1858 to 1958. Publiched by the<br />

                                                        Diocese 1958.DJ, small chips VG.<br />

                                                        4. P.V. and N.L. Wastney - Roads of yesterday. Published by authors<br />

                                                        1982. 84p, illustrations, maps. 29.5cms, paper covers, chips.<br />

                                                        5. D.A. Davies and R.E. Clevely - Pioneering to Prosperity 1874 - 1974.<br />

                                                        A Centennial History of the Manchester Block. Pub by Fielding<br />

                                                        Borough Council 1981. 179p, illustrations, 22cms, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        27 Historical southland<br />

                                                        HALL-JONES, F.G. [ 2 titles]<br />

                                                        Southland Historical Committee 1945. 212p, illustrations and map.<br />

                                                        22cms, Original blue cloth a few marks & cloth lightly bubbled.<br />

                                                        2. Invercargill Pioneers. Southland Historical Committee 1946. 184p,<br />

                                                        illustrated, 22.5cms, original green clotn near fine, in original clean,<br />

                                                        plain DJ. $50 - $75<br />

                                                        28 bluff Harbour<br />

                                                        HALL-JONES, JOHN<br />

                                                        Southland Harbour Boards 1976. Signed by author. xix, 170p, frontis,<br />

                                                        illus. 22cms, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Pioneers of Te Anau. Ingill: Craig Ptg Co 1983. Signed by author.<br />

                                                        104p, illus, 24cms, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        29 early Fiordland [ Plus 1]<br />

                                                        HALL-JONES, JOHN [ 2 Volumes]<br />

                                                        Reed 1968. 199p, illus, maps, newspaper clippings. 22cms, DJPC, spine<br />

                                                        discoloured else VG.<br />

                                                        2. .J. O. P. Watt - Preservation Inlet. Ingill: Times Printing Service 1971.<br />

                                                        131p, illus. 21cms, DJ, near fine.<br />

                                                        30 Goldfields of the South<br />

                                                        HALL-JONES, JOHN [ 2titles]<br />

                                                        Ingill: Craig Ptg Co 1982, 1st ed signed by author. 76p, illustrated<br />

                                                        27cms, illustrated card covers, fine.<br />

                                                        2. Discover Fiordland. An Illustrated Guide. Ingill: Craig Ptg Co 1997<br />

                                                        signed by author. 152p, illustrated, 24cms, paper covers, fine.<br />

                                                        31 sawmills & goldmines in the longwoods<br />

                                                        HAMEL, DR JILL<br />

                                                        Report prepared for N.Z.Forest Service 1983. 157p, maps, tables<br />

                                                        and 28.5cms, bound with illustrated paper covers. ‘’...unlike urban<br />

                                                        industrial remains, the mills and mines in bush country are less visible<br />

                                                        and have little aesthetic appeal or grandeur in themselves....””...Their<br />

                                                        appeal lies in their position in remote and wild country and in what<br />

                                                        they have to say about tenacity of purpose, endurance of physical<br />

                                                        hardship...” from introduction. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        32 the romance of Westland [Plus]<br />

                                                        HARROP, A.J.<br />

                                                        W & T 1923. 187p, illus signature front endpaper. 19cms, DJPC, VG.<br />

                                                        2. F.W.G. Miller - West to the Fiords. Whitcoulls 1975, 2nd ed. DJPC,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        3. Women of Westland 1860-1960. Greymouth Evening Star 1960, 3rd<br />

                                                        ed. Card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        4. A.L. Poole - The New Zealand - American Fiordland Expedition.<br />

                                                        Well: Govt Ptr 1951. Illus, fldg map, card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        5. Harold J. Anderson - Men of the Milford Road. Reed 1975, 1st ed.<br />

                                                        215p, illus and maps. 25.5cms, DHPC, VG.<br />

                                                        33 reminiscences of earliest canterbury. [Plus<br />

                                                        HAY, JAMES<br />

                                                        [Principally Bank’s Peninsula]. ChCh: The Christchurch Press Co 1915.<br />

                                                        215p, 21cms, red cloth, gilt titles, near fine.<br />

                                                        2. Johannes C. Andersen - Old Christchurch in Picture and Story.<br />

                                                        ChCh: Simpson & Williams 1949. xii, 499p, DJPC, spine faded, VG.<br />

                                                        3. Walter de Their - Sumner to Ferrymead a Christchurch History.<br />

                                                        Pegasus 1976215p, illus. 22.5cms, DJPC, spine fded, VG.<br />

                                                        34 my seventy years on the chatham islands<br />

                                                        HOLMES, DAVID<br />

                                                        ChCh: Shoal Bay Press 1993. 184p, illustrated. 25cms, DJ spine faded,<br />

                                                        else fine. $40 - $60

                                                    

                                                    35 rakiura<br />

                                                        HOWARD, BASIL<br />

                                                        A History of Stewart Island, New Zealand. Reed 1947. Contemporary<br />

                                                        signature front endpaper. xx, 415p, illustrated, fldg map at end 22cms,<br />

                                                        black cloth, fine, DJ, spine discoloured, VG. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        36 rakiura<br />

                                                        HOWARD, BASIL<br />

                                                        A History of Stewart Island, New zealand. Reed 1974 rep. xx, 415p,<br />

                                                        illustrated and fldg map at end. 22cms, blue cloth, fine in VG, DJ. $40<br />

                                                        - $60<br />

                                                        37 middle school jubilee 1873 - 1923<br />

                                                        INVERCARGILL SOUVENIR<br />

                                                        Ingill: W. Smith,Commercial Ptr [1923]. 86p, 1pp, frontis, plates<br />

                                                        [portraits and group photos]. 21.5cms, papser covers, light marks, VG.<br />

                                                        $50 - $100<br />

                                                        38 tales of banks Peninsula. [3 editions]<br />

                                                        JACOBSON, H.C.<br />

                                                        1. Second edition. Akaroa: Printed by H.C. Jacobson “Mail Office”<br />

                                                        1893. 307p, 17cms, original green cloth with decorative titles, VG.<br />

                                                        Copy of W.H.S. Roberts, Newborough, Oamaru.<br />

                                                        2. Third edition. Edited by daughter E.M. Jacobson. Akaroa Mail<br />

                                                        Office 1917. Cover title, [no title page as published] 6 p.l., 399p<br />

                                                        18.5cms, green boards VG.<br />

                                                        3. Capper Press reprint 1976 of the 3rd edition. DJPC, VG. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        39 Akaroa and banks Peninsula [ Plus]<br />

                                                        JACOBSON, WILLAIM EDWARD MOXHAY<br />

                                                        1840 - 1940. Story of French colonising venture and early whaling<br />

                                                        activities; the first settlement in Canterbury.Akaroa Mail Co Ltd [1940.]<br />

                                                        4p, 396p, plates. 22cms, blue cloth, light wear, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Elizabeth Ogilvie - Purau. Caxton Press 1970. 99p, illustrated, DJPC,<br />

                                                        VG. $40<br />

                                                        40 Akaroa and banks Peninsula, 1840-1940 [Plus]<br />

                                                        JACOBSON, WILLIAM EDWARD MOXHAY<br />

                                                        Story of French colonising venture and early whaling activities: the<br />

                                                        first settlement of Canterbury. Akaroa Mail Co Ltd 1940. 4p, 396p,<br />

                                                        plaates, 23 cms, blue cloth near fine and in VG, DJ. Clippings enclosed.<br />

                                                        2. R. Speight, A. Wall, R.M. Laing [editors]- Natural History of<br />

                                                        Canterbury. ChCh: Simpson & Williams Ltd 1927. ix, 299p,<br />

                                                        illustrated. 22cms, red cloth, fine and in DJPC, fingermarks VG.<br />

                                                        41 by this we conquer [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        KEENE, FLORENCE<br />

                                                        Published by author 1974. 149p. 22cms paper covers. The book was<br />

                                                        produced to mark the 150th anniversary of the arrival of Richard Davis<br />

                                                        in New Zealand celebrated at Waimate 1974.<br />

                                                        2. R.V. Fulton - Medical Practice in Otago and Southland in the Early<br />

                                                        Days. Dn: ODT and Witness 1922. 304p, illustrated. 22cms, dark<br />

                                                        green cloth bubbled and corners knocked.<br />

                                                        42 campbell island<br />

                                                        KERR, I.S.<br />

                                                        Reed 976. xii, 182p, illus and end paper maps. 22cms, DJPC, VG.<br />

                                                        43 the golden reefs<br />

                                                        LATHAM, DARRELL<br />

                                                        An Account of the Great Days of Quartz-Mining at Reefton, Waiuta<br />

                                                        and the Lyell. ChCh: Pegasus 1984. 462p, illustrated, end paper maps.<br />

                                                        22cms, DJ spine sunned, near fine. $60- $80<br />

                                                        44<br />

                                                        44 greymouth district diamond jubilee [1868-1928 ]<br />

                                                        LORD, E. I. [compiler]<br />

                                                        Te Wai Pounamu. ChCh: Andrews Baty & Company [1928]. 135p,<br />

                                                        illustrations, portraits, adverts. Includes, goldmining, rail, scenic,<br />

                                                        timber, hstory. 28cms, illustrated paper covers, spine chips. $100 -<br />

                                                        $150<br />

                                                        45 old Westland<br />

                                                        LORD, E. IVEAGH<br />

                                                        A Story of the Golden West Coast of the South Island of New Zealand<br />

                                                        Known to the Maori as Te Wai Pounamu. W & T 1940. 258p, 10p,<br />

                                                        illus and fldg map. DJ, chips. Book plate with Maori design of David<br />

                                                        McMillan front endpaper. The introduction by E.H. Northcroft is<br />

                                                        signed by her [ Judge E.H. Norcroft was on the tribual representing NZ<br />

                                                        at the Tokyo War Crimes Trial in 1948].<br />

                                                        2. T.E.y Seddon - The Seddons. Collins 1968. 381p illus. 22cms, DJPC,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        46 the raid of the russian cruiser “Kaskowiski”<br />

                                                        LUCKIE, D.M.<br />

                                                        an old story of Auckland. With an introduction and appendix on<br />

                                                        Colonial Defence. Well: New Zealand Times Co 1894. xiv,39p, adverts<br />

                                                        at end. 21cms, original orange paper covers with some marks, and<br />

                                                        chips, back cover detached. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        47 otara - From Waste land to Wealth<br />

                                                        MACINTOSH, JOAN<br />

                                                        Ingill: Otara Centennial Book Committee 1985. 246p, illustrated.<br />

                                                        26cms, DJ, near fine.<br />

                                                        48 rotomahana;<br />

                                                        MUNDY, D.L.<br />

                                                        and the boiling springs of New Zealand. A photographic series of<br />

                                                        sixteen views. With descriptive notes by Ferdinand von Hochstetter.<br />

                                                        Ln: Sampson Low, Marston, Low and Searle 1875. 23 l., 16 plate, 1<br />

                                                        map. 38.5cms bound in green decorative cloth with gilt and black<br />

                                                        titles. Autotype reproductions of excellent photographs by Mundy<br />

                                                        during a visit about 1869/70. Twelve of the scenes are of Rotorua and<br />

                                                        the terraces and four at Taupo and Tokaanu. Bagnall 3669 $400 - $600<br />

                                                        49 A sketch of otago<br />

                                                        McINDOE, JAMES<br />

                                                        from the Initiation of the Settlement to the Aboloition of the Province<br />

                                                        with a record of all important events in its history, chronologically<br />

                                                        arranged together with statistical and comparative tables. Dn: R.T.<br />

                                                        Wheeler 1878. viiip. of adverts, 4 l., 152p., ix-xvip. of adverts. 2 fold<br />

                                                        tables. 21cms, original pictorial paper covers, some foxing, VG. “ A<br />

                                                        cri du coeur on the abolition of the provinces; the success of Otago<br />

                                                        under the provincial system and the consequences of its termination”.<br />

                                                        $80-$100<br />

                                                        50 Pioneers of martin bay.<br />

                                                        McKENZIE, ALICE<br />

                                                        Chch: W & T 1961 rep. 129p, illus, 22cms, DJ small chips, VG.<br />

                                                        Newspaper clippings.<br />

                                                        2. The Diary of Hugh McKenzie of Martins Bay 1918-1919. Timaru<br />

                                                        Herald Print 1965. Cover titles, 12p, paper covers,<br />

                                                        3. J. Malcolm McLaren - The Physical History of the Fjords of<br />

                                                        New Zealand. Being a paper read before the Victoria Institute.<br />

                                                        Photocopied typescript.<br />

                                                        51 murihiku and the southern islands<br />

                                                        McNAB, ROBERT<br />

                                                        A History of the West Coast Sounds, Foveaux Strait, Stewart Island,<br />

                                                        The Snares, Bounty, Antipodes, Auckland, Campbell, and Macquarie<br />

                                                        Islands from 1770-1829. Ingill: William Smith 1907. xiii, 3p, 377p, map.<br />

                                                        Browning to endpapers, 22.5cms, original light blue cloth with black<br />

                                                        titles, spine a little discoloured but a VG copy. $150<br />

                                                        52 the old Whaling days<br />

                                                        McNAB, ROBERT<br />

                                                        A History of Southern New Zealand from 1830 - 1840. ChCh, Well etc:<br />

                                                        W & T 1913. xiii, 508p. Armorial book plate of John Freeman front end<br />

                                                        paper. 22cms, original green cloth, gilt titles, light ly faded, VG. $100<br />

                                                        53 Footprints too<br />

                                                        NEWPORT, J.N.W.<br />

                                                        Further glimpses into the History of Nelson Province. Blenheim:<br />

                                                        Express Prtg Works 1978, signed by author. 200p, plates, maps. 22cms,<br />

                                                        pale blue boards, lightly faded, DJ rubbed and short tears.

                                                    

                                                    54 rambles on the golden coast<br />

                                                        REID, R.C.<br />

                                                        of the South Island of New Zealand. Ln: The Colonial Printing and<br />

                                                        Publishing Com 1886. 176p, 20 plates [4 col], illustrated, 29cms, bound<br />

                                                        in decorative cloth with gilt illustration wear at corners and spine<br />

                                                        ends. A VG copy. $200 - $300<br />

                                                        55 diary of e.r. chudleigh 1862-1921<br />

                                                        RICHARDS, E.C.<br />

                                                        Chatham Islands. ChCh: Simpson and Williams 1950. 474p, frontis,<br />

                                                        illustrated. 22cms, grey cloth with black titles, in DJ chipped at head of<br />

                                                        spine. VG. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        56 murihiku reviewed.<br />

                                                        RICHARDS, RHYS<br />

                                                        a revised history of the Southern New Zealand from 1804 10 1844.<br />

                                                        Well: Lithographic Services 1995, signed by author. 152p, 5 maps.<br />

                                                        27cms, red paper covers with black titles and ship, fine.<br />

                                                        57 jacksons bay<br />

                                                        ROXBURGH, IRVINE<br />

                                                        A Centennial History. Reed 1976. 198p,illus, end papermaps. 22cms,<br />

                                                        DJPC, VG.<br />

                                                        58 the stewart islanders. ,<br />

                                                        SANSOM, OLGA [ 2 Volumes]<br />

                                                        Reed 1970. 249p, illus, 22cms, DJPC, VG.<br />

                                                        2. In the Grip of an Island. Early Stewart Island History. Ingill: Craig<br />

                                                        Printing Co 1982, signed and dated by author. 171p, illus. DJPC VG.<br />

                                                        59 chronicles of the garden of new Zealand,<br />

                                                        SEFFERN, WILLIAM H.J.<br />

                                                        Known as Taranaki. New Plymouth: Taranaki Herald 1896.222p, fldg<br />

                                                        frontis, illustrated. Contemporary rubber stamp of W.S. Spencer on<br />

                                                        title page. 22cms, browning, blue cloth. VG $100 - $200<br />

                                                        60 chatham exiles [Plus 1]<br />

                                                        SIMPSON, FRANK K.<br />

                                                        yesterday and Today at the Chatham Islands. Reed 1950. frontis, 182p,<br />

                                                        illus, 22cms, DJ spine faded, neat tape repairs.<br />

                                                        2. E.C. Richards - The Chatham Islands their Plants, Birds and People.<br />

                                                        ChCh: Simpson and Williams 1952. 177p, illus, 22cms, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        61 limehills school diamond jubilee<br />

                                                        SOUVENIR<br />

                                                        1872 to 1932. Ingill: Ptd at the Southland Times. 79p, 22cms, paper<br />

                                                        covers, light browning and rust at staples, VG.<br />

                                                        62 landmarks of te Arawa 2. vols.<br />

                                                        STAFFORD, D.M.<br />

                                                        Vol.1. Rotorua. 213p, illustrations and maps. Vol.2. Rotoiti, Rotoehu,<br />

                                                        Rotoma. 196p, illustraions and maps. Reed 1994 and 1996. Both vols<br />

                                                        29cms,in DJ’s and fine. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        63 A narrative of the discovery of the West coast<br />

                                                        WAITE, REUBEN [Typescript]<br />

                                                        Gold Fields. Edited by W.H. L. Leech. Nelson Published by H. Hounsell<br />

                                                        1869. 29p. 26cms, the typescript has been bound into maroon<br />

                                                        textured cloth boards with gilt spine titles. “...Waite a Collingwood<br />

                                                        storekeeper, took the first party to the Buller mouth in mid 1861and a<br />

                                                        second to the Grey for the Maori Creek- Greenstone Discovery three<br />

                                                        years later...” Bagnall 5783<br />

                                                        64 early Wellington<br />

                                                        WARD, LOUIS E. [ Compiled by]<br />

                                                        Auck etc: W & T [1928]. 544p, illustrated, folding map in back pocket.<br />

                                                        Book plate of Gwyneth A. Edmonds depicting an elaborately carved<br />

                                                        Maori gateway front endpaper, signed by Louis E,. Ward. 25.5cms, blue<br />

                                                        pictorial cloth and DJPC. small weevil hole top margin of two pages,<br />

                                                        else VG. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        65 the History of taranaki<br />

                                                        WELLS, B<br />

                                                        A Standard work on the History of the Province. New Plymouth:<br />

                                                        Edmondson & Avery 1878. vii, 311p, frontispiece photograph [view<br />

                                                        of Egmont from New Plymouth], book plate front endpaper. 22cms,<br />

                                                        original HC binding. $100 - $200<br />

                                                        71<br />

                                                        neW ZeAlAnd History<br />

                                                        66 The New Zealand Official Year-Book 1910<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        Nineteenth year of Issue. Prepared under instructions from The Right<br />

                                                        Hon. Sir J.G. Ward. Well: Govt Ptr 1910. Presentation label front end<br />

                                                        paper. 21.5cms, bound in brown decorative cloth with gilt, light<br />

                                                        browning else a near fine copy.<br />

                                                        67 the World of john boultbee<br />

                                                        BEGG, A.C. & N.C.<br />

                                                        Including an Account of Sealing in Australia and New Zealand.<br />

                                                        Whitcoulls 1979. 329p, illus. 24.5cms, DJ, fine.<br />

                                                        68 the treaty of Waitangi [ Plus 2 ]<br />

                                                        BUICK, T. LINDSAY<br />

                                                        or How New Zealand Became a British Colony. Well: S & W Mackay<br />

                                                        1914. xv, 348p, plates and maps. Light foxing, 22cms, blue cloth, gilt<br />

                                                        titles, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Souvenir Programme - Centennial of the Treaty of Waitangi, 6<br />

                                                        February 1940. Paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        3. T.Lindsay Buick - Waitangi; Ninety Four years Later. New Plymouth:<br />

                                                        Thomas Avery & Sons 1934. 122p, plates. Some foxing, 25cms,<br />

                                                        blue cloth with gilt titles, VG, DJ fair. Loosely enclosed appropriate<br />

                                                        clippings. $50 -$100<br />

                                                        69 Historical records of new Zealand south<br />

                                                        CARRICK, RO.<br />

                                                        Prior to 1840. Dn: ODT and Witness 1903. Signature front endpaper.<br />

                                                        206p, 22cms, maroon cloth faded and worn, hinges cracked. Inscribed<br />

                                                        on title page “To D. Sutherland Milford Sound Sept 22, 05”. Donald<br />

                                                        Sutherland was known as the Hermit of Milford Sound, he was a<br />

                                                        solitary character who once spent two years in the wilderness with<br />

                                                        only his dog for company. In 1890 he married Elizabeth Samuel and<br />

                                                        together they built a hotel on Milford Sound & played host to weary<br />

                                                        travellers. $50<br />

                                                        70 Auckland Provincial gazette 1876<br />

                                                        CORRESPONDENCE<br />

                                                        Between the Superintendent of Auckland and His Excellency the<br />

                                                        Governor of New Zealand. Letters between George Gray and Chas.<br />

                                                        C. Bowen regarding the act which was to prohibit any persons the<br />

                                                        right to purchase or acquire from the Native owners any right, title or<br />

                                                        interest in the lands specified in the Proclamation. 12p, cover titles.<br />

                                                        VG. $50 - $100

                                                    

                                                    73<br />

                                                        71 journal of a ten months residence<br />

                                                        CRUISE, RICHARD<br />

                                                        in New Zealand. Ln: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown 1923. iv,<br />

                                                        321, [1]p colour frontis [of Tetero, Chief of New Zealand], errata slip<br />

                                                        tipped facing p1. Book plate of E.G.F. Vogtherr on front endpaper.<br />

                                                        23cms, bound in a qtr cloth binding with original paper title label with<br />

                                                        later grey papered boarrds. VG copy. “Th store ship Dromedar after<br />

                                                        discharging convicts and supplies at Sydney crossed the Tasman....”<br />

                                                        “Cruise as O/C of the military escort had time to record his impressions<br />

                                                        of the region and of Maori society during the climax of Hongi’s<br />

                                                        influence and the intertribal wars...” $400 - $500<br />

                                                        72 outrages by the natives in the bay of islands<br />

                                                        DESPATCHES, HOUSE OF COMMONS 1842<br />

                                                        Includes despatches from Geo Gibbs to Robert Fitz Roy and replies<br />

                                                        regardig Outrages by the Natives in the Bay of islands in New Zealand.<br />

                                                        14 March 1845. Cover titles, 6p, foolscap, [34cms], VG. $80<br />

                                                        73 A narrative of a nine months’ residence<br />

                                                        EARLE, AUGUSTUS<br />

                                                        in New Zealand, in 1827 ; Together with A Journal of a Residence in<br />

                                                        Tristan D’Acunha, an Island situated between South America and<br />

                                                        the Cape of Good Hope. Ln: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green &<br />

                                                        Longman 1832. x, 1 l., 371p, frontis [ port], 6 plates [2 fldg]. 23cms,<br />

                                                        bound in a half calf binding with brown cloth boards and gilt titles,<br />

                                                        VG. $400 - $600<br />

                                                        74 captain joseph nias and the treaty<br />

                                                        HALL, T.D.H.<br />

                                                        of Waitangi. A Vindication. Well: L.T. Watkins 1938. 96p, frontis, 4<br />

                                                        plates. 21cms, original green cloth , gilt titles. VG. Reply to charges<br />

                                                        made against Captain Nias by T.L. Buick in “The Treaty of Waitangi”.<br />

                                                        Bagnall H76 $40 - $60<br />

                                                        75 romance of empire : new Zealand<br />

                                                        HORSLEY, REGINALD<br />

                                                        Twelve illustrations in colour from drawings by A.D. McCormick. Ln; T.C<br />

                                                        & E.C. Jack 1908. xiii330p, 1p, frontis, map and plates. 21cms, bound in<br />

                                                        a decorative pictorial binding depicting Maori warriors in a waka with<br />

                                                        mountains in the back ground. A VG/ near fine copy.<br />

                                                        76 copy of treasury minutes 29 july 1839<br />

                                                        HOUSE OF COMMONS, TREASURY MINUTES<br />

                                                        “Read letter from Mr Stephen, dated 4th instant, transmitting, by<br />

                                                        direction of the Marquis of Normanby....” “ on the subject of the<br />

                                                        establishment of some British authority in New Zealand, a letter from<br />

                                                        Captain Hobson of the Royal Navy, who is about to proceed to New<br />

                                                        Zealand as Her Majesty’s Consul, and as eventual Lieutenant-governor<br />

                                                        of such territory as may be ceded to Her Majesty in the New Zealand<br />

                                                        Islands....” 1 l. VG. $100<br />

                                                        75<br />

                                                        77 overland from Auckland to Wellington in 1853<br />

                                                        MACKENZIE, LIEUTENANT F.W.<br />

                                                        Being Notes of Travel. 8th Regiment Bombay Native Infantry<br />

                                                        afterwards Capt. F.W. Mackenzie of Glenkenich, Pomahaka, Otago.<br />

                                                        Dunedin: J. Wilkie & Co 1893. 82p. Inscribed front endpaper “Clara<br />

                                                        Singer Poynter with Mrs Mackenzie’s Love, Dec 1893”. 16.5cms, original<br />

                                                        black textured cloth with gilt titles. $350 - $400<br />

                                                        78 old new Zealand;<br />

                                                        MANING, F.E. [ A Pakeha Maori ]<br />

                                                        A Tale of the Good Old Times. Auckland: Robert J. Creighton & Alfred<br />

                                                        Scales 1863, 1st ed. xiv, 239p. 21.5cms, bound in original red cloth,<br />

                                                        gilt spine titles, faded with light marks but a VG copy. Maning first<br />

                                                        settled at Kohukohu, Hokianga in 1833, moving four years later to<br />

                                                        Onoke home for most of his subsequent life. This book describes<br />

                                                        the experiences and impressions of his first decade during which<br />

                                                        he was variously trader, timber and general merchant before ...his<br />

                                                        appontment as judge of the Native Land Court....” $100- $150<br />

                                                        79 savage’s Account of new Zealand in 1805<br />

                                                        McKINLAY, A.D.<br />

                                                        together with Schemes of 1771 and 1824 for Commerce and<br />

                                                        Colonization. Reprinted with notes by A.D. McKinlay. Well: L.T. Watkin<br />

                                                        1939. 22cm, bound in green cloth, VG.<br />

                                                        80 4 items<br />

                                                        NEW ZEALAND HISTORIES<br />

                                                        1. Sybil M. Woods - Samuel Williams of Te Aute. Pegasus 1981. DJ<br />

                                                        spine faded, else fine.<br />

                                                        2. Sheila Natusch - The Cruise of the Acheron. Whitcoulls 1978. DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        3. John Dunmore - The Fateful Voyage of the St Jean Baptiste.<br />

                                                        Pegasus Press 1969. DJ, spine faded, rubbed and creases.<br />

                                                        4. The Journal of Edward Ward 1850-51.Being his acoount of the<br />

                                                        Voyage to New Zealand in the Charlotte Jane... Pegasus Press 1951,<br />

                                                        edition of 1850 copies. DJ, chip to back else VG.<br />

                                                        81 notes on the mismanagement of Pauper and<br />

                                                        PENNEFATHER, F.W.<br />

                                                        Criminal Children in Great Britain and in New Zealand. Dn: Odt and<br />

                                                        Witness 1900. 47p, small sprinkle of foxing. 16.5cms, bound in original<br />

                                                        pink paper covers, faded, else VG $100 - $200<br />

                                                        82 middle island native claims<br />

                                                        SESSIONS II 1891, Report<br />

                                                        Report by Mr Commissioner Mackay presented to both houses<br />

                                                        of the General Assembly by Command of His Excellency. Letters<br />

                                                        between A. Mackay and T. Gore Browne regarding lands set apart for<br />

                                                        Native purposes. Map of Tautuku. Return of Natives and half castes<br />

                                                        in the South Island unprovided with land. Also Minutes of Evidence<br />

                                                        1891 form Kaiapoi, Riverton, Oraka [ Colac Bay], The Bluff, Henley,<br />

                                                        Waikouaiti, Otakau, Waitaki,Temuka, Kaiapoi. 31.5cms, bound in<br />

                                                        original blue papered boards, VG. $100 - $200

                                                    

                                                    83 captain dumont d’urvilles visit to tologa bay.<br />

                                                        SMITH, S. PERCY<br />

                                                        Well: John Mackay 1909. From Transactions of the NZ Institute, Vol. XLI,<br />

                                                        1908. 130 - 139p, 25.5cms, original grey paper covers, edges rubbed &<br />

                                                        finger marks. $30 -$40<br />

                                                        84 the man and the state<br />

                                                        STEAD, G.G.<br />

                                                        A series of articles reprinted from “the Press”. July - August, 1891.<br />

                                                        ChCh: Ptd at the Press Company’s Office 1891. 40p, 21.5cms, original<br />

                                                        pink paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        85 Political Address delivered at marton<br />

                                                        STOUT, ROBERT [ 6 Items ]<br />

                                                        on 11th March 1887. Reprinted from The Evening News Napier. 25p,<br />

                                                        double column format. Heavy browning, 21 cms, cover titles original<br />

                                                        yellow paper covers, small chips.<br />

                                                        2. Patriotism - Address delivered by Sir Robert Stout, Chief Justice<br />

                                                        of NZ in Victoria Hall Invercargill 1917. 23p, Cover title, booklet<br />

                                                        15.5cms. VG.<br />

                                                        3. William Sievwright - Money and Institution of Society. A Lecture ,<br />

                                                        Christchurch 1901. Gisborne: Times Office 1901. 32p, 21cms, cream<br />

                                                        paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        4. The Dunedin East Election - Mr Stout at the North Dunedin Drill<br />

                                                        Shed. 20p pamphlet [pages unopened.]<br />

                                                        5. R. Stout - Politics & Poverty. Lecture delivered at the Lyceum Hall in<br />

                                                        Dunedin. 10p pamphlet. Dn: Ptd at ODT<br />

                                                        6. Our First Premier, James Edward Fitzgerald, sketch of his career. A<br />

                                                        Lecture delivered by Sir Robert Stour, Victoria College 1906. Well:<br />

                                                        NZ Times Co Ltd 1906. 12p, red card covered booklet. VG.<br />

                                                        86 A sort of conscience [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        TEMPLE, PHILIP<br />

                                                        The Wakefields. Auck Univ Press 2002. 584p, 25cms, owners, signature<br />

                                                        verso endpaper. DJ near fine.<br />

                                                        2. Tom Brooking & Jennie Coleman - The Heather and the Fern.<br />

                                                        Scottish Migration & New Zealand settlement. University of Otago<br />

                                                        Press 2003. 206p,illus. 23cms, paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        87 the story of new Zealand:<br />

                                                        THOMSON, ARTHUR S.<br />

                                                        Past and Present - Savage and Civilized. 2 Volumes, Ln: John Murray<br />

                                                        1859. Vol.1. ix, 330p, frontis, title page vignette, 6 illus and fldg map<br />

                                                        at end. Vol.11. vii, 368p, frontis, title page vignette, 7 illus and 2 fldg<br />

                                                        plans. Some foxing, heavier front and back pages, bound in original<br />

                                                        green cloth blind stamped, with gilt spine titles, worn at hinges and<br />

                                                        edges. G+ $100 - $200<br />

                                                        88 my early days.<br />

                                                        TRIPP, ELLEN SHEPHARD<br />

                                                        W & T, ca 1929 . Cover title, 21p, [1]p, 18 plates including ports.<br />

                                                        21.5cms inscribed by author front cover. A reprint of the ?1920<br />

                                                        edition. Family origins, the voyage out, marriage and life at Mt Peel<br />

                                                        and Orari Gorge, etc. Bagnall T736<br />

                                                        89 new Zealand illustrated.<br />

                                                        WAKEFIELD, EDWARD<br />

                                                        The Story of New zealand and Descriptions of its Cities and Towns....<br />

                                                        Also [by various authors] The Natural Wonders of New Zealand [Past<br />

                                                        and Present]. Originally published by A.D. Willis in 1889, fascimile<br />

                                                        edition No 505 of 1000 copies. Colour plates, one fldg and 3 b/w<br />

                                                        plates on one leaf. Oblong 28.5 x 29.5cms, illustrated papered boards,<br />

                                                        near fine.<br />

                                                        90 information relative to new Zealand,<br />

                                                        WARD, JOHN<br />

                                                        compiled for the use of Colonists. Third edition. Ln: John W. parker<br />

                                                        1840. 10p, map,189p, adverts at end, frontis [fldg map]. 16.5cms,<br />

                                                        bound in a ?contemporary textured papered boards, rubbed and<br />

                                                        worn, else VG. $200 - $300<br />

                                                        AustrAliA & PAciFic History<br />

                                                        91 twelve years’ Wanderings in the british<br />

                                                        BYRNE J.C, - Wyld Maps<br />

                                                        Colonies from 1835 to 1847. In two volumes. Ln: Richard Bentley<br />

                                                        1848. Vol. 1. vii, 431p, folding paper map in front pocket “Chart of<br />

                                                        New Zealand,” by James Wyld, 3rd edition. Chart includes Plans of the<br />

                                                        Bar and part of the Hokianga River; Plan of Southern Point Stewart<br />

                                                        Island; Plan of Dusky Bay; Pelorus River; Port Nicholson; Plan of<br />

                                                        Victoria, Bay of Islands; Plan of the Entrance to Port Manoukao. 84 x<br />

                                                        59cm, light browning and some very small splits at folds. Vol. II. vii,<br />

                                                        411p, fldg paper map in front pocket by James Wyld “Map of Australia<br />

                                                        compiled from the Nautical Surveys made by order of the Admiralty.”<br />

                                                        59 x 84cms, with small maps of Van Diemans Land and World map.<br />

                                                        Light browning at the folds and short tear [12cms]. Contents Volume<br />

                                                        .I. include New Zealand and New South Wales, Australia Felix; or Port<br />

                                                        Phillip. Volume. II. Van Dieman’s Land or Tasmania; South Australia;<br />

                                                        Western Australia. Both 23cms, in original blindstamped blue cloth<br />

                                                        with gilt titles, spines faded, end worn and cloth splitting along<br />

                                                        hinges. A rare title. $500 - $800<br />

                                                        Contents Include<br />

                                                        92 A voyage towards the south Pole<br />

                                                        COOK, CAPTAIN JAMES<br />

                                                        and Round the World Performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution<br />

                                                        and Adventure, in the years 1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. In which<br />

                                                        is included Captain Furneaux’s Narrative of his Proceedings in the<br />

                                                        Adventure during the Separation of the ships. In two volumes. Ln:<br />

                                                        Printed for W. Strahan and T. Cadell 1777, first edition. Vol.I. xl, 378p,<br />

                                                        frontis [port] 36 plates and charts some fldg,. Vol.II. 8p, 396p, 26 plates,<br />

                                                        neat tape repairs to title page. 30cms, bound with original full calf<br />

                                                        boards, rebacked using parts of the original spine strips with gilt, and<br />

                                                        with modern title labels, boards scuffed and marks commensurate<br />

                                                        with age, new endpapers, paper age browned mostly at extremities.<br />

                                                        The fame Captain Cook had achieved by his first voyage allowed him<br />

                                                        to write the account of his second and historically most important<br />

                                                        voyage himself. The goal of this voyage was to circumnavigate the<br />

                                                        world as far south as possible in search of the as yet undiscovered<br />

                                                        great “South Continent”. $4000<br />

                                                        93 the voyage of H.m.s. resolution 1772-1775<br />

                                                        COOK, CAPTAIN JAMES<br />

                                                        Genesis Publications Ltd 1981, No. 394 of 500 copies. 806p.This work<br />

                                                        is a facsimile of the original log. The plates are after the paintings of<br />

                                                        William Hodges, the official artist of the expedition. The preface is<br />

                                                        by the Earl Mountbatten of Burma. The voyage in the Endeavor and<br />

                                                        the Resolution , included a circumnavigation at the highest southern<br />

                                                        latitude possible, during which time Cook discovered South Georgia<br />

                                                        and the South Shetland Islands and became the first person to cross<br />

                                                        the Antarctic Circle, achieving a furthest south of better than 71°,<br />

                                                        which was not surpassed. 5 tipped-in color plates, numerous other<br />

                                                        illustrations and maps including full-page, original ¾ morocco with<br />

                                                        gilt picture on front cover and gilt spine title lettering and vignettes,<br />

                                                        a.e.g., original ribbon bookmark, marbled endpapers, matching cloth<br />

                                                        slipcase with orig paper label. Very fine and clean. $400 - $500<br />

                                                        94 the journal of H.m.s. endeavour 1768-1771<br />

                                                        COOK, LIEUTENANT JAMES<br />

                                                        Fascimile of the original journal. Genesis Publications Limited in<br />

                                                        Association with Rigby Limited 1977, No 394 of 500 copies. 527p,<br />

                                                        40 fullpage plates [6 in colour], folio [35cms], 3/4 calf binding gold<br />

                                                        blocked illustration of H.M.S. Endeavour on front board in original slip<br />

                                                        case and fine. $350 - $400<br />

                                                        95 the History of new south Wales<br />

                                                        FLANAGAN, RODERICK<br />

                                                        with an Account of Van Dieman’s Land [Tasmania], New Zealand, Port<br />

                                                        Phillip [Victoria], Moreton Bay and other Australasian Settlements,<br />

                                                        comprising a complete view of the Progress and Prospects of Gold<br />

                                                        Mining in Australia. 2 Volumes, Ln: Sampson Low, Son and Co 1862.<br />

                                                        xvi, 544p, publishers adverts bound into bac. Vol II. x, 576p, [some<br />

                                                        uncut]. 23cms, original red cloth, blindstamped with gilt spine titles.<br />

                                                        Contemporary inscriptions front endpapers and book plate of William<br />

                                                        Downie Stewart. Bindings a worn and discoloured but complete. $100

                                                    

                                                    96<br />

                                                        96 journals of two expeditions of discovery<br />

                                                        GREY, GEORGE<br />

                                                        in North West and Western Australia, during the years 1837, 38 and<br />

                                                        39.....with observation on the moral and physical condition of the<br />

                                                        aboriginal inhabitants. In two volumes, Ln: T and W Boone 1841.<br />

                                                        Volume 1. xiv, 412p, frontis and black & white plates, 5 hand coloured<br />

                                                        plates, illustrations in text and 2 large fldg maps in back pocket. Vol<br />

                                                        11, vii, 482p, colour frontis, plates. 23cms, armorial bookplates of<br />

                                                        Oswell Macleay front endpapers. Bound in late 19th century half calf,<br />

                                                        with gilt, an attractive set. $2000 - $3000<br />

                                                        97 the resolution journal of johann reinhold<br />

                                                        HOARE, MICHAEL E. [Editor]<br />

                                                        Forster 1772 - 1775. 4 Volumes. Hakluyt Society 1982. All in DJPCs and<br />

                                                        all VG. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        98 notes of a cruise in H.m.s. “ Fawn “<br />

                                                        HOOD, T.A.<br />

                                                        in the Western Pacific in the year 1862. Edin: Edmonston and Douglas<br />

                                                        1863, 1st ed. ix, 1 l., 268p, complete with plates and illustrations<br />

                                                        fldg map at end. Inscribed on title page to Sir Henry Watson Parker [<br />

                                                        Premier of New South Wales]. Light foxing, original brown textured<br />

                                                        cloth boards loose with worn spine ends and small splits at hinges.<br />

                                                        $100 - $200<br />

                                                        nAturAl History<br />

                                                        99 the Arcturus Adventure [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        BEEBE, WILLIAM<br />

                                                        G.P. Putnams’s Sons, The Knickerbocker Press 1926, xix, 439p, plates,<br />

                                                        colour frontis and colour illustrated endpapers. Owners name on end<br />

                                                        paper, and rubbed stamps. 24cms, dark green cloth with gilt titles, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Mary Nicholls [editor] - Traveller Under Concern. The Quaker<br />

                                                        Journals of Frederick Mackie on his Tour of the Australian Colonies<br />

                                                        1852- 1855. xciii, 321p, illustrated, 25cms, in DJ spine sunned, VG.<br />

                                                        3. Henry Brett - White Wings. Volume II. Founding of the Provinces<br />

                                                        and Old-Time Shipping. Passenber Ships fro 1840-1885. Brett Pub<br />

                                                        Co 1928. Browning, blue cloth, VG & DJ worn and with loss.<br />

                                                        100 two botanical Plates<br />

                                                        BRETTS CHRISTMAS ANNUAL, SUPPLEMENTS<br />

                                                        Unframed - One “Native Flowers of New Zealand” Dec 1922. Short split<br />

                                                        along fold line. The other a chromolithograph “Native Berries of New<br />

                                                        Zeland” by F. Osborne, 1913. Neat paper repair to top edge.<br />

                                                        101 the mystery of the moa<br />

                                                        BUICK, T. LINDSAY<br />

                                                        New Plymouth: Thomas Avery 1931. Board of Maori Ethnological<br />

                                                        Research. xvi, 357p, frontis and plates. Neat small inscription front end<br />

                                                        paper, sprinkle of foxing, red cloth gilt titles, DJ, small chips, VG<br />

                                                        102 manual of the birds of new Zealand.<br />

                                                        BULLER, WALTER L.<br />

                                                        Well: Govt Ptr 1882. xii, 107p, iiip, plates and illus in text. Some foxing,<br />

                                                        24.5cms, bound in blue cloth with gilt, neatly rebacked and wear at<br />

                                                        edges. $80- $100<br />

                                                        103 journal of researches into the natural History<br />

                                                        DARWIN, CHARLES<br />

                                                        and Geology of the Countries Visited During the Voyage Round the<br />

                                                        World of H.M.S. Beagle under Command of Captain Fitzroy. Ln: John<br />

                                                        Murray 1902. xiv, [1]p,16 - 521p, adverts at end. Light browning, one<br />

                                                        loose plate, 20cms, original green cloth mottled. Together with:<br />

                                                        2. T. Gudgeon - History and Traditions of the Maoris. Auck: H. Brett<br />

                                                        1885. 225p, browned. In original worn damaaged binding. Reading<br />

                                                        copy.<br />

                                                        104 journal of researches into the natural<br />

                                                        DARWIN, CHARLES [ 2 Items ]<br />

                                                        History and Geology of the Countries Visited during the Voyage round<br />

                                                        the World of H.M.S. Beagle. Ln: John Murray 1890, xvi, 551p, illustrated.<br />

                                                        Foxing and marks, 23cms, original green cloth with gilt, marks and<br />

                                                        worn at edges.<br />

                                                        2. Voyage Round the World of H.M. S. Beagle. Thomas Nelson 1888.<br />

                                                        615p, adverts at end. Lacking front end paper, light browning at<br />

                                                        margins,19.5cms, light blue cloth with gilt, discoloured and worn<br />

                                                        at edges.<br />

                                                        105 A History of the earth and Animated nature<br />

                                                        GOLDSMITH, OLIVER<br />

                                                        In two voumes. Edin, Ln etc: A. Fullarton and Co,nd circa 1855. Both<br />

                                                        bound in HC with gilt spine and brown cloth boards, Boards nearly<br />

                                                        detached Vol.1. and front board detached Vol.II.worn a t edges Some<br />

                                                        foxing, else contents VG with hand coloured plates.<br />

                                                        106 lands and survey report 1903-1904<br />

                                                        MARCHANT, J.W.A.<br />

                                                        Report of the Department of Lands and Survey for the year1904-<br />

                                                        1904. Well: Govt Ptr 1904. Includes General Report - land Settlements;<br />

                                                        Surveys, including Gold Mining, Native Land Court surveys; Land<br />

                                                        Settlement Administration; Maps and plans including 4 large folding<br />

                                                        maps at end, illustrations from photographs. 33.5cms, in original<br />

                                                        green paper covers, chips at edges. $100<br />

                                                        107 A natural History of the nest and eggs<br />

                                                        MORRIS, REV F.O.<br />

                                                        of British Birds. 4th edition revised and corrected by W.B. Tegetmeier.<br />

                                                        With 248 plates chiefly coloured by hand, in three volumes. Ln: John<br />

                                                        C. Nimmo 1896. Some foxing throughout, all bound in khaki coloured<br />

                                                        green cloth with gilt nest and eggs, and a monogram on front board,<br />

                                                        mottling to cloth and light wear to edges, overall a very good set.<br />

                                                        $350 - $450<br />

                                                        108 Album<br />

                                                        NATIVE PLANTS<br />

                                                        An album of 201 leaves containing real specimans of native plants.<br />

                                                        Includes general notes, and progagation, the specimans include,<br />

                                                        ferns, mosses, epiphytes, grasses, trees and shrubs, creepers and<br />

                                                        climbers. Index at the front, the whole bound in home made canvas<br />

                                                        covers and the text penned in ink, 35.5cms.<br />

                                                        109 3 volumes.<br />

                                                        NATURAL HISTORY<br />

                                                        1. George M. Thomson - Introductory Class-Book of Botany. Well:<br />

                                                        Govt Ptr 1891. V.G.<br />

                                                        2. James Parkinson - An Introduction to The Study of Fossil Organic<br />

                                                        Remains.... The Geological Society of London and Paul P.B. Minet<br />

                                                        1972. Fine.<br />

                                                        3. F.A. Pouchet - The Universe or The Infinitely Great and The Infinitely<br />

                                                        Little. Ln: Blackie and Son,nd. G. All in original bindings.

                                                    

                                                    110 journal of botany<br />

                                                        NATURAL HISTORY, [Box of Books]<br />

                                                        Complete run in bound volumes from Volume.1.<br />

                                                        No.1. March 1962 to Volume. 12. 1974. Exlib copies, all VG.<br />

                                                        2. The Journal of The Linnean Society, Botany. 1915-1917 No.30. 1956.<br />

                                                        3. NZ Institute Bulletins , 1913, 1914, 1923, 1926 1927, 1929. Studies<br />

                                                        in Bryology of New Zealand.<br />

                                                        4. Julius Haast [includes] - Quarterly Journal of the Geological<br />

                                                        Society. 1867. Ln: Longman Green etc 1867. Includes - Notes on the<br />

                                                        Geology of the Province of Canterbury.<br />

                                                        5. Deep Sea Fauna extracted for Reports of the “Challenger”<br />

                                                        Expedition. Well: Govt Ptr 1896. 29p, fldg map.<br />

                                                        6. H.N. Dixon - Studies in the Bryology of New Zealand. ChCh, NZ.<br />

                                                        Govt Ptr 1913.<br />

                                                        7. Professor Dr. Robert von Lendenfeld - Neuseeland. Berlin: Alfre<br />

                                                        Schall nd [ ca 1900] .<br />

                                                        8. Eight bibliographys for New Zealand National Parks.<br />

                                                        111 the Queer and rare Fishes [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        PARROTT, ARTHUR W.<br />

                                                        of New Zealand. Ln: H & S 1960. 192p, illustrated, 21cms, DJ faded and<br />

                                                        chips.<br />

                                                        2. G. Stokell - Fresh Water Fishes of New Zealand. ChCh: Sompsom &<br />

                                                        Williams 1955.b145p, illustrated. 22 cms, DH,VG.<br />

                                                        3. A.E. Woodhouse - Guthrie-Smith of Tutira. W & T 1959. 302p,<br />

                                                        ilustrated, 22cms, green cloth, VG, DJ siverl fish damage.<br />

                                                        4. W.J. Phillips - The Fishes of Nw Zealand. NewPlymouth: Thomas<br />

                                                        Avery 1940. [ 2 copies] 87p, illustrated. foxing, 24.5cms, paper<br />

                                                        covers.<br />

                                                        112 nocturnal birds of Australia.<br />

                                                        SCHODDE, R; MASON, I.J., BOOT JEREMONY [illus]<br />

                                                        Melbourne: Lansdwone Editions 1980. Limited ed, No 333 of 750<br />

                                                        copies signed by authors and artist. 136p, illustrations, 22 colour<br />

                                                        plates. 42 cms, bound in full leather, VG. Accompanied by a Ltd ed<br />

                                                        lithograph No.333/500 and signed by the artist. $75 - $150<br />

                                                        113 botanical studies<br />

                                                        SWAINSON, WILLIAM [1789-1855]<br />

                                                        Four botanical studies of flowering plants, watercolour and pencil,<br />

                                                        titled and dated 1810 in the artists hand. From 1897 he spent eight<br />

                                                        years in Sicily with the British army of occupation. 26.5 x 20.5cms,<br />

                                                        $200<br />

                                                        114 j.P.s. extract vol. 46, no. 3 [ Plus 1]<br />

                                                        TEVIOTDALE, DAVID<br />

                                                        Progress Report on the Excavation of a Moa -Hunters Camp at the<br />

                                                        mouth of the Tahakopa River. 134 - 154p, figs, Inscribed with the<br />

                                                        authors compliments, and with W.J. Elvy’s inscription on front cover.<br />

                                                        24.5cms, pink paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Rhys Richards - Which Pakeha Ate the Last Moa. Well: Paramata<br />

                                                        Press 1986, Ltd ed of 250 copies. 48p, illustrated, 21cms, brown<br />

                                                        illustrated paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        115 the natural History of Animals<br />

                                                        VOGT, CARL, & SPECHT, FRIEDRICH [ illus ]<br />

                                                        In Word and Picture. In 2 Volumes. Ln: Blackie & Son[1887]. Vol.1.<br />

                                                        254pp Vol. II. 240pp, both volumes illustrated and with full page plates<br />

                                                        with tissue guards. Folio 35cms, gilt fore edges, bound in brown cloth<br />

                                                        with gilt illustration of a cheetah and her two cubs, edge worn and<br />

                                                        corners knocked on both volumes. $200<br />

                                                        116 new Zealand<br />

                                                        VON HOCHSTETTER, DR FERDINAND<br />

                                                        Its Physical Geography, Geology and Natural History with special<br />

                                                        reference to the results of Government Expeditions in the Provinces<br />

                                                        of Auckland and Nelson. Stuttgart, J.G. Cotta 1867. xvi,515p, maps<br />

                                                        icluding fldg map at end, tinted plates, woodcuts and illus in text.<br />

                                                        Light browning along fore edge, 26cms, bound in later brown pebble<br />

                                                        cloth gilt titles to spine. $400 - $600<br />

                                                        117 the mineral Waters and spas of new Zealand.<br />

                                                        WOHLMANN, ARTHUR S.<br />

                                                        Well: Govt Ptr 1914. 155p, illus, map. 22cms, bound in maroon cloth,<br />

                                                        gilt titles, spine faded, VG.<br />

                                                        120<br />

                                                        sPort And recreAtion<br />

                                                        118 the Highland stags of otago.<br />

                                                        BANWELL, D. BRUCE<br />

                                                        Reed 1968. 170p, illustrated endpaper maps. 24cms, blue papered<br />

                                                        boards, VG.<br />

                                                        119 the red stags of rakaia<br />

                                                        BANWELL, D. BRUCE<br />

                                                        Reed 1970. 165p, name crossed out front endpaper. DJ edges rubbed.<br />

                                                        $80 - $100<br />

                                                        120 men in black<br />

                                                        CHESTER R.H., & McMILLAN N.A.C<br />

                                                        75 yearsof International Rugby. Auck: Moa Publications 1978. No 549<br />

                                                        of 1200 copies. 388p, illus. 55cms, bound in black leather with sivler<br />

                                                        fern front board and silver spine titles. In original plastic protective<br />

                                                        cover. VG. $250 - $300<br />

                                                        121 the game Animals of new Zealand<br />

                                                        DONNE, T.E. [ signed]<br />

                                                        An account of their introduction, acclimatization, and development.<br />

                                                        Ln: John Murray 1923, inscribed by Donne on front endpaper. xiii,<br />

                                                        322p plates and fldg map at end. 23cms, dark green cloth with gilt<br />

                                                        deer and titles, small area of mottling front lower corner else VG. $250<br />

                                                        122 the conquest of mount cook [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        DU FAUR, FREDA<br />

                                                        and Other Climbs. An Account of Four Seasons’ Mountaineering on<br />

                                                        the Southern Alps of New Zealand. Capper Press reprint 1977. DJ, near<br />

                                                        fine.<br />

                                                        2. John Pascoe - Mr Explorer Douglas. Well etc: Reed 1969 rep. xviii,<br />

                                                        331p, frontis and plates, 24cms, DJ near fine.<br />

                                                        123 tales from a Fisherman’s log<br />

                                                        GREY, ZANE<br />

                                                        Auck, Ln etc: H & S 1978. 117p, illustrated, 25cms, brown boards, gilt<br />

                                                        titles, fine/ DJ shelf faded.<br />

                                                        124 tales of the Angler’s eldorado new Zealand<br />

                                                        GREY, ZANE<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1926. viii, 228p, plates and illustrations in text. 26cms, bound<br />

                                                        in a brown qtr leather binding with cloth boards and gilt titles. VG.<br />

                                                        $200<br />

                                                        125 trout - Fishing in maoriland<br />

                                                        HAMILTON, G.D.<br />

                                                        Well: Govt Ptr 1904. xix, 428p, 2 frontis, complete with plates [2<br />

                                                        coloured] and map at end. Title page detached and edges chipped,<br />

                                                        hinge pulling at title page. 22cms, bound in green buckram with gilt<br />

                                                        titles, mottling and wear. $150 - $200<br />

                                                        126 A History of Polar exploration.<br />

                                                        HILLARY, ED [ signed by]<br />

                                                        by L.P. Kirwan. Penguin Book signed by Ed Hillary on title page. Fldg<br />

                                                        map at end, paper covers, light wear. $100<br />

                                                        127 our everest Adventure<br />

                                                        HILLARY & LOWE [signatures], HUNT. J<br />

                                                        The pictorial history from Kathmandu to the summit. Leicester:<br />

                                                        Brockhampton Press 1954. 127p, illustrated. Signed by Hillary on the<br />

                                                        photograph “showing the footmarks of Tenzing and Hillary coming<br />

                                                        down the left of the ridge”. [p123] and by Lowe on the page “Lowe in<br />

                                                        the Icefall”. In DJ spine sunned and light browning, VG. $150- $200

                                                    

                                                    121<br />

                                                        128 john Pascoe<br />

                                                        MACLEAN, CHRIS<br />

                                                        Craig Potton Pub 2003. 344p,colour & B/W illustrations. 25.5cms, in DJ,<br />

                                                        fine.<br />

                                                        129 eighty years in new Zealand.<br />

                                                        MANNERING, G.E.<br />

                                                        Embracing Fifty years of Fishing. ChCh: Simpson and Williams Ltd<br />

                                                        1943. 255p, illustrated. 22cms, grey cloth, red titles, VG.<br />

                                                        130 History of the Pakuranga Hunt<br />

                                                        O’RORKE, E. DENNIS<br />

                                                        Preface by E. Dennis O’Rourke, Epsom 1904. Auck: Ptd by Wilson &<br />

                                                        Horton [1904] 85p, frontis and plates. 17cms, original green cloth<br />

                                                        with gilt titles front board and spine, VG. Loosely enclosed pamphlet<br />

                                                        “Pakuranga Hunt Club” with Master, Committee, and Members.<br />

                                                        131 the First Ascent of mount everest<br />

                                                        THE TIMES, [ SUPPLEMENT]<br />

                                                        Ln: The Times 1953. Illustrated newspaper supplement, folio 32pp,<br />

                                                        browned and edges frayed, foldmarks along the centre and tear from<br />

                                                        fold mark. $50<br />

                                                        132 the conquest of the new Zealand Alps.<br />

                                                        TURNER, SAMUEL<br />

                                                        Ln: T. Fisher Unwin 1922, 1st ed. 291p, frontis and plates. 22.5cms, blue<br />

                                                        cloth blindstamped with rope, pick axe and titles on front board and<br />

                                                        gilt titles to spine. Worn at edges. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        mAteriA medicA<br />

                                                        133 the illustrated bartsch<br />

                                                        ANDERSON, F.J. [Ed ]<br />

                                                        Ny: Abaris Books 1983/84. 2 volumes. German book illustrations<br />

                                                        through 1500. Herbals through 1500. Volume 1. 384p, reproductions<br />

                                                        of woodcuts. Volume 2. 474p of text with some text figs. 31cms,<br />

                                                        bound in brown cloth with gilt titles. A reprint of the of the wood cuts<br />

                                                        from early German Herbals with explanatory text. $200<br />

                                                        134 the medieval Health Hand book<br />

                                                        ARANO, LUISA COGLIATI<br />

                                                        Tacuinum sanitatis. New york: George Braziller 1976, translated and<br />

                                                        adapted from the original Italian 153p, 291 plates [48 coloured.] The<br />

                                                        illuminated manuscripts collectively known as Tacuinum Sanitatis<br />

                                                        were late medieval [late 1300’s and early 1400’s] handbooks which<br />

                                                        illustrated and explained the effects foods, winds, waters, seasons and<br />

                                                        even human emotions upon a person’s health. The plates reproduce<br />

                                                        the original manuscript pages. Bibliography and list of related<br />

                                                        manuscripts. $100<br />

                                                        127<br />

                                                        135 glorious Harvest<br />

                                                        BIANCHINI FRANCESCO, CORBETTA FRANCESCO [2<br />

                                                        Crescent Books, New york1990. 191p, colour plates. 29cms, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        2. The Kindly Fruits. Cassell, London 1977. 242p, colour plates, 30cms,<br />

                                                        DJ, VG. $50 - $75<br />

                                                        136 Herbarium blackwellianum<br />

                                                        BLACKWELL, ELIZABETH<br />

                                                        Nuremberg: Christian de Lavnay 1757. A portfolio of 25 loose original<br />

                                                        hand coloured plates from Herbarium Blackwellianum. $200 - $400<br />

                                                        137 the illustrated Herbal [ Plus]<br />

                                                        BLUNT WILFRED, RAPHAEL SANDRA<br />

                                                        Frances Lincoln [1979]191p, colour plates. 31cms, DJ.<br />

                                                        2. Ernst & Johanna Lehner - Folklore & Odysseys of Food & Medicinal<br />

                                                        Plants. New york, Farrar, Straus, Giroux. 128p, illustrated.228cms, DJ<br />

                                                        chips & tears.<br />

                                                        3. Margaret Freeman - Herbs for the Mediaeval Household. New york,<br />

                                                        The Metropolitan Muesum of Art 1943. DJ chips. $30 - $50<br />

                                                        138 Kreuter buch<br />

                                                        BOCK, H.<br />

                                                        Reprint of 1577 Strasburg edition. Munchen, Konrad Kolbl 1964.<br />

                                                        27.5cms, bound in cream boards and vellum spine, VG. One of the<br />

                                                        most noted botanic specialists of the early 16th century. Bock started<br />

                                                        to change the medieval botany to the modern scientific world view by<br />

                                                        arranging plants by their relation of resemblance. $120<br />

                                                        139 A new Family Herbal; or a History of british<br />

                                                        BROOK, RICHARD<br />

                                                        and Foreign Plants ... xxxvi, 430p, 22p, colour vignette title, 22 plates,<br />

                                                        21 coloured and 1 double page. Huddersfield, published by author<br />

                                                        1850. 4th edition. 15cms, original green blindstamped cloth with gilt,<br />

                                                        spine faded. $120. NB. the original 1847 edition had black and white<br />

                                                        plates.<br />

                                                        140 culpepers Physical and chemical Way of curing<br />

                                                        CULPEPER, N<br />

                                                        the Most Difficult and Incurable Diseases. With a Catalogue of the<br />

                                                        Cures performed by the rare medicaments of George Phedro [sic.<br />

                                                        George Fedro von Rodach]. London: William Shears 1656. ix, 133p.<br />

                                                        Fingermarks and browning commemsurate with age, 15cms, old worn<br />

                                                        full calf binding, lacking endpapers and possible frontis portrait. $600<br />

                                                        - $800<br />

                                                        141 the british Herbal and Famiy Physician.<br />

                                                        CULPEPER, N<br />

                                                        To which is added a dispensary for the use of private families. 410p,<br />

                                                        317p, vignette title page, 52 hand coloured plates and 7 tinted<br />

                                                        anatomical plates. Foxing and age darkening of paper throughout.<br />

                                                        M. Garlick, Halifax nd [ca 1800]. Rebound in a half calf binding with<br />

                                                        marbed boards. $350 to $450

                                                    

                                                    142 the english Physician enlarged:<br />

                                                        CULPEPER, N<br />

                                                        With Three Hundred, Sixty, and Nine Medicines, made of English<br />

                                                        Herbs that weere not in any impression until this: ...London: Printed<br />

                                                        by Peter Cole 1656. 398p, 16p. With 4 page book list of the printer’s<br />

                                                        titles, 6 page address “To the reader” by Culpeper, 10 page analytical<br />

                                                        list of plants and herbs, and Alice Culpeper’s “Testimony” at the front<br />

                                                        [Culpeper died in 1654]. Full calf binding, lower corner of front cover<br />

                                                        chipped, and head of foot and spine professionally repaired, lacking<br />

                                                        front endpapers. Inscription and soiling on rear, names of previous<br />

                                                        owners on front paste down and above “To the Reader”. $600 - $800<br />

                                                        143 the old english Herbarium and medicina<br />

                                                        DE VRIEND, HUBERT<br />

                                                        De Quadrupedibus. Early English Text Society 1984. 403p, frontis.<br />

                                                        Facsimile reprint. 22cms, brown cloth, fine. Few old manuscript Saxon<br />

                                                        herbals have survived. The frontis illustrates a page of one of the<br />

                                                        oldest, probably from the 11th century. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        144 the Herbal or general Historie of Plantes<br />

                                                        GERARD, JOHN<br />

                                                        Gathered by John Gerard of London Master in Chirurgerie, very much<br />

                                                        enlarged and amended by Thomas Johnson, citizen and apothecarye<br />

                                                        of London. 4 volumes, folio, interleaved, woodcuts, mostly hand<br />

                                                        coloured. Ln: A. Islip, J. Norton and R. Whitakers, 1636. Rebound half<br />

                                                        calf. Ex Christie’s sale of Evelyn Family library, No 288 on 12/1/77. 3rd<br />

                                                        edition, a reprint of Thomas Johnson’s enlarged 1633 edition which<br />

                                                        corrected many of Gerard’s errors and improved the accuracy of the<br />

                                                        illustrations by using Plantin’s woodcuts. In this edition the errata has<br />

                                                        been corrected in the text in place of the list of errata on the verso of<br />

                                                        the last leaf. $6000 - $7000<br />

                                                        145 the universal Herbal or botanical medical<br />

                                                        GREEN, THOMAS<br />

                                                        and Agricultural Dictionary. Ln: Caxton Press, 2nd edition, nd [1824].<br />

                                                        Two volumes. 790 & 886p,106 copper plates. 28cms, some foxing and<br />

                                                        browning throughout, rebound in HC binding. Originally issued in<br />

                                                        parts, 1816-20. $500<br />

                                                        146 A modern Herbal<br />

                                                        GRIEVE, MAUDE<br />

                                                        The Medicinal, Culinary, Cosmetic and Economic Properties,<br />

                                                        Cultivation and Folk Lore of Herbs, Grasses, Fungi , Shrubs & Trees with<br />

                                                        all their modern scientific uses. Ny: Harcourt Brace 1931. 2 volumes.<br />

                                                        illustrated, book plates front endpapers. 23cms, green cloth mottling<br />

                                                        spines and margins. The 1st US edition same year as 1st English<br />

                                                        edition, probably the most influential British work on Herbs. $100<br />

                                                        147 the greek Herbal of dioscorides<br />

                                                        GUNTHER, ROBERT T.<br />

                                                        Illustrated by a Byzantine A.D. 512, Englished by John Goodyer A.D.<br />

                                                        1655. Facsimile of 1934 edition. Ln & Ny: Hafner Pub Co 1968. 24cms,<br />

                                                        bound in blue cloth, gilt spine titles, VG. $70 - $100<br />

                                                        148 the Family Herbal<br />

                                                        HILL, SIR J.<br />

                                                        or an Account of those Engish plants which are remarkable for<br />

                                                        their virtues, and of the drugs which are produced by vegetables of<br />

                                                        other countries; with their descriptions and their uses as proved by<br />

                                                        experience. 316p, 54 hand coloured plates. Bungay: C.Brightly & T.<br />

                                                        Kinnersley [1820]. 22cms, full leather binding with original title label,<br />

                                                        front board almost detached else VG.<br />

                                                        149 the useful Family Herbal, or<br />

                                                        HILL, SIR JOHN<br />

                                                        An Account of all those English plants which are remarkable for<br />

                                                        their virtues, and of the drugs which are produced by vegetables of<br />

                                                        other countries; with their Descriptions and their Uses as proved by<br />

                                                        Experience. 400p, 5 plates. Ln: Ptd for A. Millar, W. Law and R. Cater<br />

                                                        1789. Light browning, 21.5 cms, bound in contemporary leather with<br />

                                                        title label.<br />

                                                        150 the new Zealand Practical Agriculturist<br />

                                                        HOOS, CONRAD<br />

                                                        Dn: Mills, Dick and Co 1882. xiv, 390p, 8p of dverts. Light browning<br />

                                                        on endpapers,and contemporary owner signature, front end paper.<br />

                                                        20cms, green cloth with gilt plant and titles, light wear, VG.<br />

                                                        151 Pharmacopoeia Augustana<br />

                                                        HUSEMANN, T.<br />

                                                        A facsimile of the first edition. with introductory essay by Theodor<br />

                                                        Husemann, Hollister Pharmaceutical Library No.1. Madison 1927.<br />

                                                        Original half calf binding, worn. Reprint of the 1564 Augsburg edition.<br />

                                                        500copies printed. $100<br />

                                                        152 An Herbal [1525] [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        LARKEY, SANFORD V.<br />

                                                        Edited and translated into modern English with an introduction.<br />

                                                        Facsimile and 86p, transcript. New york Botanical Garden 1941. Ltd<br />

                                                        edition of 500 copies. In repaired DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Agnes Arber - Herbals. Their origin and evolution. A chapter in the<br />

                                                        history of botany 1470-1670. Cambridge Univ Press 1986. Paper<br />

                                                        covers, spine sunned, VG. $60 - $100<br />

                                                        153 new Zealand - 5 items<br />

                                                        MATERIA MEDICA<br />

                                                        1. S.G. Brooker & R.C. Cooper - New Zealand Medicinal Plants.<br />

                                                        Auckland Museum 1975.<br />

                                                        2. R. Coombes - Pharmacy in New Zealand. Aspects and<br />

                                                        Reminiscences. Pharmaaceutical Society of NZ 1981.<br />

                                                        3. Carole Fisher and G. Painter - Materia Medica of Western herbs for<br />

                                                        the Southern Hemisphere. The authors, Auckland 1996.<br />

                                                        4. D.J. Galloway - Joseph Hooker, Charles Knight and the<br />

                                                        Commissioning of New Zealands First Popular Flora. Te Papa, New<br />

                                                        Zealadn 1998.<br />

                                                        5. Dittany - An Annual Journal of NZ Herb Societies. Volume 20.<br />

                                                        154 orient - 6 items<br />

                                                        MATERIA MEDICA<br />

                                                        1. Sirca’r Mahendra La’l - The Materia Medica. [Carbo vegetibilis to<br />

                                                        Conium] 402p, Calcutta: I.C. Ghose 1875. Paper browned, Indian<br />

                                                        half cloth binding.<br />

                                                        2. A.D. Cook - Oriental Herbs and Vegetables. Brooklyn Botanic<br />

                                                        Garden 1983.<br />

                                                        3. A.C. Fontanill - How to Grow Medicinal Plants. Forest Research<br />

                                                        Institute, Laguna 1982.<br />

                                                        4. Hong-yen Hsu - Oriental Materia Medica. A Concise Guide. Oriental<br />

                                                        Healing Arts Institute, Long Beach 1986.<br />

                                                        5. F.N. L. Poynter - Chinese Medicine: an exhibition illustrating<br />

                                                        the traditional medicine of China. Wellcome Historical Medical<br />

                                                        Museum, London 1966.<br />

                                                        6. J.R. Quin - A Barefoot Doctors Manual. Cloudburst Press, Seattle<br />

                                                        1977.<br />

                                                        155 usA - 4 items<br />

                                                        MATERIA MEDICA<br />

                                                        1. J. Lust - The Herb Book. Bantam Books, New york 1983.<br />

                                                        2. C.F. Millspaugh - American Medicinal Plants. An illustrated<br />

                                                        descriptive guide to palnts indigenous to and naturalised in the<br />

                                                        United states.. Dover, New york 1974. [reprint of 1892 ed.]<br />

                                                        3. Julia Morton - Herbs and Spices. Golden Press, New york 1976.<br />

                                                        4. V.E. Tyler - The New Honest Herbal. G. F. Stickley, Philadelphia 1987,<br />

                                                        2nd ed.<br />

                                                        156 united Kingdon - 7 items<br />

                                                        MATERIA MEDICA<br />

                                                        1. R.R. Bennett - Materia Medica and Pharmacy. Ln: H.K. Lewis 1915.<br />

                                                        2. Barbara Griggs - Green Pharmacy. The History and Evolution of<br />

                                                        Western herbal medicine. Healing Arts Press, Rochester 1991.<br />

                                                        3. Peggy Hutchinson - Tonic Wine Making Secrets. Foulsham, London<br />

                                                        1960.<br />

                                                        4. L.G. Matthews - History of Pharmacy in Britain. E.S. Livingstone,<br />

                                                        Edinburgh 1962.<br />

                                                        5. M.A.F. - The Cultivation of Medicinal Plants. HMSO, London 1948.<br />

                                                        6. W.A.R. Thomson - Healing Plants. A Modern Herbal. Macmillan,<br />

                                                        London 1978. 7. J.H. Clarke - A Dictionary of Practical Materia<br />

                                                        Medica. Vol II only of III volumes. England: Health Science Press<br />

                                                        1962.<br />

                                                        157 on the trail of the Ancient opium Poppy<br />

                                                        MERLIN, MARK DAVID<br />

                                                        Associated University Presses Inc 1984. 324p, illus. . DJ, VG $50

                                                    

                                                    158 the new Family Herbal;<br />

                                                        MEYRICK, WILLIAM<br />

                                                        or Domestic Physician: enumerating, with accurate descriptions all the<br />

                                                        known vegetables which are any way remarkable for medical efficacy;<br />

                                                        with an account of their virtues in the several diseases incident to the<br />

                                                        human frame. Illustrated with figures of the most remarkable plants,<br />

                                                        accurately delineated and engraved. Birmingham: Thomas Pearson<br />

                                                        1790. xxiv, 498p, 6p of publisher’s titles, 14 hand coloured plates. Old<br />

                                                        HC binding with marbled boards, title label to spiine. Scarce title. $250<br />

                                                        - $300<br />

                                                        159 the new Zealand Family Herb doctor<br />

                                                        NEIL, JAMES F.<br />

                                                        A Book on the Botanic Eclectic System of Medicine...512p, 30 colour<br />

                                                        plates. Dn: Mills, Dick and Co 1889. Browning mostly front and back<br />

                                                        pages, original cloth, covers loose, faded and worn spine ends. $100<br />

                                                        - $150<br />

                                                        160 medical botany [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        NELSON, ALEXANDER<br />

                                                        A handbook for medical men and all who are concerned in the use<br />

                                                        of plants. xi, 544p, 16 plates. Edin: E & S Livingstone 1951 British<br />

                                                        Pharmacopoeia 1867. Ln: Spottiswoode 1867. Worn half calf binding.<br />

                                                        Loosely enclosed additions for 1867. $50 - $75<br />

                                                        161 A complete Herbal<br />

                                                        NEWTON, J.<br />

                                                        by the late James Newton containing the Prints and the English<br />

                                                        Names, of several thousand trees, plants, shrubs, fowers, exotics &c,<br />

                                                        many of which are not to be found in the herbals of Gerard, Johnson<br />

                                                        or Parkinson. London for Lackington, Allen and Co 1805. 175 copper<br />

                                                        plates. Rebound in qtr clf with marbled boards. $150 - $200<br />

                                                        James Newton was described by Plunkenet in his “Almagestum<br />

                                                        botanicum” of 1696 as ‘a tireless investigator of British Plants’. But<br />

                                                        he never lived to complete his herbal amd when this work was<br />

                                                        first published [1752] posthumously it consisted of little more than<br />

                                                        woodcuts derived from Gerard, Parkinson and other sources.<br />

                                                        162 livres des simples medicines.<br />

                                                        OPSOMER, CARMELIA<br />

                                                        Codex Bruxelliensis IV 1024. A 15th century French herbal, 2 volumes,<br />

                                                        29.5cms, colour facsimile of the original volume and the English<br />

                                                        translation and commentary by Enid Roberts and W.T. Stearn. De<br />

                                                        Schutter, Antwerp 1984. In slip case and fine. $450<br />

                                                        163 Paradisi in sole Paradisus terrestris<br />

                                                        PARKINSON, JOHN<br />

                                                        Faithfully reprinted from the Edition of 1629. Ln: Methuen and Co<br />

                                                        1904. Unpaginated foliio [38cms], frontis and full page woodcuts<br />

                                                        throughout. Original blue papered boards with cloth spine and paper<br />

                                                        title label. Binding worn contents VG.<br />

                                                        164 stirpium adversara nova, perfacilis vestigatio,<br />

                                                        PENA . P, & de I’OBEL. M<br />

                                                        luculentaque accessio ad pricorum, presertim Dioscoridis et<br />

                                                        recentiorum, materium medicam, etc. 458p, small folio, woodcuts<br />

                                                        many hand coloured, 3 additional woodcuts tipped in and 2 others<br />

                                                        pasted into page blanks as called for [ vide Blanche Henrey, v 1, p265].<br />

                                                        Colophon Calendis Ianuaijs, exudebat Thomae Pufoetij, Lonini 1571.<br />

                                                        Rebound [19th cent Italian ?], vellum backed, worn marbled boards,<br />

                                                        title page in facsimile, lacking xviii page introduction. Plastic cover<br />

                                                        over binding and tape marks on endpapers. $1500<br />

                                                        165 A compleat History of druggs<br />

                                                        POMET, PIERRE<br />

                                                        Written in French by Monsieur Pomet, chief druggist to the present<br />

                                                        French King Lewis xiv, to which is added what is further observable<br />

                                                        on the same subject from Messrs Lemery and Tournefort...London: J<br />

                                                        & J Bonwicke et al 1737, 3rd edition. 428p, 86 copper plates, plate 41<br />

                                                        damaged by adhesion, browning. 23cms, rebound in modern qtr calf<br />

                                                        with marbled boards. $450<br />

                                                        166 the old english Herbals<br />

                                                        ROHDE, ELEANOR S.<br />

                                                        Ln: Longman Green and Co 1922. xii, 243p, colour frontis and<br />

                                                        seventeen plates. 26cms, cream cloth with gilt herbal illustration, light<br />

                                                        marks, VG. $100<br />

                                                        167 botanologia. the english Herbal or History<br />

                                                        SALMON, WILLIAM<br />

                                                        of Plants containing their I. names Greek, Latin and English. II. Their<br />

                                                        Species of various kinds. III. Their Descriptions. VI. Their places of<br />

                                                        growth. V. Their times of flowering and seeding. VI. Their qualities or<br />

                                                        properties. VII. Their Specifications. VIII. Their preparations, Galenick<br />

                                                        and Chymick. IX. Their virtues and uses. XII. A Complete Florilegium...<br />

                                                        1296p, 43p, index at end, wood cut figures throughout. London: I.<br />

                                                        Dawks for H. Rhodes 1710. Folio, modern HC binding with marbled<br />

                                                        boards, new endpapers and facsimile frontis bound in. $1500<br />

                                                        168 Hallucinogenic Plants [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        SCHULTES, RICHARD EVANS<br />

                                                        Ny; Golden Press 1976. A Golden Guide. 160p, illustrated 15.5cms,<br />

                                                        original paper covers, chipped top fore edge, spine faded.<br />

                                                        2. S. Fulder - Ginseng. The Magical Herb of the East. Thorson’s Pub,<br />

                                                        Wellingborough 1988.<br />

                                                        3. J.P. Jpu - Gynseng. The Myth and the Truth. Wiltshire Book Co, Nth<br />

                                                        Hollywood 1978.<br />

                                                        4. M.G. Kains - Ginseng, its Cutivation, Harvesting and Marketing...<br />

                                                        Orange Judd New york 1920, 4th ed.<br />

                                                        169 new guide to Health or botanic Family Physician<br />

                                                        THOMSON, SAMUEL<br />

                                                        Containing a complete system of practice, on a plan entirely new:<br />

                                                        with a description of the vegetables made use of, and directions<br />

                                                        for preparing and administering them, to cure disease. To which<br />

                                                        is prefixed, a narrative of the life and medical discoveries of the<br />

                                                        author. 223p, 18cms, bound with New Guide to Health...to which is<br />

                                                        added several cases of disease attended by the author. 168p. Boston<br />

                                                        published by author 1835. Book plate front endpaper, foxing and<br />

                                                        some browning throughout, original cloth binding with title label,<br />

                                                        worn at extremities and faded. $100 - $150<br />

                                                        170 A new Herbal [ 3 parts in 2 ]<br />

                                                        TURNER, WILLIAM<br />

                                                        Small folio [30.5cms], Facsimile of London 1551, and Cologne 1562 &<br />

                                                        1568 editions with modern English transcript and indexes by Geoge<br />

                                                        T.L. Chapman et al. Cambridge University Press 1995. In original<br />

                                                        slipcase. $200<br />

                                                        171 Pharmacopoeia londinensis of 1618<br />

                                                        URDANG, GEORGE<br />

                                                        Reproduced in Facsimile with a Historical Introduction. 299p, small<br />

                                                        folio [30cms], Hollister Pharmaceutical Library Number 2. Madison:<br />

                                                        1944. Green cloth, gilt titles, inscriptions front endpapers, VG. $100<br />

                                                        172 bazaar medicines<br />

                                                        WARING, EDWARD JOHN<br />

                                                        Remarks on the Uses of Some of the Bazaar Medicines and Common<br />

                                                        Medical Plants of India. Ln: J & A Churchill 1874, 2nd edition. xviii,<br />

                                                        212p, 2 figs. 7cms, original maroon cloth, gilt titles, faded and mottled.<br />

                                                        $100<br />

                                                        trAvel And exPlorAtion<br />

                                                        173 the secret of the lamas: A tale of thibet<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        Cassell & Co Ltd 1889. viii, 235p, some foxing. several small rubbed<br />

                                                        name stamps of J. Crichton, lacking front free endpaper. 18.5cms,<br />

                                                        bound in original brown cloth with light marks and wear at edges.<br />

                                                        James Crichton was a soldier in the NZ Expeditionary Forces and<br />

                                                        recipient of the Victoria Cross for gallantry in W.W. II $40--$60<br />

                                                        174 A seaman’s narrative of His Adventures<br />

                                                        BROWN, EDWARD<br />

                                                        during Captivity Among Chinese Pirates, on the Coast of Cochin-<br />

                                                        China. and afterwards during a journey on foot across that country in<br />

                                                        the years 1857-8. Ln: Charles Westerton 1861. xi, 292p, 20cms, bound<br />

                                                        in a contemporary HC library binding with marbled boards,no library<br />

                                                        marks apart from a small blind stamp, fingermarks and light wear.<br />

                                                        $100 - $200

                                                    

                                                    175 From Pekin to sikkim<br />

                                                        DE LESDAIN, COUNT<br />

                                                        Through the Ordos, the Gobi Desert and Tibet. Ln: John Murray<br />

                                                        1908. xii, 301p, adverts, frontis, plates and fldg map. Small rubber<br />

                                                        name stamp on endpapers of J. Crichton front and back. browning.<br />

                                                        23cms, red cloth with decorative gilt titles, spine faded else VG. James<br />

                                                        Crichton was a soldier in the New Zealand Expeditionary forces and<br />

                                                        was awarded the Victoria Cross for gallantry during W.W. II. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        176 travels in the Panjab, Afghanistan & turkistan<br />

                                                        LAL, MOHAN<br />

                                                        to Balk, Bokhara, and Herat; and A Visit to Great Britain and Germany.<br />

                                                        Ln: Wm. H. Allen & Co 1846, 1st ed. xxvii, 529p, lacking back endpaper,<br />

                                                        corner torn from title page with small loss to text, some foxing, and<br />

                                                        binding loose. 23cms, original blindstamped cloth, cloth split at<br />

                                                        hinges and worn. $50- $100<br />

                                                        177 A journey Across south America<br />

                                                        MARCOY, PAUL<br />

                                                        from the Pacific Ocean to the Atlantic. Ln: Blackie and Son 1874. Two<br />

                                                        volumes bound in four. Includes colour maps, plates and illustrations<br />

                                                        in text. 34.5cms, in original brick coloured decorative cloth, bindings<br />

                                                        worn and spines taped. Contents, smoke stained and soiled, they<br />

                                                        appear to be a complete, reading copy.<br />

                                                        178 An Historical and descriptive Account of iceland,<br />

                                                        NICOL, JAMES<br />

                                                        Greenland, and the Faroe Islands. with illustrations of their natural<br />

                                                        history. Edin: Oliver & Boyd 1841, 2nd ed. 416p, engravins and maps,<br />

                                                        including one fldg. 17.5cms, original brown cloth with gilt, spine<br />

                                                        intact but chipped and worn. $50 - $100<br />

                                                        179 the magic and mysteries of mexico<br />

                                                        SPENCE, LEWIS<br />

                                                        or the arcane secrets and occult lore of the ancient Mexicans and<br />

                                                        Maya. Ln: Rider & Co nd [1930?]. 288p, frontis, plates, browning.<br />

                                                        Several small rubber name stamps of J. Crichton. 22cms, red cloth, gilt<br />

                                                        titles, light mark frontboarrds, in DJ, VG. James Crichton was a soldier<br />

                                                        in the N.Z. Expeditionary forces and was recipient of the Victoria Cross<br />

                                                        during W.W.II<br />

                                                        180 domestic residence in switzerland<br />

                                                        STRUTT, ELIZABETH<br />

                                                        Ln: T.C. Newby 1842. Two volumes bound in one. 282p, 6pp, 288p,<br />

                                                        both volumes with frontis, and title page vignettes. Some foxing on<br />

                                                        front and back pages, remainder clean. 19.5cms in original HC binding<br />

                                                        with marbled boards, binding worn and rubbed. $50 - $100<br />

                                                        181 Wonders of the Himalaya<br />

                                                        YOUNGHUSBAND, SIR FRANCIS<br />

                                                        Ln: John Murray 1924. 1st ed. 210p, adverts. Frontis, map, sprinkle of<br />

                                                        foxing, several small rubber name stamps of J. Crichton. 22cms, blue<br />

                                                        cloth black titles, light marks, wear at edges. James Crichron was a<br />

                                                        soldier in NZ Expeditionary forces and recipient of the Victoria Cross in<br />

                                                        W.W.II $60 - $80<br />

                                                        militAry History<br />

                                                        182 Fourth contingent new Zealand rough riders<br />

                                                        BOER WAR<br />

                                                        From Otago and Southland, March1900. Fourth and Fifth Contingent.<br />

                                                        Dn: Joseph Braithwaite 1900, second edition. Unpaginated full page<br />

                                                        plates with titles and names. Adverts, oblong format 19.5 x 27cms,<br />

                                                        pictorial card covers, browned and loss to lower front corner and to<br />

                                                        first page. $60 - $100<br />

                                                        183 Flying memories<br />

                                                        BRADSHAW, STANLEY ORTON<br />

                                                        Ln: John Hamilton [ 1934] . 48 studies of W.W. 1. bi-planes each plate<br />

                                                        accompanied by a page of explantory text. Sprinkle of foxing, 25cms,<br />

                                                        black cloth with gilt titles, VG in a worn and torn DJ.<br />

                                                        184 the silent division<br />

                                                        BURTON, O.E.<br />

                                                        New Zealanders at the Front 1914 - 1919. Australia: Angus &<br />

                                                        Robertson 1935, 1st ed. x, 326p, Some foxing on fore edges,neat<br />

                                                        signature front endpaper. 19cms, red cloth faded where DJ is torn.<br />

                                                        185 the new Zealand medical service<br />

                                                        CARBERY, LIEUT-COL A.D.<br />

                                                        in the Great War 1914-1918. Based on Official documents. Auck, ChCh<br />

                                                        etc: W & T 1924. xix, 567p, plates, two of three maps in pocket at back<br />

                                                        [lacking the General Staff map, part 4]. Sprinkle of foxing to endpapers<br />

                                                        and silver fish damage to back endpapers. 24cms, original red cloth<br />

                                                        worn at spine ends and split in cloth at font hinge. $150 - $250<br />

                                                        186 crete<br />

                                                        DAVIN, DAN<br />

                                                        Official History of NZ in the Second World War 1939-45. Well: War<br />

                                                        History Branch, DIA 1953. xviip, 547p, illus and fldg maps. Sprinkle of<br />

                                                        foxing of fore edges, red cloth with light wear at edges. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        187 the new Zealand Army<br />

                                                        DORNBUSCH, C.E.<br />

                                                        A Bibliography. Ny: Hope Farm Press 1961. Edition of 300 copies. 116p.<br />

                                                        23cms, blue paper covers, light marks, VG.<br />

                                                        188 r m t<br />

                                                        HENDERSON, JIM<br />

                                                        Official History of the 4th and 6th Reserve Mechanical Transport<br />

                                                        Companies, 2 NZEF. Well: War History Branch, DIA 1954. xv, 378p, [1]<br />

                                                        p, frontis, plates, fldg maps and maps in text. Presentation label front<br />

                                                        end paper to 12162 Dvr D.E. Corbett. 22cms, original red cloth, light<br />

                                                        wear spine ends, VG.<br />

                                                        189 France militaire. Histoire des Armees Francaises<br />

                                                        HUGO, A. [Abel]<br />

                                                        De Terre Et De Mer De 1792-1837. Ouvrage Redige Par Une Societe De<br />

                                                        MilitairesEt De Gens De Lettres, D’Apres Les Bulletins Des Armees, Le<br />

                                                        Moniteur, Les Documents Officiels.... de L’ Empereur Napoleon. A. Paris:<br />

                                                        Chez Delloye, 1837. 5 Volumes all with numerous steel engravings and<br />

                                                        maps. 27cms, uniformly bound in 2oth century qtr calf and marbled<br />

                                                        boards, title labels and gilt to spines. A very nice set. $400 - $600<br />

                                                        190 With the machine gunners in France<br />

                                                        LUXFORD, MAJOR J.H.<br />

                                                        and Palestine. Being the Official History of the New Zealand Machine<br />

                                                        Corps in the Great War 1914-1918. Auck, Chch etc W & T 1923. 255p,<br />

                                                        frontis, plates and maps including fldg maps. Sprinkle of foxing,<br />

                                                        heavier on endpapers. 22cms, red cloth spine faded. $150 - $250<br />

                                                        191 new Zealand at the Front.<br />

                                                        MEN OF THE NEW ZEALAND, DIVISION [ 2 issues ]<br />

                                                        Written and Illustrated by the ...Ln etc: Cassell and Co 1917. xv, 179p,<br />

                                                        colour and B/W plates and illus in text. Browning, 28cms, paper covers<br />

                                                        with laid on illustration, yapp edges, chips and short tears.<br />

                                                        2. New Zealand at the Front 1918. Ln etc: Cassell & Co 1918. xii, 1pp,<br />

                                                        145p,colour and B/W plates and illustrations in text. Browning and<br />

                                                        grease mark, 28cms, paper covers with laid on illustration, yapp<br />

                                                        edges chips and short tears. Both vols complete and intact. $40 -<br />

                                                        $60<br />

                                                        192 With the Fourth new Zealand rough riders<br />

                                                        MOORE, JAMES G. HARLE<br />

                                                        Dn: ODT and Witness 1906. 200p, frontis [fldg plate with neat tape<br />

                                                        repair]. plates. 21.5cms, rebound in bluecloth boards, gilt spine titles,<br />

                                                        VG. $100 - $200<br />

                                                        193 2nd new Zealand divisional Artillery<br />

                                                        MURPHY, W.E.<br />

                                                        Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45.<br />

                                                        Well: DIA 1966. xx, 796p, 1 l., colour frontis, plates and maps including<br />

                                                        fldg. 22cms, red cloth, a fine copy inside a DJ with neat tape repairs<br />

                                                        top edge and small chips. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        194 reminiscences of twelve months’ service<br />

                                                        McKILLOP, LIEUT H.F.<br />

                                                        in New Zealand as a midshipman, during the late disturbances in that<br />

                                                        colony. Ln: Richard Bentley 1849. viii, 275p, Sprinkle of foxing, sewing<br />

                                                        loose in one or two sections, book plate front endpaper. 18cms,<br />

                                                        bound in original green cloth, blind stamped with gilt spine titles, age<br />

                                                        worn. $200 - $300<br />

                                                        195 medical units of 2 nZeF in middle east and italy<br />

                                                        McKINNEY, J.B.<br />

                                                        Well: War History Branch, DIA 1952. v, 462p, [1]p, frontis, 2 fldg maps<br />

                                                        and maps in text. 22cms, signature front end paper, red cloth, VG. DJ<br />

                                                        short tears and discoloured. $40<br />

                                                        196 the Price of vigilance<br />

                                                        NEAL, KERRY, & LEOV, NOLA<br />

                                                        The Building of the Gun Emplacements in the Marlborough Sounds,

                                                    

                                                    185, 190, 197<br />

                                                        1942. Nelson: Published by authors 1999. 243p, 15p, illustrated.<br />

                                                        29.5cms, illustrated card coers, laminate lifting back cover else VG.<br />

                                                        197 the story of two campaigns.<br />

                                                        NICOL, SERGT. C.G.<br />

                                                        Official War History of the Auckland Mounted Rifles Regiment 1914-<br />

                                                        1919. Auck: Wilson & Horton 1921. 265p, plates, 4 fldg maps at end.<br />

                                                        Light foxing and neat signature front endpaper. 22cms, red cloth with<br />

                                                        black titles, spine lightly faded, VG. $200<br />

                                                        198 Poetry books and ephemera<br />

                                                        POPE, JESSIE<br />

                                                        1. Simple Rhymes for Stirring Times. Ln: C. Arthur Pearson 1916.<br />

                                                        2. More War Poems. Ln: Grant Richards Ltd 1915. Both vols are<br />

                                                        inscribed to L’Estrange Nolan from Jessie Pope 1016.<br />

                                                        3. Loosely enclosed a series of three letters to Miss Nolan written by<br />

                                                        Jessie Pope discussing a N.Z. friend injured in the war and also a<br />

                                                        hand writted poem “An Anzac Cap” signed and inscribed by Jessie<br />

                                                        Pope. “Pope’s war poetry waas originally published in the Daily<br />

                                                        Mail, it encouraged enlistment and handed a white feather to<br />

                                                        youths who would not enllist. Her treatment of the subject is in<br />

                                                        stark contrast to the anti war stance of soldier poets such as Owen<br />

                                                        and Siegfried Sassoon....” Wikipedia.<br />

                                                        199 He maharatanga [in memory of]<br />

                                                        RHIND, BETTY<br />

                                                        the NewZealanders who fought and died in the Gallipolli campaign<br />

                                                        of the Great War: “An epic of heroism”. From the despatches of Sir<br />

                                                        Ian Hamilton, and poetry of Rupert Brooke and others...Ln: Simpkin,<br />

                                                        Marshall, Hamilton Kent & Co [1916]. 27p, decorative borders and<br />

                                                        head pieces, 20.5cms, In green card covers with laid on illustration and<br />

                                                        bound with cord, VG and in original envelope. $80 - $120<br />

                                                        200 23 battalion. [Plus 1]<br />

                                                        ROSS, ANGUS<br />

                                                        Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45. War<br />

                                                        History Branch, DIA 1959. xvi, 506p, maps and plates. Red cloth, DJPC,<br />

                                                        spine light fading, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Sir Howard Kippenberger. Oxford University Press 1949. 371p, illus<br />

                                                        and maps. 22cms, DJPC, VG.<br />

                                                        201 mark of the lion<br />

                                                        SANDFORD, KENNETH [ephemera]<br />

                                                        The story of Capt. Charles Upham V.C. and Bar. Ln: Hutchinson 1962,<br />

                                                        signed by author on endpaper. In DJ, VG. Loosely enclosed an original<br />

                                                        photograph of Charles Upham taken at Lincoln University 13.5 x<br />

                                                        20cms. Also a letter written by Charles Upham’s wife Molly regarding<br />

                                                        reunion at Lincoln College. Also newspaper clippings. $100<br />

                                                        198<br />

                                                        202<br />

                                                        202 H.m.s”new Zealand” our gift<br />

                                                        SOUVENIR, of<br />

                                                        Super - Dreadnought. Wellington & Auckland, : Books and Papers Ltd<br />

                                                        1913. 22p with eleven images from photographs. Oblong format 11.5<br />

                                                        x 20cms, original brown illustrated covers bound with red ribbon.<br />

                                                        light creaes, VG. $100<br />

                                                        203 Problems of 2 nZeF<br />

                                                        STEVENS, W.G.<br />

                                                        Official History of NZ in the Second World War 1939-45. War History<br />

                                                        Branch. Well: DIA 1958. xii, 331p, frontis, plates and maps. 25cms,<br />

                                                        original red cloth, VG near fine, DJ chips and creases at edges, VG. $60<br />

                                                        204 medical services in new zealand<br />

                                                        STOUT, T. DUNCAN M.<br />

                                                        and the Pacific. Official History of New Zealand in the Second World<br />

                                                        War 1939-45. War History Branch , Well: DIA 1958. xiv, 1 l,. 450p, frontis,<br />

                                                        plates, maps including fldg. 25cms, in DJ, small chips and rubbing at<br />

                                                        edges, VG. $40<br />

                                                        205 The 36th in the Pacific<br />

                                                        W.W. II<br />

                                                        The History of a New Zealand Battalion 1941- 1944. Well: W & T nd.<br />

                                                        97p, plates and illustration, 25cms original brown & yellow pictorial<br />

                                                        paper covers, yapp edges, neat tape repair top edge, chips. $40 - $50<br />

                                                        206 The Battlefields of Anzac<br />

                                                        WAR CORRESPONDENT, OF THE “AGE’<br />

                                                        A deeply interesting and historical series of views depicting the<br />

                                                        heroism of our gallant Anzac boys on the field of battle. Melb:<br />

                                                        Osboldstone & Co Ltd [1916]. Unpaginated on 28 l., 2p of description<br />

                                                        of the battlefields by Phillip F.E. Schuler. Oblong 19x25cms, pictorial<br />

                                                        paper covers, light marks, VG. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        207 An Illustrated History of the New Zealand Spitfire<br />

                                                        WELLS, KEVIN W.<br />

                                                        Squadron. NZ: Hutchinson 2007. 168p, ilustrated, name label and<br />

                                                        rubber stamp front endpaper. DJ short tear VG.<br />

                                                        208 the dardanelles<br />

                                                        WILKINSON, NORMAN<br />

                                                        Colour Sketches from Gallipoli. Illustrated by author. Ln: Longmans,<br />

                                                        Green and Co 1915. Colour frontis and plates, some browning, two<br />

                                                        owners signatures front endpaper. 24cms, dark blue pictorial cloth<br />

                                                        with some mottling.

                                                    

                                                    209<br />

                                                        mAori<br />

                                                        209 maori music<br />

                                                        ANDERSEN, JOHANNES<br />

                                                        With its Polynesian Background. New Plymouth: Ptd by Thomas Avery<br />

                                                        and Sons 1934. Polynesian Society Memoir No Vol. 10. x, 483p, 3<br />

                                                        frontis, illus, music, plates. 24.5cms, bound in original red cloth with<br />

                                                        illustration of Maori flute laid on, pictorial endpapers, signature 2nd<br />

                                                        front free endpaper. VG near fine, in DJ discoloured and rubbed with<br />

                                                        small loss. $100 - $150<br />

                                                        210 myths and legends of the Polynesians.<br />

                                                        ANDERSEN, JOHANNES C<br />

                                                        Ln etc: George Harrap & Co 1928, owners inscription front end paper.<br />

                                                        511p, frontis and plates. 22.5cms, original decorative dark blue cloth<br />

                                                        binding with gilt titles, light wear, very good $40 - $60<br />

                                                        211 maori life in Ao-tea<br />

                                                        ANDERSEN, JOHANNES C.<br />

                                                        ChCh Well etc: W & T [1907]. xi, 5p,675p, fldg frontis, plates. 22.5cms,<br />

                                                        original pictorial tan cloth light marks. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        212 Whaowhia; maori Art and its Artists.<br />

                                                        ARCHEY, GILBERT<br />

                                                        Auck: Collins 1977. 136p, plates and figs. DJ near fine.<br />

                                                        213 maori numeration [ t.n.Z.i ]<br />

                                                        BEST, ELSDON [ 2 Titles ]<br />

                                                        Some account of the single, binary and semi-vigesimal systems of<br />

                                                        numeration formerly employed by the Maori. 150 - 180p bound with<br />

                                                        Maori Numeration by Hare Hongi : being a reply to Mr Elsdon Best’s<br />

                                                        paper on Maori Numeration. Communicated by A. Hamilton. 625 -<br />

                                                        640p. Bound into maroon papered boards, fine. $50 - $75<br />

                                                        214 the moa-Hunters of new Zealand<br />

                                                        BUICK, T. LINDSAY<br />

                                                        Sportsmen of the Stone Age. New Plymouth: Thomas Avery 1937. xiv,<br />

                                                        260p, plates, signature front endpaper. Sprinkle of foxingon fore edge,<br />

                                                        21 cms, original red cloth, gilt titles. VG. $50 - $75<br />

                                                        215 maori and murihiku<br />

                                                        COUTTS, P.J.F.<br />

                                                        Five articles from the Journal of the Polynesian Society 1969-77.<br />

                                                        Articles include, The Maori at Dusky Bay; Archaeological studies at<br />

                                                        Martins Bay etc. Includes maps and tables. 24cms maroon cloth with<br />

                                                        gilt titles, fine.<br />

                                                        216 Polynesian mythology<br />

                                                        GREY, GEORGE<br />

                                                        and Traditional History of the New Zealand Race. Ln: John Murray<br />

                                                        1855, 1st ed. xiii. 333p, 1 l., Signature of John White [aurthor of Ancient<br />

                                                        History of the Maori] on FEP. 20.5cms, original green cloth with Maori<br />

                                                        motif on front cover, cloth faded and worn. $100 - $200<br />

                                                        217 Ko nga mahinga A nga tupuna maori<br />

                                                        GREY, SIR GEORGE<br />

                                                        He Mea Kohikohina Mai Na Sir George Grey. Ln: George Willis 1854.<br />

                                                        viii, 202p, 21cms blue cloth boards gilt title on cover - Mythology<br />

                                                        and Traditions of the New Zealanders. Numbering of p.vi and<br />

                                                        viii transposed. In three parts with 31 legends of cosmological,<br />

                                                        mythological and historical significance. “ In the preface to the<br />

                                                        translation, Grey gives his reasons for learning Maori, and the steps<br />

                                                        by which he recorded the legends and songs from the various tribes. “<br />

                                                        Bagnal 2344 $200 - $400<br />

                                                        218 nga mahi A nga tupuna<br />

                                                        GREY, SIR GEORGE<br />

                                                        Reed 1971. xx, 211p, 25.5 cms, in DJ in plastic cover, ex lib copy [ Univ<br />

                                                        of Canterbury Library] with library marks, else VG.<br />

                                                        219 on bone combs found in otago<br />

                                                        HAMILTON, A.<br />

                                                        Notes for dressing the Head of a Maori Chief. Read before the Otago<br />

                                                        Institute 1892. 484 - 494p, 3 plates. Paper covers.<br />

                                                        2. Elsdon Best - Polynesian Voyagers. The Maori as a Deep sea<br />

                                                        Navigator, Explorer and Colonizer. Dominion Museum Monograph<br />

                                                        No.5. Well: Govt Ptr 1923. 54p, original red paper covers, spine<br />

                                                        faded.<br />

                                                        3. E. Best - The Utu piharau or Lamprey-weir, ass constructed on the<br />

                                                        Whanganui River. Well: Govt Ptr 1924. Journal of science and Tech.<br />

                                                        6p, illustrated pamphlet.<br />

                                                        220 te Pukapuka Kura maori<br />

                                                        HEMI HENARE TE POPI<br />

                                                        He Korero Kohikohi. He Mea Tuhit uhi Na Hemi Henare Te Popi<br />

                                                        Kai-Tirotiro O Nga Kura Maori. Poneke: He Mea Whakahau: George<br />

                                                        Didsbury 1887. 144p, A translation, Mrs Way of the Native School<br />

                                                        Reader compiled by Mr J.H. Pope, 1886. 17cms, dark green<br />

                                                        blindstamped cloth, fine. $50<br />

                                                        221 maori: A Photographic and social History<br />

                                                        KING, MICHAEL<br />

                                                        Heinnemann 1983. 287p, illustrated, 29cms, in DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        222 moko<br />

                                                        KING, MICHAEL<br />

                                                        Maori tattooing in the 20th century. Illustrated by Marti Friedlander.<br />

                                                        Well: Alister Taylor 1972. Unpaginated, illustrations and lates. 26 cms,<br />

                                                        DJ in protective mylar, VG.<br />

                                                        223 medicines of the maori<br />

                                                        MACDONALD, CHRISTINA<br />

                                                        from their trees, shrubs, and other plants...Auck, Ln: Collins 1973. 142p,<br />

                                                        illus, 22cms, DJPC, spine faded else VG.<br />

                                                        224 the building of Hotunui, Whare Whakairo,<br />

                                                        MAIR, GILBERT, MOKOMOKO MEREANA<br />

                                                        W.T. Taipari’s Carved House at Thames 1878. Told by .... widow of<br />

                                                        the late chief W.H. Taipari to Gilbert Mair. Read before the Auckland<br />

                                                        Institute 1897. TNZT. 41 - 44p. Original grey paper covers, Gilbert Mairs<br />

                                                        copy with his signature on front cover. VG.<br />

                                                        225 ng tohu a tainui<br />

                                                        PHILLIPS, F.L.<br />

                                                        Land marks of Tainui. Historic places of the Tainui People in the valleys<br />

                                                        of Waipa and Waikato, the Hauraki Plains and Coromandel Peninsula,<br />

                                                        the Harbours of Waitemata and Manukau, the islands of Waiheke and<br />

                                                        Aotea [Great Barrier] the King country, and the west coast to the south<br />

                                                        of Tonga porutu. Two volumes, Otorohanga: Tohu Publishers 1989 and<br />

                                                        1995 . Illustrated. Volume Two - Nga Tohu a Tainui, Landmarks of the<br />

                                                        Tainui. Historic Places. 30.5cms, dust jackets, fine. $60 - $100<br />

                                                        226 maori life and custom<br />

                                                        PHILLIPS, W. J.<br />

                                                        Reed 1973. 180p, illustrated, 25.5cms, DJ near fine.<br />

                                                        227 maori designs<br />

                                                        PHILLIPS, W.J.<br />

                                                        Well: Harry H. Tombs [1943]. 24p, col plates on 3 l., 21.5cms white<br />

                                                        paper covers with Maori motif. VG.<br />

                                                        228 jade country<br />

                                                        SCHOON, THEO<br />

                                                        Sydney: Jade Arts 1973. 143p, colour plates, 24.5cms, red boards with<br />

                                                        gilt titles fine in DJ, edges rubbed, VG.<br />

                                                        229 Ask that mountain<br />

                                                        SCOTT, DICK<br />

                                                        The Story of Parihaka. Auck: Heinemann/Southern Cross 1975, 1st ed.<br />

                                                        216p, frontis and illus. 24cms, DJPC, near fine.

                                                    

                                                    230 ta moko<br />

                                                        SIMMONS, D.R.<br />

                                                        The Art of the Maori Tattoo. Auck: Reed Methuen 1986. 183p,<br />

                                                        illustrated, 24cms, paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        231 Anthropology in the south seas. [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        SKINNER, H.D.<br />

                                                        Thomas Avery & Sons 1959, signed by H.D. Skinner on half title. 267p,<br />

                                                        plates, illustrations and fldg tables. 26cms, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Andrew Sharp - Ancient Voyagers in the Pacific. Well: Poynesian<br />

                                                        Society 1956. 10p, 91p, fldg map at end. DJ, VG near fine.<br />

                                                        232 south island maoris<br />

                                                        STACK, CANON<br />

                                                        A sketch of their history and legendary lore. ChCh etc: W & T 1898.<br />

                                                        136p, illustrated. 18cm, small chips and tears VG.<br />

                                                        233 taonga maori in the british museum<br />

                                                        STARZECKA, D.C, NEICH R et al<br />

                                                        Te Papa Press 2010. vii, 167p, plates. 30.5cms, DJ in archival film. fine.<br />

                                                        $80<br />

                                                        234 lore and History of the south island maori<br />

                                                        TAYLOR, W.A.<br />

                                                        Bascand Ltd 1952. 196p, Photo’s by the author. 22cms, brown boards<br />

                                                        with gilt titles and tiki. Spine ends and edges worn.<br />

                                                        235 the maori Polynesian comparative dictionary<br />

                                                        TREGEAR, EDWARD<br />

                                                        Well: Lyon and Blair 1891, 1st ed. xxiv, 6750, 25cms, original brown<br />

                                                        cloth wear to corners and spine ends. An important association copy,<br />

                                                        inscribed inside front cover, by S. Percy Smith to G.T. Wilkinson, Govt<br />

                                                        Native Agent, Otorohanga1891; loosley enclosed original publicity<br />

                                                        flyers; signed on verso of title page by T. Omana M.P. Eastern Maori;<br />

                                                        Mariu Rata, Northern Maori; Iriaka Ratana, Western Maori; E. Tirikatene,<br />

                                                        Southern Maori; Bill Parker; loosely enclosed is a typed list of<br />

                                                        Memberof Parliament for 31st Parliament [ Labour Members]25/10/63<br />

                                                        with sixteen signatures including Norman Kirk, Warren Freer, Mabel<br />

                                                        B. Howard, etc. Tipped into back endpaper a hand written letter by<br />

                                                        Edward Tregear to G.T. Wilkinson dated 1891 thanking him for his<br />

                                                        praise and asking him for 400 native words which he had collected<br />

                                                        and which were not in Williams. Also a 4p leaflet reviewing the book.<br />

                                                        $150 - $200<br />

                                                        236 Wanderings with the maori Prophets,<br />

                                                        WARD, JOHN P.<br />

                                                        Te Whiti & Tohu. [with illustrations of each chief]. Being Reminiscences<br />

                                                        of a twelve months’ companionship with them, from their arrival in<br />

                                                        Christchurch in April, 1882, until their return to Parihaka in March<br />

                                                        1883. Nelson: Bond, Finney & Co 1883. [4]p of adverts, 1p.l., ii, 136p.,<br />

                                                        [14]p of adverts. 21.5cms, bound inside blue boards without original<br />

                                                        paper covers. $200 - $250<br />

                                                        237 A dictionary of the maori language. [ Plus]<br />

                                                        WILLIAMS, H.W.<br />

                                                        Well: Govt Ptr 1971. 499p, appendix at end. 25cms, DJPC near fine.<br />

                                                        2. R.S. Oppenheim - Maori Death Customs. Reed 1973. 138p. illus.<br />

                                                        22cms, DJPC, near fine.<br />

                                                        3. Paul Clark - “Hauhau” The Pai Marire Search for Maori Identity.<br />

                                                        Auckland Univ Press 1975. 186p, plates and map. 22cms, DJ, spine<br />

                                                        faded VG.<br />

                                                        neW ZeAlAnd PostAl Hystory<br />

                                                        And mAori Printings<br />

                                                        238 te Pihoihoi mokemoke, i runga it e tuanui, 1863<br />

                                                        GRAHAM, GEORGE S.<br />

                                                        George Graham [1874-1952], English translation, 37p, manuscript,<br />

                                                        handwritten foolscap, Nos 1-4 , Nos 1,2 & 4 inscribed verso,<br />

                                                        “’Translated by Geo Graham 9.3.46, 30/6/46. George Graham was a<br />

                                                        noted Maori Scholar. $800 - $1200<br />

                                                        239 Ko te Kawenata Hou oto tatou Ariki o te Kai<br />

                                                        NEW TESTAMENT<br />

                                                        Whakaora O Ihu Karaiti. He Mea Whakamaori I Te Reo Kariki. Ranana:<br />

                                                        He mea ta i te Perehi o T,R, Harihona raua ko tana tama, ma te<br />

                                                        Huihuinga ta Paipera mo Ingarani mo te ao katoa, 1852. 4p, 371p, final<br />

                                                        page has been glued to back board and lower portion torn off [ no<br />

                                                        loss of text]. Double columns, 5th edition of the New Testament. This<br />

                                                        edition is the first in which the compound form “wh” is used. It was<br />

                                                        seen through the press by Archdeacon Williams. Bound in full blind<br />

                                                        stamped leather which is worn and splitting at hinges, some light<br />

                                                        stains and foxing internally. $100 - $150<br />

                                                        240 reverend richard taylor - gilbrt mair<br />

                                                        NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY, - RUSSELL<br />

                                                        Russell cover and letter, charge of 4d, fixed with postmark New<br />

                                                        Zealand, Nov 9, 1846 and the very rare framed “Russell” block stamp of<br />

                                                        which few examples are recorded to addressee G [Gilbert] Mair in Bay<br />

                                                        of Islands. G. Mair Esquire, Paihia, Bay of Islands together with letter<br />

                                                        from the Revered Richard Taylor written from Wanganui Oct 12, 1846,<br />

                                                        2p re Mair’s unsettled and insecure situation. “ relative to your offer<br />

                                                        to liquidate your debt to me by transferring your town allotments in<br />

                                                        Auckland to me” Fine, See a related example Lot 136 -New Zealand<br />

                                                        Postal History The John Woolfe Collection, sold for 4,000 pounds,<br />

                                                        Spink, London 3 October 2006. $3000 - $5000<br />

                                                        241 charles baker - gilbert mair<br />

                                                        NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY, [TOLAGA BAY ]<br />

                                                        Charles Baker of Tolaga Bay to Gilbert Mair at Whangarie. [a] Cover<br />

                                                        and letter with a charge of 6d, fixed with crowned postmark, dated<br />

                                                        August 17, 1843, a rare and early Tolaga Bay cover to addressee<br />

                                                        Gilbert Mair Esq JP Whangarie together with letter from Charles Baker,<br />

                                                        written from Tolaga Bay April 25, 1843, 2p family news re difficult<br />

                                                        confinements and birth, comments on relations with local Maoris,<br />

                                                        progress on building work and establishing the mission station. Fine.<br />

                                                        [b] from Uawa, June 20 1845, 4p re the efffects of the trouble in the<br />

                                                        Bay of Islands, farming operations at a halt, financial state of the<br />

                                                        settlers, natives growing more provisions for sale for the Auckland<br />

                                                        market, a lack of pigs, potatoes and corn, re Colenso, “the natives do<br />

                                                        not behave well to him”. [ 2 letters ] $1500 - $2000<br />

                                                        242 te Pihoihoi mokemoke 1863<br />

                                                        RARE PROOF MAORI KING MOVEMENT, NEWSPAPER<br />

                                                        Issue No 3, 23 Pupuere. A unique corrected proof copy and a complete<br />

                                                        run of the 4 published issues, No 1-4, Pepuera [February] - Maehe<br />

                                                        [March] 1863. Printed at the Press at Otawhao [Te Awamutu] 1863<br />

                                                        BM S15 On March 24 1963 when the fifth issue dated 23 Maehe was<br />

                                                        being printed a war party under Rewi Maniapoto seized the press<br />

                                                        and flung it into the Waikato river bringing production to an abrupt<br />

                                                        end. The written corrections on 2p proof of No.3 appear to be in the<br />

                                                        same hand as those on one of only two known surviving copies of<br />

                                                        No 5, Maehe, 1863 held by the Hocken library. The hand is likely to be<br />

                                                        that of the editor John Gorst. This copy of No. 3 is likely to be the only<br />

                                                        other recorded corrected proof copy remaining extant. “A sparrow<br />

                                                        alone on the house top” a government supported paper produced<br />

                                                        by John Gorst, Civil Commissioner of the Waikato at the Otawhao<br />

                                                        mission school at Te Awamutu. The paper was intended to counteract<br />

                                                        the Ngaruawahia Kingitanga paper, Te Hokioi. “The war- bird of<br />

                                                        New zealand in flight to you”. Although short lived this is one of the<br />

                                                        most important and rare early newspapers surrounded by a aura of<br />

                                                        romance, It is said the Maori raiders acted with great chivalry. $2500<br />

                                                        - $5000<br />

                                                        243 the maori messenger. te Karere maori,<br />

                                                        THE KOHIMARAMA CONFERANCE<br />

                                                        New series, complete No’s 13-18, July 14-30, November 1860, Record<br />

                                                        of the Conference. Text in parallel English and Maori, specially bound<br />

                                                        as one volume and paginated for official use, several lined blank<br />

                                                        leaves for notes following each issue. 336p of text numbered by hand.<br />

                                                        Quarto, original half calf, linen boards, gilt titles, wear along hinges<br />

                                                        and light scuffing. An important association copy; signature of “James<br />

                                                        Fulloon July 1861” on flyleaf and notes on blank pages prceeding text.<br />

                                                        Falloon was interpreter to Sir George Grey and personal assistant to<br />

                                                        the Native Secretary and Land Purchase Commissioner Donald Mclean<br />

                                                        in the 1850s and early 60s. On the 22nd July 1865 while on a mission<br />

                                                        to the Bay of Plenty to counter the Pai Marire influence, Falloon<br />

                                                        and most of his party were killed at Whakatane by the local people<br />

                                                        who had embraced the Pai Marire faith, BM S12. 1860 Kohimarama<br />

                                                        Conference: About 200 Maori met at Kohimarama, Auckland to<br />

                                                        discuss the Treaty of Waitangi and land. Governor Thomas Gore<br />

                                                        Browne convened the conference partly to draw attention away from<br />

                                                        the Kingtangi and the fighing in Taranaki. Those at the conference<br />

                                                        reaffirmed the Treaty of Waitangi and pledged to take no actions that<br />

                                                        would be inconsistent with the Queens sovereignty. $1000 - $2000

                                                    

                                                    Art<br />

                                                        244 12 issues [ plus 2 ]<br />

                                                        ART IN NEW ZEALAND, & THE ARTS IN NEW ZEALAND<br />

                                                        1. Six issues of Art in New Zealand, September & December 1942;<br />

                                                        June & December 1943; March and June 1944. Well: Published by<br />

                                                        Harry H. Tombs. 18cms, all in original pictorial paper covers, 5 with<br />

                                                        wood cuts, some faded and discoloured. Signature of F.A. Shurrock<br />

                                                        [sculptor] on three of them.<br />

                                                        2. The Arts in New Zealand 6 issues, Volume 17, No’s 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, & 6,<br />

                                                        1945/1946. Format changed to 22cms, all in original paper covers<br />

                                                        with yapp edges, some with foxing and discolouration, condition<br />

                                                        varies.<br />

                                                        3. John Moffitt - New Zealand Artists, Russell Clark. Well & Dn : Reed<br />

                                                        1942. 4. The Group 1927-1977. ChCh: Ptd at the Caxton Press. $150-<br />

                                                        $200<br />

                                                        245 1928 - 1942 [ 51 issues]<br />

                                                        ART IN NEW ZEALAND, QUARTERLY<br />

                                                        An almost complete run from Vol.1. No.1. September 1928 to Vol. XIX.,<br />

                                                        No.4. June 1942, lacking No’s 6, 14, 25, 51 & 55. All have paper covers,<br />

                                                        a few of them mostly in the 30’s have spines chipped and covers<br />

                                                        detached. Rust at staples. Overall a good set. $250 -$350<br />

                                                        246 7 volumes 1945 to 1951<br />

                                                        ARTS IN NEW ZEALAND YEARBOOK<br />

                                                        Editors Howard Wadman, H.H. Tombs and Eric Lee-Johnston published<br />

                                                        by H.H. Tombs Ltd and The Wingfield Press. All with many illustrations,<br />

                                                        lino cuts and and woodcuts from the artists of the day including<br />

                                                        Colin McCahon, Evelyn Page, Russell Clark, E. Mervyn Tayor. Poets<br />

                                                        include James K, Baxter, Allen Curnow, Denis Glover, A.R.D. Fairburn.<br />

                                                        In variable condition, from G to VG. Four in DJ and No.7 soft cover.<br />

                                                        $150 - $200<br />

                                                        247 the ballad of Footrot Flats<br />

                                                        BALL, MURRAY<br />

                                                        Hodder Moa Beckett1996. Inscription front endpaper. 92p, profusely<br />

                                                        illustrated with colour 34.5 cms, illus card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        248 Hilda Wiseman [ plus others]<br />

                                                        BOOK PLATES<br />

                                                        Three small prints by Hilda Wiseman, “Pied Shag” and “NZ Iris” signed<br />

                                                        in pencil, sheep and a haystack mongramed HW. Small print titled<br />

                                                        “The Patterson Porch, St Stephen’s School, Parnell” and signed in<br />

                                                        pencil Hilda Wiseman, on base. Two Rewi Alley bookplates and one for<br />

                                                        George R. Lloyd and for Harry Whitaker.<br />

                                                        249 Waikato Art gallery bulletin no. 4<br />

                                                        HOTERE, RALPH<br />

                                                        Produced by the Gallery as a comment of the work of Ralph Hotere,<br />

                                                        publication of the bulletin coincided with the artist’s exhibition at the<br />

                                                        Waikato Gallery and completion of the Hamilton Founders Theatre<br />

                                                        Mural, August 1973. Unpaginated, illustrated Bulletin 27.5cms, black<br />

                                                        card covers, faded. 250 The N.Z. Artist’ Annual - Special Bound<br />

                                                        volume<br />

                                                        250 lAWlor, PAt [editor]<br />

                                                        No.2. [1930-32]. 260 pages of Pictures, Stories and Verse. The three<br />

                                                        issues are all bound into one volume with their original pictorial<br />

                                                        covers, includes NZ Govt tourist bureau and New Zealand Railways<br />

                                                        advertisements. VG copy. $50 - $100<br />

                                                        251 William Ferrier 1855 - 1922 Photographer<br />

                                                        LESTER, JOHN<br />

                                                        Aigantighe Art Gallery nd. 60p, illustrated. Oblong 21 x 29.5cms,<br />

                                                        illustrated card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        252 Hotere ; out of the black Window.<br />

                                                        O’BRIAN, GREGORY<br />

                                                        Ralph Hotere’s work with New Zealand poets. Godwit Pub 1997. 134p,<br />

                                                        colour and B/W illustrations, 26.5cms, illustratedcard covers near fine.<br />

                                                        253 gold & silversmithing in nineteenth & twentieth<br />

                                                        SHEPHERD, WINSOME<br />

                                                        Century New Zealand. Well: Museum of New Zealand, Te Papa 1995,<br />

                                                        239p, illustrated. 29cms, DJ, fine. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        254 Answering Hark<br />

                                                        SIMPSON, PETER<br />

                                                        McCahon/Caselberg Painter/Poet. Craig Potton Pub 2001. 140p, illus,<br />

                                                        23.d cms, illus card covers fine.<br />

                                                        255 timeless land.<br />

                                                        SYDNEY, G TURNER, B, & MARSHALL, O<br />

                                                        Longacre Press 1996 rep, signed by Grahame Sydney and dated 1996.<br />

                                                        159p, colour plates. Oblong, 25.5 x 35cms, DJ fine. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        mAPs, PlAns<br />

                                                        256 Auckland 1884 [nelle Zelande]<br />

                                                        ATLAS DES PORTS ETRANGERS, [ PLATE ]<br />

                                                        Colour map from the atlas showing Auckland harbour in 1884.<br />

                                                        Published by the Ministere des Travaux. Lithographer A. Simon.<br />

                                                        Mounted in board repair to back of map. 38 x 44cms. $100<br />

                                                        257 oceanie<br />

                                                        ATLAS UNIVERSEL ILLUSTRE<br />

                                                        Grave par Laguillermie rue St Sacques No.82. Map of Oceanie with<br />

                                                        relief shown by hachures, illustrations and text” Description historique<br />

                                                        sur LL’ Oceanie”. Black and white map with margin illustrations and<br />

                                                        colour hachure lines. Published A. Paris: chez A. Combette [1845 -<br />

                                                        1851]. 28 x 42cms, Light marks and one or two small edges chips. $50<br />

                                                        - $100<br />

                                                        258 & city street map.<br />

                                                        AUCKLAND GUIDE<br />

                                                        Auck: Upton and Co nd ca 1910. 48p, illustrated, 21cms, red paper<br />

                                                        covers, VG. The Handy Pocket Street Map of Auckland: Auck: Upton<br />

                                                        and Co, nd. Fldg paper map 44.5 x 47cms, VG.<br />

                                                        259 central Auckland 1844<br />

                                                        AUCKLAND LAND DEED<br />

                                                        Deed on vellum dated the 31st January 1844 between James<br />

                                                        Williamson and Ewen MacLennan under the hand of Governor William<br />

                                                        Hobson for the allotment No, 3 between Fore Street and Shortland<br />

                                                        Crescent, Signed by Fred Whitacker [ Auckland Court judge]. Includes<br />

                                                        small sketch pland of the allotment. $200 - $300<br />

                                                        260 titerangi survey district<br />

                                                        AUCKLAND LAND DEED<br />

                                                        Original land grant on vellum Under the Auckland Waste Lands<br />

                                                        Act 1858 to “William Aitken of Auckland Land Agent his Heirs and<br />

                                                        Assigns all that parcel of land in our Provincial District at Auckland ....<br />

                                                        one hundred and twenty acres more or less situated in the Titerangi<br />

                                                        Survey District....”. Chief Surveyer Percy Smith. Signed by Wm. F.<br />

                                                        Drummond Jervois and Pennefather, dated 1864. Includes small scale<br />

                                                        plan of the area. $200 - $400<br />

                                                        270

                                                    

                                                    261 Waikowiti in the county of eden<br />

                                                        AUCKLAND LAND DEED, 1855<br />

                                                        Deed of Purchase to Geoge Henry Denyer dated 21st September 1855,<br />

                                                        eighty eight acres more or less situated in the Parish of Waikowiti in<br />

                                                        the County of Eden allotment No. 47. Signed by the Governor of New<br />

                                                        Zealand Thomas Gore Browne and with the Governors seal. With small<br />

                                                        sketch plan of the allotment, on vellum. $200 - $300<br />

                                                        262 mortgage document 1842 marked A<br />

                                                        AUCKLAND LAND DEED, [2 Documents ]<br />

                                                        Deed on vellum between William Mason, merchant and Sarah his<br />

                                                        wife, and Alexander Kennedy Manager of the New Zealand Banking<br />

                                                        Company under the hand of His Excellency Captain Hobson... dated<br />

                                                        15th August 1842, Allotments on Waterloo Quadrant and on Lower<br />

                                                        Queen street. Signed by Fred Whitacker [Court Judge] and ? by W<br />

                                                        Hobson. [the signature shows strong similarities to Governor Hobsons<br />

                                                        hand.] Two small sketch plans of the allotments.<br />

                                                        2. Document on vellum signed by William Martin Chief Justice of<br />

                                                        New Zealand certifying that on 12th September 1842 Sarah Mason<br />

                                                        appeared before him with the Document marked A and was of full<br />

                                                        age and competent understanding. Also signed by Fred Whitaker.<br />

                                                        $400 - $500<br />

                                                        263 Karte von dem vulkan gurtel<br />

                                                        BERGHAUS, HEINRICH, - PACIFIC MAP<br />

                                                        und dem Central Cruppen... Gotha, J. Perthes, 1838. Map mounted<br />

                                                        33 x 44.5cms [excluding mount] , Island and Continent margins hand<br />

                                                        coloured. in green. Map of the Pacific ocean showing volcanic activity<br />

                                                        and earthquake activity.VG. $200<br />

                                                        264 Pastoral runs mackenzie country<br />

                                                        CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT, No. 416<br />

                                                        Paper auction plan; Pastoral Runs for License 140,800 acres. Will be<br />

                                                        offered for license by Public Auction at the Assembly Rooms Timaru,<br />

                                                        Tuesday 28th February 1911. Plan of locality by NZ Land Dept inset.<br />

                                                        T.N. Brodrick, Commissioner of Crown Lands. 76 x 94cms, some splits<br />

                                                        along fold lines else VG. $100 - $200<br />

                                                        265 Plan showing Pastoral runs in canterbury, n.Z.<br />

                                                        CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT, No. 5<br />

                                                        Colour plan mounted on cloth, photolithographed at the General<br />

                                                        Survey Office, Wellington 1889. S. Percy Smith, government Surveyor,<br />

                                                        Plan shows Lake Pukaki and the area bound by River Ohau to the<br />

                                                        South and the Ben Ohau Range and River Tekapo. “The above<br />

                                                        mentioned runs will be offered for sale by public auction...1889”. 58 x<br />

                                                        45cms, VG. $150 - $300<br />

                                                        267 268<br />

                                                        266 early sketches and charts of banks Peninsula<br />

                                                        MALING, PETER BROMLEY<br />

                                                        1770-1850. Well: Reed 1981, No 206 of 500 copies. 103p, frontis, plates,<br />

                                                        maps and charts. 40cms, original qtr calf binding with gilt chart front<br />

                                                        board and in original clamshell box. Near fine. $200<br />

                                                        267 A sketch of lord Auckland’s groupe<br />

                                                        MAP<br />

                                                        Discovered by Abrm Bristow Commander of the Ship Ocean, South<br />

                                                        Whaler 1806. Inset: A Sketch of Campbells Island Discovered by<br />

                                                        Mr Fred Hazelburgh of the brig Perseverance 1820. Published by<br />

                                                        Captain Hurd R.N. Hydrographer to the Admiralty 3rd Feb 1823. 32.5 x<br />

                                                        31cms, light fingermarks and very small chip off lower corner margin.<br />

                                                        Abraham Bristow was a British citizen and captain in the service of<br />

                                                        Samuel Enderby whose ships were involved with whaling and the<br />

                                                        exploration of the Antarctic. Bristow discovered the Aucklandinseln<br />

                                                        on his third voyaage to the South seas.<br />

                                                        268 sketch map of the Auckland islands.<br />

                                                        MAP<br />

                                                        From “The Illustrated Sydney News”, August 5, 1869. 44cms, sprinkle<br />

                                                        of foxing.<br />

                                                        269 eastern Hemisphere<br />

                                                        NEELE, SAMUEL JOHN, - MAP<br />

                                                        Ca 1800, hand coloured steel engraving showing tracks of Cook and<br />

                                                        Anson. 34cms Dia, mounted in card, light tide mark, else VG. $300<br />

                                                        270 Western Hemisphere<br />

                                                        NEELE, SAMUEL JOHN, - MAP<br />

                                                        Early 19th century hand coloured copper engraved map of the<br />

                                                        Western Hemisphere, showing tracks of numerous voyages. The<br />

                                                        South West of the United States is termed New Navarre. 34 cms, Dia,<br />

                                                        mounted in card, lightly browned with a light tide mark else VG. $300<br />

                                                        271 map of savaii island 1886<br />

                                                        SAVAII<br />

                                                        Paper colour map of Savaii Island with reference key to land<br />

                                                        ownership. Lithographed by Dangerfield, 22 Bedford St,Convent<br />

                                                        Garden. Originall enclosure 14 in the report upon the condition of the<br />

                                                        Samoan Islands by Acting High Commissioner J.B. Thurston, CMG to<br />

                                                        the Right Honourable E. Stanhope MP, October 1886. 32 x 56cms, light<br />

                                                        patch of foxing, in a card mount. $300<br />

                                                        263

                                                    

                                                    ibliogrAPHy<br />

                                                        272 A bibliography of the literature relating<br />

                                                        HOCKEN, T. M.<br />

                                                        to New Zealand. Well: John McKay 1909. 619p. 25cms, brown buckram<br />

                                                        with gilt titles, VG.<br />

                                                        2. A.H. Johnstone [compiler] - Supplement to Hockens Bibliography<br />

                                                        of New Zealand Literature. W & T 1926, signed by compiler. 73p.<br />

                                                        some foxing. 25ms, brown cloth, gilt titles, VG.<br />

                                                        273 new Zealand book-Plates [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        LAWLOR, P. A. [Shibli Bagarag ]<br />

                                                        Illustrated History & Bibliography. The Beltane Book Bureau 1948,<br />

                                                        special signed edition, printed by Ronald Holloway, Griffin Press No.10<br />

                                                        of 50 copies signed Shibli Bagarag.<br />

                                                        2. P.A. Lawlor - The Best New Zealand Books. Well: Beltane Book<br />

                                                        Bureau. No 18 of fifty signed copies.<br />

                                                        3. A Katherine Mansfield Enthusiast. The Work of Guy N. Morris. Well:<br />

                                                        Beltane Book Bureau 1951, Ltd ed. All in original paper covers and<br />

                                                        near fine.<br />

                                                        274 Printing types<br />

                                                        THE CAXTON PRESS, 3 Items<br />

                                                        A second speciman book of faces commonly in use at The Caxton<br />

                                                        Press, Christchurch, New Zealand. 1948. 75p, 4pp of notes. 24cms,<br />

                                                        yelow cloth with red titles, fine, in DJ shelf fading, VG.<br />

                                                        2. A Catalogue of publications from The Caxton Press Christchurch up<br />

                                                        to February 1941. 42p, 1p, 16.5cms, blue card covers, light fading,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        3. The Caxton Press - Book List 1952. original paper covers and VG.<br />

                                                        275 stenography compleated,<br />

                                                        WESTON, JAMES<br />

                                                        Or the Art of Short - Hand Brought to Perfection; Being the most<br />

                                                        Early, Exact, Speedy and Legible Method Extant... Ln: Printed for the<br />

                                                        author and sold by him at the Hand and Pen... 1743, 4th edition.<br />

                                                        Three full-paged copperplates present the range of events for which<br />

                                                        stenography was primarily utilized in the past: parliament, justice<br />

                                                        and the Church. 21cms, full calf binding, worn with a neat repair. The<br />

                                                        work by James Weston (1688 - 1751) was the most extensive and most<br />

                                                        beautiful English stenographical lecture book up to that time. Weston,<br />

                                                        a teacher and practitioner of stenography in London, presents in his<br />

                                                        textbook his own geometrical system. With that the development<br />

                                                        of stenography was made substantially easier. Weston was the first<br />

                                                        to suggest detailed guidelines for the development of stenography.<br />

                                                        $300 - $500<br />

                                                        276 A bibliography of Printed maori to 1900<br />

                                                        WILLIAMS, HERBERT [ 2 items ]<br />

                                                        Dominion Museum Monograph No.7. Well: Govt Ptr 1924. 198p. Rust<br />

                                                        at staples, in original red papercovers, VG,<br />

                                                        2. Supplement to the above. Dominion Museum Monograph No.7.<br />

                                                        Well: Govt Ptr 1928. Paper covers, faded else VG.<br />

                                                        biogrAPHy<br />

                                                        277 William colenso<br />

                                                        BAGNALL A.G., & PETERSEN G.C.<br />

                                                        Printer Missionary Botanist Explorer Politician. His Life and Journeys.<br />

                                                        Reed1948, 1st ed. 493p, frontis [port] and plates. Light rubberstamp<br />

                                                        front endpaper. 22cms, original green cloth near fine, in DJ repaired<br />

                                                        with chips and foxing. $100<br />

                                                        278 the life of captain james cook<br />

                                                        BEAGLEHOLE<br />

                                                        Ln: Adam and Charles Black 1974 rep. xi, 760p, colour frontis,<br />

                                                        illustrations and sketch maps, 24 cms, dark blue cloth, in DJ spine<br />

                                                        faded else fine.<br />

                                                        279 the life of samuel johnson<br />

                                                        BOSWELL, JAMES [ 4 volumes]<br />

                                                        Oxford: William Pickering 1826. 4 volumes, Frontis to volume 1 and<br />

                                                        fascimiles. 22cms, bound in half calf with marbled boards, some wear,<br />

                                                        chips and rubbing. Overall a good set. $100<br />

                                                        280 the letters and journals of samuel marsden<br />

                                                        ELDER, JOHN RAWSON [ 2 Titles ]<br />

                                                        1765 -1838. Dn: Coulls Somerville Wilkie 1932. Special Overseas<br />

                                                        Edition. 580p, Illustrations and maps. 24cms, maroon cloth, DJ, edges<br />

                                                        rubbed.<br />

                                                        2. Mardsden’s Lieutenants . Dn: Coulls Somerville Wilkie 1934. Ltd<br />

                                                        edition number 339 of 1000 signed copies. 280p, plates and maps.<br />

                                                        24cms, blue cloth. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        281 te Puea<br />

                                                        KING, MICHAEL [ 2 titles ]<br />

                                                        A Biography. Auck etc: H & S 1977. 331p, illus 24cms, DJ in protective<br />

                                                        mylar, shelf faded and light wear at edges.<br />

                                                        2. Whina. Auck etc: H & S 1983. 285p, illus. 23.5cms DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        282 brothers Wohlers<br />

                                                        NATUSCH, SHEILA<br />

                                                        A biography of J.F. H. Wohlers of Ruapuke. ChCh: Pegasus Press 1969.<br />

                                                        227p, illustrated, 22cms, in DJ, near fine.<br />

                                                        283 the turanga journals 1840 - 1890<br />

                                                        PORTER, FRANCIS [editor]<br />

                                                        Letters and Journals of William and Jane Williams Missionaries to<br />

                                                        Poverty Bay. Well: Price Milburn for Victoria Univ Press 1974. 659p.<br />

                                                        frontis, plates, 25cms, small glue residue end paper, in DJ edges<br />

                                                        rubbed, small chips, VG<br />

                                                        284 the life and times of sir julius von Haast<br />

                                                        von HAAST, H.F.<br />

                                                        Explorer, Geologist, Museum builder. Well: Published by author 1948.<br />

                                                        xxi, 1142, frontis, plates, 4 fldg maps at end. 25.5 cms, orignal blue<br />

                                                        cloth, gilt titles, VG. DJ, chips and tape repairs. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        mAritime History<br />

                                                        285 Phantom Fleet [ Plus 1]<br />

                                                        ASHBY, TED<br />

                                                        The Scows and Scowmen of Auckland. Reed 1975. 167p, illus, 26.5cms,<br />

                                                        DJPC, VG. I.J. Farquhar - Union Fleet 1875 -1975. NZ Ship & Marine Soc<br />

                                                        1976 rev. 61p, illus. 24.5cms, card covers laminated.<br />

                                                        289

                                                    

                                                    290<br />

                                                        286 White Wings [ 2 vols ]<br />

                                                        BRETT, HENRY<br />

                                                        Fifty years of Sail in the New Zealand Trade, 1850-1900. Auck:<br />

                                                        Brett Pub Co 1924. 368p, illustrated. Inscription and name on front<br />

                                                        endpaper. Vol. 2. Founding of the Provinces and Old-Time Shipping.<br />

                                                        Passenger Ships from 1840-1885. Auck: Brett Pub Co 1928. Both<br />

                                                        bound in original blue cloth, Vol.1. cloth mottled and fading, in a<br />

                                                        partial DJ. Vol.2. light browning and back endpaper wrinkled. Blue<br />

                                                        cloth, VG with partial DJ, enclosed. $100 - $150<br />

                                                        287 the Perano Whalers of cook strait 1911-1964<br />

                                                        GRADY, DON<br />

                                                        Well etc: Reed 1982, inscribed on title page by the author and by<br />

                                                        members of the Perano family. xv, 238p, illustrated, endpaper maps.<br />

                                                        25cms, near fine.<br />

                                                        288 the Piraki log<br />

                                                        HEMPLEMAN, CAPTAIN<br />

                                                        or the Diary of Captain Hempleman. Oxford University Press 1910,<br />

                                                        printed for private circulation. 171p, frontis, [1fldg map], 7 plates.<br />

                                                        Glossary-index mainly of place and personal names. 23cms, original<br />

                                                        green cloth, ex library edition with library marks but overall a clean<br />

                                                        and tidy copy. Includes the four page section “Notes and Corrections<br />

                                                        to the Glossary” issued separately. Edited by F.A. Anson. $60 - $100<br />

                                                        289 shipwrecks [ de luxe binding]<br />

                                                        INGRAM, CHAS W. N., WHEATLEY P. OWEN<br />

                                                        New Zealand Disasters 1795 to 1950. Well:Reed1951. 520p, illustrated.<br />

                                                        24cm, bound for the authors in a dark blue deluxe leather binding<br />

                                                        with gilt titles, fine. $100 $200<br />

                                                        290 the best of sail<br />

                                                        LUBBOCK BASIL, SPURLING, J<br />

                                                        with an introduction by Alan Villiers and signed on title page by Alan<br />

                                                        Villiers. Cambridge: Patrick Stephens Ltd [1975]. No 37 of a limited<br />

                                                        edition of 100 copies. 179p, colour plates, pictorial endpapers, all<br />

                                                        edges gilt bound in full blue goatskin with gilt, and in slipcase. fine.<br />

                                                        $400<br />

                                                        291 All Aboard<br />

                                                        MEYER, R.J.<br />

                                                        The Ships and Trains that served Lake Wakatipu. Well: NZ Rail and Loco<br />

                                                        Society 1980, 2nd ed. 196p, colour frontis, maps, illustration and 2 fldg<br />

                                                        plans. 25cms, DJ, light wear VG. $50<br />

                                                        292 the cruise of the Acheron<br />

                                                        NATUSCH, SHEILA<br />

                                                        Her Majesty’s Steam Vessel on Survey in New zealand Waters 1848-51.<br />

                                                        Whitcoulls 1978. 190p, illustrated, 23cms, DJ fine.<br />

                                                        293 of the visit of the American Fleet to Auckland<br />

                                                        SOUVENIR<br />

                                                        N.Z. 9th to 15th August, 1908. Folio full leather binding with gilt<br />

                                                        title on front, it includes; Weekly Graphic, Fleet Numbers 1 and 2,<br />

                                                        August 12 and 19th, 1908 both with sections of photographic images<br />

                                                        pertaining to the visit ; Three issues of Auckland Weekly News 6th,<br />

                                                        13th and 20th August 1908 all with pictorial Supplements. One page<br />

                                                        loose else VG. Binding rubbed with short split lower front hinge else<br />

                                                        VG. $250 - $350<br />

                                                        294 shipping Wonders of the World<br />

                                                        WINCHESTER, CLARENCE<br />

                                                        Ln: The Fleetway House1935. 2 Volumes. Vol.I. 836p, Vol. II. 837 -<br />

                                                        1764p, both vols colour plates, photogravures, and illustrations,<br />

                                                        28cms, bound in blindstamped blue cloth with gilt spine titles, spines<br />

                                                        discoloured and edge wear. $50 - $100<br />

                                                        joHn bArr collection<br />

                                                        295 old Auckland 1852<br />

                                                        ALBUM<br />

                                                        A typescript of 35p, with four photographs of early Auckland from<br />

                                                        paintings, with descriptions of the photographs 1. ‘View shows the<br />

                                                        arc enclosed by Hobson, Wellesley abd Wakefield streets ....’ 2. ‘... the<br />

                                                        wharf has only just been started under the superintendence of Tom<br />

                                                        Hyde and working parties of the 58th..’ 3. ‘This view gives a good idea<br />

                                                        of Commercial [or Town] Bay in the olden time with its fleet of coasters<br />

                                                        and cargo boats...’ 4. ‘ ...shows the sea as coming up to the back of<br />

                                                        allotments at the corner of Queen and Shortland streets now the<br />

                                                        site of New Zealand Insurance Company’s block...’ 23.5cm bound into<br />

                                                        maroon boards. $200 - $400<br />

                                                        296 improvements to Water Frontage<br />

                                                        AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD, [ 2 plans]<br />

                                                        Agreed upon between The Auckland Harbour Board and The<br />

                                                        Auckland City council. J.H. Gunson 1913. Both plans have been hand<br />

                                                        coloured and have snmall neat pen notations 20.5 x 35.5cms. $100<br />

                                                        $200<br />

                                                        297 the Ports of Auckland<br />

                                                        BARR, JOHN [ Personal copy]<br />

                                                        New Zealand. A History of the Discovery and Development of the<br />

                                                        Waitemata and Manukau Harbours. Prepared by direction of the<br />

                                                        Auckland Harbour Board to Commemorated its Jubilee 1871 - 1921.<br />

                                                        Auckland: The Unity Press 1926. 159p, colour front cover tipped<br />

                                                        in, frontis and B/W plates portraits and fldg map at end, the pages<br />

                                                        inleaved with lined paper for notes, some of which have neat penned<br />

                                                        notations regarding shipping. John Barr’s copy bound into a red Qtr<br />

                                                        calf binding with gilt spine titles and red cloth boards with a gilt B on<br />

                                                        the front. Light browning and scuffing, a very nice association copy.<br />

                                                        Loosely enclosed are fascimiles copies [1982] in Maori and English of<br />

                                                        the Land Deed for the purchase of Auckland ; appropriate newspaper<br />

                                                        clippings and letters. $250 - $450<br />

                                                        298 F.W. reed<br />

                                                        BOOKPLATE<br />

                                                        Frank W. Reed’s book plate for his Dumas Collection by Arnold F.<br />

                                                        Goodwin. 13 x 11cms, original etching signed in pencil by Goodwin<br />

                                                        mounted on board, some foxing. $100 - $150<br />
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                                                        299 9 bibliographical Publications<br />

                                                        DENT J.M., AND SONS LTD<br />

                                                        1. Basil Blackwell - The World of Books.<br />

                                                        2. Harold Raymond - Publishing and Bookselling.<br />

                                                        3. John Johnson - The Printer. His Customers and his Men.<br />

                                                        4. Douglas Leighton - Modern Bookbinding.<br />

                                                        5. Michael Sadlier - Authors and Publishers.<br />

                                                        6. R.P. gossop - Book Illustration<br />

                                                        7. Richard De La Mare - A Publisher on Book Illustration<br />

                                                        8. R.H. Clapperton Paper and its Relationship to Books.<br />

                                                        9. F. Swinnerton - The Reviewing and Crtiicism of Books. Published<br />

                                                        1932 - 1937 six in DJs, all in decorative papered boards, and VG one<br />

                                                        inscribed to JB and dated 23/6/32. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        300 the Whalers and captain marion<br />

                                                        DUMAS ALEXANDRE, REED FRANK WILD [trans]<br />

                                                        1926 original typed manuscript translation of Les Baleiniers and<br />

                                                        Capitaine Marion. Letter to John Barr bound in at the front, “Dear Mr<br />

                                                        Barr / The year now fast passing has been kind to me, in that it has<br />

                                                        allowed the completion of this second, and concluding volume of<br />

                                                        translations of the matter that Alexandre Dumas pere found it good<br />

                                                        to write concerning New Zealand. One of many kindnesses received<br />

                                                        from you is enshrined in its last pages...” The heading of the letter<br />

                                                        and F.W.R. is typed in red, also titles as was usual for Frank Reed. xivp,<br />

                                                        244p [ The Whalers], 246p -269p [ Captain Marion ]. Appedix at the<br />

                                                        end “Marie Giovanni, An Early Aucklander. by Frank Morton. From the<br />

                                                        “Auckland Herald” for March 13, 27, 1909. The Typescript has been<br />

                                                        bound into a qtr calf binding with gilt titles on spine, with blue cloth<br />

                                                        boards and a gilt B on the front, light wear. Reed’s English translation<br />

                                                        of The Whalers was completed in August 1926 and through the<br />

                                                        promptings of Johannes Andersen, the then Alexander Turnbull<br />

                                                        Librarian (Wellington, New Zealand), it was finally published by<br />

                                                        Hutchinson in 1937. It remains the only English translation available<br />

                                                        An important association copy. $200 - $600<br />

                                                        301 the journal of madame giovani<br />

                                                        DUMAS ALEXANDRE, - REED FRANK WILD [trans]<br />

                                                        Tahiti, The Marquesas, California. IV vols [bound in one].309 l.,<br />

                                                        appendix at end ‘The New Zealand Voyage of Mathilde Schoebel’.<br />

                                                        1926 typed translation of Le Journal de Madame Giovanni. Typed<br />

                                                        letter to John Barr bound in at front reads “Dear Mr Barr, Many are the<br />

                                                        kindnesses which I have received from you, and no little help have you<br />

                                                        supplied when I could not locate the information I desired. These two<br />

                                                        volumes - provided as I hope, that I complete the second - may have<br />

                                                        some small interest for you in that they contain the matter linking one<br />

                                                        great, and still popular XIX century writer with our New Zealand....”<br />

                                                        F.W.R. Heading as usual in red type, bound in a half calf binding<br />

                                                        with gilt spine titles and blue boards with a gilt B on the front. Reed<br />

                                                        translated Madame Giovanni because of its New Zealand interest,<br />

                                                        but did not press for publication because ‘it did not appeal to [him]<br />

                                                        as likely to attract a publisher, and the more so that the early New<br />

                                                        Zealand chapters revealed too many inaccuracies. The first English<br />

                                                        translation publication, to which Reed supplied a foreword, was<br />

                                                        published by Liveright in 1943. $200 - $600<br />

                                                        297<br />

                                                        302 journal of a Passage from greenock to Auckland<br />

                                                        GRAHAM, ROBERT<br />

                                                        on Board the “Jane Gifford” and “A Short Account of the Two Emigrant<br />

                                                        Ships the Jane Gifford and Duchess of Argyle Arrived in Auckland<br />

                                                        October 9th, 1842. 113p, and 22p, The pages have been laid into<br />

                                                        an album with titles. 23.5cms, bound in maroon cloth, VG. “ The<br />

                                                        most famous ships in Aucklands early history are, undoubtedly, the<br />

                                                        Duchess of Argyle and Jane Gifford. With our first settlers they arrived<br />

                                                        at Auckland only two years after Captain William Hobson, our first<br />

                                                        Lieutenant Governor decided to make Auckland the Capital of New<br />

                                                        Zealand....An incomplete list of these first settlers has been compiled<br />

                                                        from time to time and apart from a personal diary kept by one who<br />

                                                        sailed in the voyage we have no authentic record of her voyage. “ The<br />

                                                        Auckland Star April 9th 1949 $200 - $400<br />

                                                        303 journal of an emigrant from dorsetshire<br />

                                                        MARTIN, ALBIN [ typescript ]<br />

                                                        to New Zealand. For Private Circulation. Ln: W.S. Johnson “Nassau<br />

                                                        Steam Press” 1852. For Private Circulation. 107p of typescript laid onto<br />

                                                        pages and the whole bound into maroon cloth boards [23.5cms].<br />

                                                        Chiefly the voyage of the Cashmere from Gravesend to Auckland<br />

                                                        [arrived 19 October 1851] $200 - $300<br />

                                                        304 When Auckland Was young<br />

                                                        MORTON, H.B.<br />

                                                        Life in the Early Sixties. From the Supplement to the New zealand<br />

                                                        Herald June 16, 23, 30, July 7, 14, 21, 28, 1923. The seven newspaper<br />

                                                        articles by Morton dealing with Aucklands history have been cut from<br />

                                                        the newsaper and neatly laid into an album, with the title typed onto<br />

                                                        the front page. 23.5cms, bound in maroon cloth $100<br />

                                                        305 new Zealand libraries. [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        MUNN, RALPH, and BARR JOHN<br />

                                                        A survey of conditions and suggestions for their improvement. ChCh:<br />

                                                        Libraries Assco od NZ 1934. 68p, colour frontis, table at end. Inscribed<br />

                                                        front end paper by Catriona Munro [John Barr’s daughter] 25cms,<br />

                                                        original texturedmaroon cloth. spine titles, light wear and foxing.<br />

                                                        2. W.J. McEldowney - The New Zealand Library Association 1910-<br />

                                                        1960. Well: NZ Library Assoc 1962. DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        306 the young gardeners’ Kalendar<br />

                                                        RADFORD, DOLLIE<br />

                                                        Pictured by L.E. Wright. Ln: De La More Press [1904] 56p illustrated<br />

                                                        with frontis and 12 full page b/w plates, on hand made paper. Light<br />

                                                        browning most;y on front and back pages, tear to one page. 25cms,<br />

                                                        pictorial cream cloth hinges cracking and small loss. $50<br />

                                                        307 early days of Auckland<br />

                                                        ROUGH, CAPTAIN D.<br />

                                                        Newspaper clippings extracted from the Supplement to the N.Z.<br />

                                                        Herald, Jan. 11; 18; 25, 1896, by Captain D. Rough, Auckland’s first<br />

                                                        harbour master. 27 clippings tipped into pages in a small book with<br />

                                                        the portrait clipping as the frontis. Loosely enclosed is the original ink<br />

                                                        drawing of the Captain. All are bound into maroon cloth boards with<br />

                                                        gilt spine titles, 16cms, VG. $200 - $400

                                                    

                                                    296<br />

                                                        PolAr<br />

                                                        308 Fund raising album<br />

                                                        ANTARCTIC HERITAGE TRUST<br />

                                                        An album produced by the Trust to raise money for the for the<br />

                                                        preservationof the wooden prefabricated huts and their contents,<br />

                                                        erected and inhabited by the pioneers of the ‘heroic age’. “...the little<br />

                                                        hut which has been our home for a year that must always live in our<br />

                                                        memories...” Shackleton. Oblong album 24 x 40cms, 17 l., colour and<br />

                                                        sepia toned illustrations. Papered boards, VG.<br />

                                                        309 4 maps<br />

                                                        ROSS, CAPTAIN J<br />

                                                        Drawn by J. Ross. Llithograph on stone by J. Brandard; printed by Graf<br />

                                                        and. Soret, London, published 1835 by Captain J.Ross, R.N. 21 cm x<br />

                                                        15.5 cm +, full page”. From Sir J. Ross’ ‘Narrative of a Second Voyage in<br />

                                                        Search of a North-West Passage’, which he undertook between 1829-<br />

                                                        33. Victoria Harbour; Elizabeth Harbour; Chart Drawn by the Natives’<br />

                                                        [19.5 x 23.5]; Plan of Felix Harbour [21.5 x 16cms]. Sprinkle of foxing<br />

                                                        and some browning.<br />

                                                        310 lithographs - 4 colour<br />

                                                        ROSS, CAPTAIN JAMES<br />

                                                        Drawn by J. Ross. Two Hand-coloured lithographs on stone by J.<br />

                                                        Brandard; printed by Graf and. Soret, London. Published 1835 by<br />

                                                        Captain J. Ross, R.N of “Andrewross Island” 9 x 15.5cms and Shulanina,<br />

                                                        Tulluachiu, Tirikshiu”. 12 x 10.5cms. Browning on both images.<br />

                                                        Two images drawn by J. Ross, engraving by W.S Wilkinson; printed<br />

                                                        Gaywood & Co, London published 1835 by Captain J.Ross, R.N.<br />

                                                        “Somerset House, Fury Beach Nth Somerset,”. 21 cm x 12.5cm +, full<br />

                                                        page” and “Plan of Ice House, Somerset House.” Printed by Graf & Seret,<br />

                                                        12.5 x 21cms. From Sir John Ross’ ‘Narrative of a Second Voyage in<br />

                                                        Search of a North-West Passage’, which he undertook between 1829-<br />

                                                        33. Browning along spine edge margins & light sprinkle of foxing,<br />

                                                        chips at edges.<br />

                                                        311 Plates - narrative of a second voyage<br />

                                                        ROSS, CAPTAIN JAMES<br />

                                                        of Discovery and Research in Search of a North West Passage. 10<br />

                                                        black lithographs from James Ross’s Narrative of a second Voyage of<br />

                                                        Discovery. They are: Tilsons Islands; Lady Melville’s Lake and Dundas<br />

                                                        Mountains; Somerset House;Taking Possession, Cape Hussard...; The<br />

                                                        River Lindsay; Christian’s Monument; Grahams Valley; The Victory;<br />

                                                        Copeland Islands and Sherriffs Harbour; The Saumares River. All<br />

                                                        London Published 1834 by Captain J. Ross. Plate marks are 18 x<br />

                                                        25.5cms + full page, sprinkle of foxing varies on plates, edges with<br />

                                                        some chips and browning on margins outside the plate marks.<br />

                                                        312 birds of the Antarctic<br />

                                                        WILSON, EDWARD<br />

                                                        edited by Brian Roberts. New Orchard Editions 1987 rep. 191p, colour<br />

                                                        and B/W illustrations. 30cms, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Kaj Westerskov - Birds of the Campbell Island. NZ: DIA 1960. 83p,<br />

                                                        illustrated. Bookplate title page. 24cms, illustrated papered boards,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        3. Management Plan for the Campbell Islands Nature Reserve. Dept<br />

                                                        Lands and Survey 1983.<br />

                                                        301, 300<br />

                                                        W.e. joHns collection<br />

                                                        313 charter Pilot<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT W.E [ 3 Volumes]<br />

                                                        Ln: Melbourne Leighton House/ Oxford University Press 1947, 1st<br />

                                                        Australian edition. Illustrated by Mendoza, contemporary inscription<br />

                                                        front end paper, browning and some foxing, original blue cloth with<br />

                                                        black titles, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles in Borneo. Oxford Univ Press 1951 rep. Two rubber stamps<br />

                                                        on endpapers and light foxing. Green cloth.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles Flies West. Melbourne: leighton House/Oxford Univ Press<br />

                                                        1946, 1st Australian Edition,. Inscribed front endpaper, browning,<br />

                                                        front hinge cracked. Red cloth black titles, faded.<br />

                                                        314 Five volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Peter Berresford Ellis & Jennifer Schofield - Biggles! The Life Story<br />

                                                        of Capt. W.E. Johns, Creator of Biggles, Worrals, Gimlet & Steeley.<br />

                                                        England: Veloce Pub 1993. 22cms, DJ and fine.<br />

                                                        2. Eric Duthie [editor] - Open-Air Adventure Stories for Boys. Ln:<br />

                                                        Odhams 1965. Contains “The Case of the Submerged Aircraft”.<br />

                                                        21.5cms, maroon boards and in complete DJ, rubbed at edges.<br />

                                                        3. Adventure Stories for Boys. Ln: Odhams Books nd. “The Case of the<br />

                                                        Unknown Aircraft”. 21.5cms, blue boards, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        4. Capt W.E. Johns - A Biggles Omnibus. Ln: Leopard 1995. 22cms, DJ,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        5. The Bumper Biggles Book. Chancellor Press 1986. Laminated<br />

                                                        boards, front boards splitting from text block.<br />

                                                        6. The Best of Biggls. Five thrilling Adventures. Chancellor Press 1985.<br />

                                                        22cms, laminated boards, fine.<br />

                                                        315 biggles delivers the goods<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT W.E. [5 Volumes]<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1949. Blue boards, white titles, light discolouration at edges.<br />

                                                        DJ, edgeware with short tears and small superficial loss on front.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Works it Out. Ln: H & S 1952, 2nd impression. Red<br />

                                                        illustrated boards, VG, in DJ with tears and small losses.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles and the Black Raider. Ln: H & S 1953. Name in felt pen on<br />

                                                        front endpaper. Illustrated maroon boards, spine faded.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Makes Ends Meet. Ln: H & S 1957, 1st edition. Signature<br />

                                                        front endpaper. Illustrated, red cloth lightly faded, in torn foxed<br />

                                                        incomplete DJ.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles Cuts it Fine. Ln: H & S 1954. Foxing, front & back pages and<br />

                                                        fore edges, inscribed front endpaper. In a foxed torn DJ with losses<br />

                                                        to spine.
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                                                    316 dr vane Answers the call<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT. W.E [ 10 Volumes]<br />

                                                        Ln: Latimer House nd, ca 1950’s. Exlib copy with library marks, stamps<br />

                                                        and DJ taped to endpapers. Fair.<br />

                                                        2. The Man Who Lost his Way. Ln: Macdonald 1959. Ex HMNZS<br />

                                                        Tamaki library. With library marks and DJ in plastic cover taped to<br />

                                                        endpapers.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles & Co. Oxford Univ Press 1948 rep. Inscriptions front<br />

                                                        endpaper, some foxing. Original green cloth, edge worn, spine<br />

                                                        faded front and hinge split.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles in Spain. Oxford Univ Press 1948 rep. Lacking front free<br />

                                                        endpaper, some foxing. Original green cloth, edge worn, faded and<br />

                                                        hinges split and taped.<br />

                                                        5. The Black Peril. Ln: Thames Pub Co, ‘The Modern Library’ edition.<br />

                                                        Lacks front free endpaper and frontis taped in, some foxing.<br />

                                                        Illustrated papered boards with green cloth spine, VG and in DJ<br />

                                                        with short tears and small loss head of spine.<br />

                                                        6. Biggles Takes it Rough. Ln: The Childrens Book Club 1963. Felt pen<br />

                                                        mark on endpaper,stains on fore edges, worn stained DJ.<br />

                                                        7. Adventure Unlimited. Ln: Thomas Nelson 1957, 1st edition.<br />

                                                        Inscription front endpaper, red illustrated boards and in DJ edge<br />

                                                        wrn with smal losses spine ends.<br />

                                                        8. Wings of Romance. Ln: Latimer house 1951. Lacking front free<br />

                                                        endpaper, pale blue boards, edge discolouration and small amount<br />

                                                        of foxing. DJ edge worn and short tears.<br />

                                                        9. Adventure Bound. Ln: Thomas Nelson 1955, 1st edition. Inscription<br />

                                                        front endpaper, illustrated red boards, VG, in a worn DJ wih some<br />

                                                        losses.<br />

                                                        10. another copy of 9 with presentation label front endpaper, red<br />

                                                        boards faded and lacking DJ.<br />

                                                        317 biggles - 8 volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT. W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Biggles Pioneer Air Fighter - Dean & Sons nd, ca 1960’s. Green<br />

                                                        boards, pages yellowed, in DJ rubbed at edges, else VG.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles of the Special Air Police. Ln: Dean & Sons, nd ca 1960’s,<br />

                                                        green boards, light browning, DJ edges rubbed, VG.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles of 266. Ln: Dean and Son nd, school prize label date 1972.<br />

                                                        green boards, DJ rubbed at edges and tear with no loss.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles of the Camel Squadron. Ln: Dean and Son nd. Original red<br />

                                                        boards and DJ, edge wear and light browning.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles and the Cruise of the Condor. Dean & Son nd. Laminated<br />

                                                        papered boards, light marks.<br />

                                                        6. Biggles Air Detective. Ln: Dean & Son nd. Laminated papered<br />

                                                        boards. Light wear.<br />

                                                        7. Biggles Flies Again. Ln: Dean & Son nd. Laminated papered boards,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        318 biggles goes to school.<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT. W.E.<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1951, 1st edition. yellow, black and white illustrations, red<br />

                                                        boards with black titles and illustration in DJ spine lightly faded, price<br />

                                                        clipped, short tear.<br />

                                                        319 Worrals Flies Again<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT. W.E. [ 4 Volumes]<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1948. Cream illustrated boards, in original DJ in archival<br />

                                                        cover, edges lightly with worn with small chips head of spine.<br />

                                                        2. Worrals of the W.A.A.F - Ln: Lutterworth Press 1948, 5th impression,<br />

                                                        school prize label on front end paper. Original blue cloth with<br />

                                                        black titles, VG im worn DJ, with chips and short tears.<br />

                                                        3. Worrals Carries On. Lutterworth Press 1950 new illustrated edition.<br />

                                                        Blue cloth stained and worn, spine cocked. Fair.<br />

                                                        4, Worrals on the War-Path. H & S 1950. A worn fair copy.<br />

                                                        320 gimlet’s oriental Quest<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT. W.E. [4 Volumes ]<br />

                                                        Leicester: The Brockhampton Press 1948, 1st edition. Original green<br />

                                                        cloth with black titles. Light browning and fore edges discoloured, VG<br />

                                                        in torn fair DJ with loss.<br />

                                                        2. Gimlet Lends a Hand. Leicester: Brockhampton Press 1949, 1st<br />

                                                        edition. Original blue cloth, black titles, edges and spine mottled.<br />

                                                        3. Gimlet Bores In. Leicester: The Brockhampton Press 1950, 1st<br />

                                                        edition. Original grey boards with red spine titles, spine lightly<br />

                                                        discoloured. In a torn and worn DJ with loss.<br />

                                                        4. Gimlet Lends a Hand. Leicester: The Brockhampton Press 1949. A<br />

                                                        worn exlibrary copy in a worn lined DJ.<br />

                                                        321 biggles in the gobi<br />

                                                        JOHNS, CAPT. W.E. [ 4 vols by ]<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1953, 1st edition. Original red boards with black titles and<br />

                                                        skull, VG, original DJ with loss to top of spine and back and chips<br />

                                                        along the base.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles on the Home Front. - Ln: H & S 1957, 1st edition. Original<br />

                                                        red boards with black titles and plane, pencil inscription front<br />

                                                        endpaper. In DJ creases and chips at edges.<br />

                                                        3. Another Job for Biggles. Ln: H & S 1951, 2nd impression. Original<br />

                                                        red boards, black titles and illustration, in DJ with losses to spine<br />

                                                        and front.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Foreign Legionnaire. Ln: H & S 1954, 1st edition. EPs<br />

                                                        browned. In DJ, rubbed at edges with some loss [4cm] to head of<br />

                                                        spine.<br />

                                                        322 14 volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W. E<br />

                                                        1. Biggles Hunts Big Game. Brockhampton Press, nd. Some browning<br />

                                                        and owners name front endpaper. DJ edges rubbed.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Special Case. Brockhampton Press 1963, 1st ed. Bound in<br />

                                                        illustrated laminated boards,wear at hinges and spine ends.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles Takes it Rough. Brockhampton Press 1963, 1st ed.<br />

                                                        Laminated papered boards., wear at hinges.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Goes to Work. Dean & Sons Ltd 1963 rep. Browning, in DJ<br />

                                                        light edge wear.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles Forms a Syndicate. H & S 1961, 1st ed in book form.<br />

                                                        Laminated boards, wear spine ends.<br />

                                                        6. The Boy Biggles. Dean & Sons, 1968. DJ edge wear.<br />

                                                        7. Biggles in Africa. Oxford Univ Press nd, ?1940. Boards loose,original<br />

                                                        blue pictorial cloth lacking spine strip, worn.<br />

                                                        8. Biggles Air Detectivr. Latimer House Ltd 1953, 4th imp. In a worn<br />

                                                        torn DJ.<br />

                                                        9. Biggles of 266 Dean and Son. Grey papered boards.<br />

                                                        10. Return to Mars. The Childrens Book Club. Worn copy, faults.<br />

                                                        11. Biggles and the Pirate Treasure. Brockhampton Press 1956, 2nd<br />

                                                        imp. Tide mark through text. Blue boards, spine faded.<br />

                                                        12. Biggles in Africa. Oxford Univ Press 1948 rep. Slight foxing, green<br />

                                                        boards, lacks spine strip.<br />

                                                        13. Biggles Fails to Return. H & S 1943 rep. Blue cloth, faults.<br />

                                                        14. Biggles in the Blue. Brockhampton Press 1953, 1st ed. Grey boards,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        323 gimlet gets the Answer.<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W. E.<br />

                                                        Brockhampton Press 1952, 1st ed. Ilustrated by Stead. Original grey<br />

                                                        boards, and in DJ edgeworn with loss of title top of spine.<br />

                                                        324 5 volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Biggles in Mexico. Brockhampton 1959. Light foxing, green boards,<br />

                                                        DJ [Hampton Library], VG.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Fails to Return. H & S 1943, blue boards and black titles,<br />

                                                        lightly discoloured at edges, DJ, chips.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles Takes a Hand. H $ S 1968, 1st ed. Felt pen name on half title,<br />

                                                        lacks free endpaper, red boards, DJ rubbed and chips.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles and the Missing Millionaire. Brockhampton 1961, 1st ed.<br />

                                                        yellow boards, red titls, VG, DJ creases and small losses spine ends.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles and the Black Mask. H & S 1964, 1st ed. Light foxing, rubber<br />

                                                        stamp and names front endpaper. Red boards, DJ creases and<br />

                                                        rubbed at edges.<br />

                                                        325 7 volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Biggles on the Home Front. H & S 1957, 1st ed. Light foxing, red<br />

                                                        pictorial boards. VG.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Fails to Return. H & S 1951 4th imp, Red cloth black titles,<br />

                                                        fine, DJ, edges rubbed, VG.<br />

                                                        3. The Quest for the Perfect Planet. H & S 1961, 1st ed. Lacks front free<br />

                                                        endpaper. Red pictorial cloth, spine faded.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Combined Operation, H & S 1959. Inscription and rubber<br />

                                                        stamp front free endpaper. Red boards, DJ, chips, creases and short<br />

                                                        tears.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles Hunts Big Game. H & S 1950, 2nd imp. some foxing, red<br />

                                                        pictorial boards, light marks.<br />

                                                        6. Biggles Goes to School. H & S 1951, 1st ed. Some foxing, red<br />

                                                        pictorial boards, spine faded.<br />

                                                        7. Biggles Defies the Swastika. Oxford Univ Press, 1951 rep. Turquoise<br />

                                                        cloth worn with faults.

                                                    

                                                    326 9 biggles books. no djs.<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Biggles Foreign Legionnaire. H & S 1954, 1st ed. Red pictorial<br />

                                                        binding, faded at margin with red felt pen number front board.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Presses On. Brockhampton 1958, 1st ed. Brown boards,<br />

                                                        white titles, light wear.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles and the Plot that Failed. Brockhampton 1965, 1st ed. Light<br />

                                                        foxing, red cloth light fading.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Delivers the Goods. H & S 1949, 3rd imp. foxing, blue<br />

                                                        boards faded.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles Flies South. Oxford Univ Press 1951 rep. Green cloth, split at<br />

                                                        spine and worn.<br />

                                                        6. To World’s Unknown. H & S1960, 1st ed. Exlib copy with faults.<br />

                                                        7. Biggles Gets His Men. H & S 1950, 1st ed. blue boards, spine faded.<br />

                                                        8. Comrades in Arms, H & S 1947, 1st ed. Dark blue cloth gilt titles,<br />

                                                        light marks.<br />

                                                        9. Biggles and the Lost Soovreigns. Brockhampton 1964. 1st ed. Light<br />

                                                        foxing, yellow boards. No DJs, all G to VG.<br />

                                                        327 biggles - 5 volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Biggles takes Holdiay. H & S 1952, 5th impression, illus by Stead.<br />

                                                        Sprinkle of foxing on fore edges, original red boards, spine faded,<br />

                                                        in DJ spine faded with chips and small loss head of spine.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Goes Home. H & S 1960, 1st ed. Corner cut from front free<br />

                                                        endpaper, iIlus by Stead, DJ soiled and snall chips.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles Second Case. H & S 1948, 1st ed. Illus by Stead, cream<br />

                                                        boards with green titles and plane, spine discoloured in DJ, edges<br />

                                                        rubbed, small loss to front top edge.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Sweeps the Desert. H & S 1951, 4th impression. Illus by<br />

                                                        Stead, red boards, black titles, in DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles Follows On. H & S 1952, illus by Stead. Inscription front<br />

                                                        endpaper, foxing front few pages, red boards with black titles and<br />

                                                        illus, DJ rubbed and short tears.<br />

                                                        328 biggles - 8 volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Biggles and the Gun Runners. Brockhampton 1966. Light foxing, no<br />

                                                        front free endpaper and no sign of one. Red boards and gilt titles,<br />

                                                        VG, DJ, rubbed and edge creases and chips.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Special Case. Brockhampton 1963, 1st ed. Illustrated by<br />

                                                        Stead, light grey boards, near fine, DJ in mylar cover, VG.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles in the Underworld. Brockhampton 1968, 1st ed. Green<br />

                                                        boards, near fine, in DJ rubbe at edges, short tears.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Combined Operation. H & S 1959. Inscription front<br />

                                                        endpaper. Red illustrated boards, DJ, chips, creases and short tears.<br />

                                                        369<br />

                                                        5, Sergeant Bigglesworth C.I.D. H & S 1946, 1st ed. Blue cloth boards,<br />

                                                        spine faded, DJ, chips closed tear some loss head of spine.<br />

                                                        6. Biggles Goew Alone. H & S 1962. Small neat name front end paper,<br />

                                                        red boards,black titles, VG, DJ edges rubbed,VG.<br />

                                                        7. Biggles Takes the Case. H & S 1952, 1st ed. Foredeges foxed, red<br />

                                                        pictorial boards, spine faded.<br />

                                                        8. Biggles Pioneer Air Fighter. Thames Pub Co nd. Browning, red<br />

                                                        boards, DJ chips and creases at edges.<br />

                                                        329 biggles Flies south<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Oxford University Press nd [ca 1940]. 255p, colour frontis, illustrated<br />

                                                        by Howard Leigh and Jack Nicolle, some foxing mostly front pages<br />

                                                        and edges. 19cms, original blue pictorial cloth with biplane flying over<br />

                                                        palm trees and pyramids. light wear, VG.<br />

                                                        330 biggles gets His men<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1950. Blue boards with parachutist and black titles, light<br />

                                                        foxing, DJ chips & rubbed edges.<br />

                                                        331 biggles looks back<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1965, 1st ed. Illustrated by Studio Stead, red boards with<br />

                                                        black spine titles andin DJ edges lightly rubbed, VG.<br />

                                                        332 biggles sorts it out.<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Brockhampton Press.1967. Inscription front end paper, small sprinkle<br />

                                                        of foxing, blue boards, VG. DJ, light foxing, creases and chips. 333<br />

                                                        Biggles in Australia<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Illustrated by Stead. H & S 1955, 1st ed. Colour frontis, red pictorial<br />

                                                        cloth, in DJ edges rubbed.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles and the Leopards of Zinn. Illustrated by Stead. Ln:<br />

                                                        Childrens Book Club 1960. Green boards, and in DJ some foxing<br />

                                                        edges rubbed.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles Flies North. Oxford University Press Pyramid edition,<br />

                                                        presentation label dated 1942. Foxing, inner hinge cracked, blue<br />

                                                        illustrated boards, worn and soiled.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles and the Poor Rich Boy. Brockhampton Press 1962, 1st ed,<br />

                                                        no frontis. light foxing, orange boards DJ edge worn and light<br />

                                                        creases.<br />

                                                        334 biggles in the south seas<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Oxford University Press [1940]. 255p, colour frontis, illustrated, lacks<br />

                                                        front free endpaper, sprinkle of foxing, mostly round margins and<br />

                                                        edges. 19cms, original green pictorial cloth with giant clam shell and<br />

                                                        plane darker green titles, light discolouration and wear at edges.<br />

                                                        $200-$300

                                                    

                                                    335 biggles in the terai<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Brockhampton Press 1966. Green boards, DJ, light superficial tape<br />

                                                        mark front, VG.A rare title.<br />

                                                        336 biggles: Air commodore<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Oxford University Press nd [ca 1940]. 255p, colour frontis, illustrations<br />

                                                        by Howard Leigh and Alfred Sindall. Small sprinkle of foxing,<br />

                                                        bookplate front end paper. 18.5cms, original blue cloth of biplane<br />

                                                        flying over palm trees and pyramids, black titles. Light wear and<br />

                                                        marks. VG<br />

                                                        337 gimlet bores in.<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Brockhampton Press 1950. Illustrated by Stead, light foxing. Blue<br />

                                                        boards, black titles in DJ, edge worn, rubbed and creases.<br />

                                                        2. Gimlet Lends a Hand. Illus by Stead. Brockhampton Press 1949, 1st<br />

                                                        ed. Blue boards black titles, VG and in DJ edge worn and creases.<br />

                                                        3. Captain W.E. Johns - The Death Rays of Ardilla. Ln: The Children’s<br />

                                                        Book Club 1959. Light browning, blue boards,spine discoloured, in<br />

                                                        DJ, light edge wear.<br />

                                                        338 Quest for the Perfect Planet [ Plus 5]<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        H & S 1961, 1st ed. Red pictorial boards, neat inscription front<br />

                                                        endpaper, sprinkle of foxing, DJ spine faded edges creased and chips.<br />

                                                        2. Murder by Air. Latimer House 1951, 3rd imp. Sprinkle of foxing,<br />

                                                        pale blue boards, spine faded, DJ edges rubbed and chips.<br />

                                                        3. Sinister Service. Oxford Univ Press 1949 rep. Prize label front<br />

                                                        endpaper, some fixing, green boards faded at spine ends, DJ chips,<br />

                                                        tears and rubbed, small loss.<br />

                                                        4, Champion of the Main. Oxford Univ Press 1949 rep. Some foxing<br />

                                                        inscribed front ednpaper, blue boards spine faded, DJ tears with<br />

                                                        loss.<br />

                                                        5. Gimlet’s Oriental Quest. Brockhampton 1948. Some foxing, exlib<br />

                                                        copy, green cloth.<br />

                                                        6. Gimlet Goes Again. Univ of London Press 1951 rep. Signature front<br />

                                                        endpaper, light green pictorial cloth, discoloured, DJ, rubbed, chips<br />

                                                        and loss.<br />

                                                        339 the biggles omnibus [5 volumes]<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        1. The Biggles Flying Omnibus. Oxford Univ Press 1941. Inscription<br />

                                                        felt penned out front endpaper. Blue cloth with biplanes front<br />

                                                        board, boards worn and cloth splitting at hinges.<br />

                                                        2 & 3. The First Biggles Omnibus. H & S 1953, 1st ed & 1964, 5th imp,<br />

                                                        VG. 1964 ed in DJ.<br />

                                                        4 . The Biggles Adventure Omnibus. H & S 1965, 1st ed. blue boards,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        5. The Biggles Air Detective Omnibus. H & S 1956. red cloth spine<br />

                                                        faded, VG.<br />

                                                        340 the murder at castle deeping [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        A “Steeley” Story. Ln: Latimer House 1951, 3rd imp. Pale blue boards,,<br />

                                                        foxing in DJ with light edge wear.<br />

                                                        2. Sky High. Ln: Latimer House. 1951, 3rd imp. Pale blue boards,<br />

                                                        foxing and in a DJ worn at edges.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles and the Black Raider. H & S 1953, 1st ed. Tape marks on end<br />

                                                        papers and name on half title with some paper residue. Red boards<br />

                                                        with black titles and plane.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Learns to Fly. Brockhampton Press 1955 rev ed, Inscription<br />

                                                        front endpaper, Illustrated by Stead, colour frontis, original red<br />

                                                        boards with blind stamped and in DJ edge wear and chips spine<br />

                                                        ends.<br />

                                                        341 the rescue Flight<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        A Biggles Story. Oxford Univ Press nd [1939] Lacks colour frontis,<br />

                                                        illusrated by Howard Leigh and Alfren Sindall. Original blue cloth with<br />

                                                        bipane flying over pyramids, worn at edges.<br />

                                                        342 Worrals - 2 volumes<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        1. Worrals of the Islands. H & S 1948 rep. Colour frontis, dark blue<br />

                                                        cloth, gilt titles, in VG, DJ.<br />

                                                        2. Worrals on the War-Path - Pictures by Stead. H & S 1948 rep. Colour<br />

                                                        frontis, apricot pictorial cloth and in DJ with very small chips, VG.<br />

                                                        343 Worrals goes Afoot<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Ln: Lutterworth Press 1949, 1st ed. Colour frontis, red boards black<br />

                                                        titles, torn, two small fade marks front cover, else VG. DJ torn and<br />

                                                        creases in mylar cover.<br />

                                                        344 Worrals in the Wasteland [ Plus 2 ]<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E.<br />

                                                        Ln: Lutterworth Press 1949, 1st ed. Inscription front endpaper, light<br />

                                                        foxing, green clothblack titles, VG, in DJ short tear and spine fdaded<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        2. Worrals of the Islands. H & S 1945, 1st ed. School prize label front<br />

                                                        endpaper, light foxing, Blue cloth faded and mottled.<br />

                                                        3. Worrals Goes East. H & S 1950, 3rd imp. Red cloth, black titles, in DJ<br />

                                                        light foxing, short tears and and chips.<br />

                                                        4. Worrals Down Under. Lutterworth Press 1948, 1st ed. Light foxing,<br />

                                                        blue cloth with black titles, worn at edges.<br />

                                                        345 steeley Flies Again<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E. [ 4 titles ]<br />

                                                        Latimer House 1951 2nd imp. Light foxing, inscription front endpaper.<br />

                                                        Pale blue boards, black titles, spine lightly discoloured, DJ edgeworn<br />

                                                        and chips.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Charter Pilot. Oxford Univ Press 1951rep. Illus by Mendoza.<br />

                                                        Signature front endpaper, light foxing. Green boards, spot marks<br />

                                                        on front board margin.DJ, edges rubbed and chips.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles in the Baltic. Oxford Univ Press 1947 rep. Illus by Sindall,<br />

                                                        green pictorial boars with plane and black titles. VG.<br />

                                                        4. Murder by Air. Latimer House Ltd 1951, 3rd imp. Some foxing, blue<br />

                                                        boards, mottled DJ, chips & short tears.<br />

                                                        346 biggles goes Home.<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E. [ 4 titles]<br />

                                                        Illus by Stead. H & S 1960, 1st ed. Colour frontis, signature front end<br />

                                                        paper, red boards with parachutist, VG. DJ some foxing.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles Chinese Puzzle. Illus by Stead. Brockhampton Press 1955.<br />

                                                        Light browning, green boards with red titles, VG. DJ, torn, chips<br />

                                                        with small loss.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles at Worlds End. Brockhampton Press 1959, 1st ed. No frontis,<br />

                                                        illus by Stead, light foxing, green boards spine faded in DJ edge<br />

                                                        worn.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles Breaks the Silence. H & S 1949, 1st ed, Illustrated by Stead.<br />

                                                        Signature front end paper,black boards, silver ship and titles,<br />

                                                        edge faded and light mottling. DJ edge worn and short tears and<br />

                                                        creases.<br />

                                                        347 biggles carries a Hatchet<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E. [ 5 volumes]<br />

                                                        Brockhampton Press 1958. Signature front endpaper, illustrated by<br />

                                                        Leslie Stead. blue boards, spine faded, DJ edges rubbed.<br />

                                                        2. Biggles at World’s End. Brockhampton Press 1959, 1st ed. Illustrated<br />

                                                        by Leslie Stead, brown boards, DJ small chips.<br />

                                                        3. Biggles of the Interpol. Brockhampton Press 1957, 1st ed.<br />

                                                        Illustrated by Leslie Stead, sprinkle of foxing, red boards, DJ edges<br />

                                                        rubbed.<br />

                                                        4. Biggles and the Poor Rich Boy. Brockhampton Press 1961, 1st ed.<br />

                                                        brown boards, DJ edges rubbed and worn.<br />

                                                        5. Biggles Takes Charge. Brockhampton Press 1956. Illustrated by<br />

                                                        Leslie Stead, sprinkle of foxing, red boards, DJ chips, small loss<br />

                                                        head of spine.<br />

                                                        348 daily mail boys Annuals [7 vols] [ plus]<br />

                                                        JOHNS, W.E. [9 Vols]<br />

                                                        1 - 7. All edited by John Bellamy undated but circa 1950’ & 60’s.Ln:<br />

                                                        Associated Newspapers Ltd. they all contain stories by W.E. Johns.<br />

                                                        Including “The Man Who Came by Night”; “The Case of the Two<br />

                                                        Bright Boys”; “Dawn Patrol, A Biggles Story”; “Biggles Lays a Ghost”;<br />

                                                        “Horace TAked a hand”; “Night Flight”; Adventure Stories for Boys.<br />

                                                        Odhams Press, DJ, fair. Condition varies.<br />

                                                        8. Freda Lingstrom [edit] - BBC Childrens Annual 1956. Contains The<br />

                                                        Flying Crusader by W.E. Johns. DJ.<br />

                                                        9. John Cox [edit] Boys Own Companion No.2.Lutterworth Press 1960.<br />

                                                        Contains The Case of the Flying Clown by W.E. Johns. DJ.

                                                    

                                                    cHildrens And illustrAted<br />

                                                        booK<br />

                                                        349 the dog who Was’nt What He thought He<br />

                                                        ALDIN, CECIL [ illus], EMANUEL, WALTER [ Plus 1]<br />

                                                        Was. Ln etc: Raphael Tuck & Sons nd. Unpaginated 24 full page colour<br />

                                                        plates by Cecil Aldin, a few light fingermarks and browning on end<br />

                                                        papers, 26.5cms, beige illustrated cloth boards, light crease mark on<br />

                                                        boards, G+.<br />

                                                        2. Lucy Dawson - Dogs Rough & Smooth. Collins 1937. 16 colour<br />

                                                        plates and B/W illustrations. Sprinkle of foxing, lacking front free<br />

                                                        endpaper, 29cms, black cloth worn at edges and in worn DJ. $120 -<br />

                                                        $150<br />

                                                        350 tura and the Fairies<br />

                                                        ANDERSEN, JOHANNES<br />

                                                        and The Overworlds and Tu. Well: L.T. Watkins 1936. 63p, 23cms, white<br />

                                                        card covers, yapp edges and gilt titles, VGn near fine.<br />

                                                        351 long Age When i was young. [Plus box lot]<br />

                                                        ARDIZZONE, EDWARD [ 2 items]<br />

                                                        E. Nesbit. Ln: Ronald Whiting & Wheaton 1966, 1st ed. Illustrated by<br />

                                                        Edward Ardizzone. 21cms, brown cloth in DJ lightly foxed.<br />

                                                        2. Reprint of the above book 1987 Beehive Books, DJ. Box of 13<br />

                                                        Nursery Rhyme books 1930’s to 1950’s.<br />

                                                        352 richard bird in the bush [Plus]<br />

                                                        ATKINSON, MOLLIE MILLER<br />

                                                        Well: Reed 1956 2nd ed. illustrated. 24.5cms, illustrated papered<br />

                                                        boards, light foxing.<br />

                                                        2. Another copy of the above 1969, 3rd ed. DJ.<br />

                                                        3. Richard Bird at Sea. Reed, [1947]. Illustrated, signature front<br />

                                                        endpaper and paper residue on endpapers. Papered boards with<br />

                                                        cloth spine.<br />

                                                        4. Philip Temple and Chris Gaskin - The story of the Kakapo, Parrot of<br />

                                                        the Night. Auck etc: H & S 1991 rep.<br />

                                                        5. Philip Temple and Chris Faskon - The Legend of the Kea. Auck: H &<br />

                                                        S 1991 rep. Both with illustrated card covers and fine.<br />

                                                        6. Bill Gillies - The Pukeko, Nga Tamariki Iti O Aotearoa. Well: Learning<br />

                                                        media 1992. Illustrated card covers, fine.<br />

                                                        353 box of 28 Fairy books<br />

                                                        BARKER, CICELY MARY<br />

                                                        All modern reprints, includes Flower Fairies Gardeners year; Old<br />

                                                        Rhymes for all Times; The Flower Fairies Changing Seasons [ A Sliding<br />

                                                        Picture Book ]; Flower Fairies The Meaning of Flowers; The Complete<br />

                                                        Book of the Flower Fairies; A World of Flower Fairies; A Treasury of<br />

                                                        Flower Fairies etc. Mostly in DJs and fine.<br />

                                                        354 5 Flower Fairy books<br />

                                                        BARKER, CICLEY MARY<br />

                                                        1. Flower Fairies of the Autumn<br />

                                                        2. Flower Fairies of the Garden.<br />

                                                        3. Fairies of the Trees.<br />

                                                        4. A Flower Fairy Alphabet.<br />

                                                        5. Flower Fairies of the Summer. All published by Blackie & Son<br />

                                                        ca 1950. No.4 has presentation label dated 1949. All with grey<br />

                                                        papered boards with fairy illustration laid on and blue endpapers<br />

                                                        with two fairies. No.4 small tape repairs spine ends and 5. damps<br />

                                                        stain front cover and corner knocked else all VG.<br />

                                                        355 Peter Pan and Wendy [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        BARRIE, J.M.<br />

                                                        Illustrated in colour and black and white by Mabel Lucie Attwell. Ln:<br />

                                                        H & S nd, name & date [1928] front endpaper. 12 colour plates, foxing<br />

                                                        and fingermarks. 24cms, original blue cloth worn.<br />

                                                        2. A Book of Sweethearts. Pictures by Famous American Artists. Ny:<br />

                                                        Grosset & Dunlap/Bobbs-Merrill Co 1908. Unpaginated, 12 full<br />

                                                        paage colour plates of young Edwardian women by artists Harrison<br />

                                                        Fisher and Will Grefe and others, Disbound from the covers and<br />

                                                        binding worn, contents complete and clean.<br />

                                                        356 Five go down to the sea<br />

                                                        BLYTON, ENID<br />

                                                        Ln: H & S 1953, 1st ed. Illustrated, 19cms, Small neat inscription half<br />

                                                        title page. red boards, VG near fine and DJ with very small chips spine<br />

                                                        head. $40<br />

                                                        358<br />

                                                        357 the Hidey-Hole<br />

                                                        BLYTON, ENID<br />

                                                        Ln: Lutterworth Press 1964, 1st ed. Illustrated by Daphne Rowles. A VG<br />

                                                        opy in a VG DJ. $30<br />

                                                        358 All in Pictures 25 issues.<br />

                                                        COMICS, - SUPER DETECTIVE LIBRARY<br />

                                                        Rock Random Adventures 25 issues in a broken run No 37 to 153. All<br />

                                                        are in their original paper covers and are mostly VG, some have rust at<br />

                                                        staples and spines rubbed.<br />

                                                        359 babar the King [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        De BRUNHOFF, JEAN<br />

                                                        Methuen & Co 1945. 3rd English Edition. 47p, colour illustrations.<br />

                                                        Owners signature on title page. 35.5cms, original yellow pictorial<br />

                                                        boards with red cloth spine, corners knocked.<br />

                                                        2. Dorothy Wall - The Complete Adventures of Blinky Bill. Sydney:<br />

                                                        Angus & Robertson 1949 rep. 305 p, colour and sepia toned<br />

                                                        illustrations. 5cms, Red illustrated papered boards with green cloth<br />

                                                        spine. Light marks, VG. $40<br />

                                                        360 Watercross tuna and the children of champion<br />

                                                        GRACE, PATRICIA [ 2 copies]<br />

                                                        Street,. Illustrated by Robyn Kahukiwa. Auck: Longman Paul<br />

                                                        1984, 1st ed. Unpaginated, full page colour plates. Oblong 22 x<br />

                                                        28cms,laminated illustrated boards, some marks and fading, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Watercress Tuna and the Children of Champion Street. Translated<br />

                                                        into Maori by Hirini Melbourne. Puffin Books, oblong soft<br />

                                                        illustrated card covers, near fine.<br />

                                                        361 the Periwinkle Patch<br />

                                                        HAGEMEYER, DORA [ 2 titles]<br />

                                                        Rhymes for Little Children. California:TheCarmel Pine Cone Press 1942.<br />

                                                        No.7 of 200 signed copies.<br />

                                                        2. Anne in the Periwinkle Patch. California: The Carmel Pine Cone<br />

                                                        Press 1945. No. 11of 200 signed copies. Both in illustrated<br />

                                                        paperedboards,, with light marksand browning. Inscribed front<br />

                                                        endpapers. Loosely enclosed on single sheet “And on Earth Peace”<br />

                                                        by Dora Hagemeyer Dora Hagemeyer is the aunt of author Maurice<br />

                                                        Gee, she was the eldest of a family of 14 children and as she grew<br />

                                                        up played an important part in brining up the younger children.<br />

                                                        Her father became disillusioned when NZ entered the first world<br />

                                                        war and took the family to the US to live.<br />

                                                        362 littlemouse crusoe<br />

                                                        HELPS, RACEY [ 2 titles ]<br />

                                                        A Barnaby Littlemouse Book. Collins 1948. 46p, colour plates. Papered<br />

                                                        boards chipped lower spine, no loss. ,<br />

                                                        2. Footprints in the Snow. A Barnaby Littlemouse Book. Collins 1946.<br />

                                                        46p, Illus and Illustrated papered boards, VG. $40

                                                    

                                                    363 busybody land<br />

                                                        HOUSMAN, LAURENCE<br />

                                                        and “The cuckoo whose nest was made for her”. Illustrations by Marian<br />

                                                        Allen and Harola King. Oxford: Basil Blackwell nd, 31p, illustrated,<br />

                                                        21cm, blue cloth with laid on illustration, cloth faded.<br />

                                                        2. Ruth McArthur - The Crooked Brownie. George Harrop 1942 rep.<br />

                                                        57p, illustrated, 4 colour plates. 16cms, VG.<br />

                                                        364 martin’s locals<br />

                                                        MARTIN, C.<br />

                                                        ChCh1862. With a hand written dedication from the author to his<br />

                                                        brother, 44p, real photo frontis portrait and signature of author. Paper<br />

                                                        browned and fragile at edges. Recased in original black calf binding<br />

                                                        with new endpapers. A contemporary review suggests “We need<br />

                                                        scarcely say that we consigned our 10s 6d volume to the fire, being<br />

                                                        decidedly of opinion that it was not fit to be on any drawing room<br />

                                                        table. We should be sorry to find any of our juveniles imbibing the<br />

                                                        ‘rowdy’ ideas and slangy style of the ‘poems’ that elicited applause<br />

                                                        from a tavern audience...” Paper Past, Nat Lib.<br />

                                                        365 Pelorus jack<br />

                                                        McINDOE, JOHN<br />

                                                        Illustrated by Rona Dyer. Dn: McIndoe Press 1972. Card wrappers, light<br />

                                                        browning, VG. Loosely enclosed is a letter on Pelorus Press letterhead<br />

                                                        signed by G.M. Trigg, Leslie Taylor and R.L.G. Dennis regarding the<br />

                                                        history of the Pelorus Press.<br />

                                                        2. Tania Atkinson - Pelorus Jack. Harper Collins1995 rep. llus by Chris<br />

                                                        Gasking. Card covers,<br />

                                                        3. Kenneth Saunders - Jimmy and the Bridge. Illustrated by Clive<br />

                                                        Luscombe. Reed [1959]. Card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        4. Stella Morice - The Book of Wiremu. Hamilton: Pauls Book Arcade<br />

                                                        1954, 4th ed. Contents clean, cards covers and wrapper, chiiped<br />

                                                        and soiled.<br />

                                                        5. Robin Robilliard - Children of Golden Bay. School Journal Pt 2, No.5.<br />

                                                        1969.<br />

                                                        366 musical nursery rhymes Picture book.<br />

                                                        OUTHWAITE, IDA RENTOUL [ illustrator]<br />

                                                        Murfett Pty Ltd with V.B. Harmony Hits Pyt Ltd [1956]. 16pp, 8 full<br />

                                                        page colour plated by Ida Outhwaite. 19cms, original card covers, light<br />

                                                        creases and unobtrusive tape repairs inside covers. $150<br />

                                                        367 Among the maoris<br />

                                                        PAGE, JESSE<br />

                                                        or Daybreak in New Zealand. A Record of the Labours of Samuel<br />

                                                        Marsden, Bishop Selwyn and Others. Ln: S.W. Partridge [school prize<br />

                                                        label dated 1894].160p, frontis, illus. 19cms, red pictorial cloth light<br />

                                                        wear, VG.<br />

                                                        368 cHucKles<br />

                                                        POPE, JESSIE<br />

                                                        Illustrated by A.E. Kenndey. Ln,Glasgow etc: Blackie and Sons nd [<br />

                                                        inscription front endpaper dated 1923] 12 full page colour plates and<br />

                                                        96 full page illustrations. Light browning on end papers, text clean<br />

                                                        and very good. 26cms, illustrated papered boards,with cloth spine in<br />

                                                        protective plastic cover, VG. $60<br />

                                                        369 10 comics<br />

                                                        RESETAR, ERIC<br />

                                                        1. Crash O’Kane and All Black on Mars. No.1.<br />

                                                        2. Crash Carson, Adventures on the Moon.<br />

                                                        3. Crash Carson, More Adventure on the Moon.<br />

                                                        4. Crash Carson, Action on Venus with Crash Carson. [No.3].<br />

                                                        5. Childrens’ Christmas Comic.<br />

                                                        6. Treasure Comic - Black Cobra and the Red Gold.<br />

                                                        7. Adventure Thrills on the Planet Jupiter.<br />

                                                        8. Mighty Comic. Halfback comics -<br />

                                                        9. The Space Pirates.<br />

                                                        10. Invisible Smith. These are all laser copies, Resetar began reprinting<br />

                                                        his old comics with the technology of laser copying in the 1970’s.<br />

                                                        He was a comics pioneer in New Zealand, being the country’s first<br />

                                                        self-published comics creator, beginning whilst a schoolboy in<br />

                                                        the 1940’s. Very few of the comics have remained in New Zealand,<br />

                                                        with most of them were being taken back the United States by US<br />

                                                        servicemen during World War II. $200<br />

                                                        370 tiberius; the titerangi mouse [Plus]<br />

                                                        ROSS, P<br />

                                                        Auck: Longman Paul 1971 rep. Illustrated by C. Penetto. 23p, 25cms,<br />

                                                        laminated boards lightly discoloured.<br />

                                                        2. Kathleen Roxx - The Little Moa. Well: Modern Books1954. Illustrated<br />

                                                        by Cherry Earle. 24cms, Illustrated wrappers, light browning and<br />

                                                        marks.<br />

                                                        3. Audrey Cooper - The Little Godwit. A New zealand Story...W &<br />

                                                        T 1966. Illustrated by Ann McKenzie. Signature title page, light<br />

                                                        foxing, illstrated papered boards.<br />

                                                        4. James Waerea andPatHohepa - Pukunui the Astronaut. Auck: Probe<br />

                                                        Pub Ltd 1982. 24p, 4, illustrated, laminated papredboards.<br />

                                                        5. Lyn Williamson - TV Kiwi and the Cat. Auck: TVNZ Enterprises nd.<br />

                                                        illustrated, 28.5cms, illustrated card covers.<br />

                                                        371 lullabies and night songs [ Plus 2 ]<br />

                                                        SENDAL MAURICE, - Pictures<br />

                                                        Music by Alec Wilder, Pictures Maurice Sendak, edited by<br />

                                                        William Engvick. Ln etc: The Bodley Head 1965. 77p, colour<br />

                                                        illustrations.32.5cms, in original pictorial boards, lower edge shelf<br />

                                                        worn else VG. DJ rubbed and some foxing.<br />

                                                        2. John S. Goodall - The Adventures of Paddy Pork. Macmillan & Co<br />

                                                        1968, 1st ed. Illustrated paper boards, light foxing and wear.<br />

                                                        3. John S. Goodall - The Ballooning Adventures of Paddy Pork.<br />

                                                        Macmillan & Co 1980, 2nd ed. Faults.<br />

                                                        372 little grey rabbits valentine [ 7 volumes]<br />

                                                        UTTLEY, ALISON<br />

                                                        2. Little Grey Rabbits Birthday.<br />

                                                        3. Grey Rabbit and the Wandering Hedgehog.<br />

                                                        4. Hare and Gur Fawkes.<br />

                                                        5. Grey Rabbit and the Circus.<br />

                                                        6. Little Grey Rabbits Washing-Day.<br />

                                                        7. Little Grey Rabbits Washing-Day. All Collins 1967 -1974. All except 5<br />

                                                        with DJs and VG.<br />

                                                        373 enid blyton, just William, 4 square etc<br />

                                                        VINTAGE CHILDRENS, CARDS GAMES<br />

                                                        1. The Famous Five - 44cards, no rules. Original box short tears at bo<br />

                                                        folds.<br />

                                                        2. Just William Card Games [ 2 sets ] - 44 cards and rules in original<br />

                                                        box, box short splits at folds. Second set has 44 cards, no rules and<br />

                                                        the box is damaged.<br />

                                                        3. Speed [3 sets] First one 44 cars[complete] and rules in a complete<br />

                                                        box, small tape repair. Second set complete with 44 cards, no rules.<br />

                                                        and in a worn box. Third set complete wit 44 worn cards and in a<br />

                                                        damaged box,.<br />

                                                        4. Four Square - Snap. 48 cards in original box.<br />

                                                        5. Boxed set of Iddy Umpty - Thomas de la Rue, Ln: ? complete, rules<br />

                                                        enclosed and in original box. Also Incomplete sets of Scouting<br />

                                                        with rules and in repaired box; Snap by Alison Fyfe - 33 cards<br />

                                                        [incomplete] in box; ; I Commit card game. in a torn box with rules ;<br />

                                                        Skido ? complete in original box with motorbike markers.<br />

                                                        literAture<br />

                                                        374 tregurtha Abbey and new Zealand tales.<br />

                                                        “HINEMOA”, and LIEUT-COL McDONNELL<br />

                                                        Wanganui: A.D. Willis 1897. 179p, adverts, Bound in original green<br />

                                                        papered boards with black titles and cloth spine, boards loose but still<br />

                                                        intact, and front adverts detached, contents very good.<br />

                                                        375 the eye of the Hurricane<br />

                                                        ADCOCK, FLEUR<br />

                                                        Poems. Reed 1964, 1st ed. Rubber stamp front endpaper and light<br />

                                                        foxing on endpaper, 22cms, salmong boards, VG, DJ light browning<br />

                                                        small chips spine ends.<br />

                                                        376 the Wooden Horse [ 7 issues ]<br />

                                                        ALLEN, C. R. [ Editor ]<br />

                                                        A Lireary Magazine of New zealand Interest. Published quarterly 1950<br />

                                                        and 1951 by C.R. Allen, Lawrrence. Seven issues of 8 published, lacking<br />

                                                        Vol. I. No.3. Contrubutors include, Edith Howes, Johannes Andersen,<br />

                                                        Gloria Rawlinson etc. All in original paper covers and VG.

                                                    

                                                    412, 383, 414<br />

                                                        377 book no’s 1 - 9<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        Run of ‘Book’ No.1 - No.9. 1941 -1947 Published by Caxton Press. A<br />

                                                        rare run, this caxton press booklet was the forerunner to Landfall<br />

                                                        and includes works by Allen Curnow, M.H. Holcroft, J.R.Hervey, G.R.<br />

                                                        Gilbert, Denis Glover, Charles Brasch, A.R.D Fairburn. Wood engravings<br />

                                                        by Leo Bensemann, E. Mervyn Taylor and others, all in original paper<br />

                                                        covers, browning, some discoloured and light marks. G +. . Two issues<br />

                                                        with signature of G.R. Gilbert and Book 8, signed by D. Glover on back<br />

                                                        wrapper. $200 - $400<br />

                                                        378 new Zealand best Poems - 5 issues<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        1. 1932 includes Beaglehole, Jessie Mackay, Robin Hyde.<br />

                                                        2. 1933 includes works by C.R. Allen, Beaglehole, Robin Hyde, Jessie<br />

                                                        Mackay etc.<br />

                                                        3. 1934 includes 3 poems by Robin Hyde.<br />

                                                        4. 1935 includes 4 poems by Robin Hyde, 1 by A.R.D. Fairburn.<br />

                                                        5. 1943 includes 2 poems by Robin Hyde. All in original paper covers<br />

                                                        with Maori design motifs on title, front cover. Light wear and<br />

                                                        marks. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        379 jerusalem [ Plus 2 ]<br />

                                                        BAXTER, JAMES K<br />

                                                        Well: Price Milburn 1971. Card card covers, edges rubbed.<br />

                                                        2. The Rock Woman. Oxford University Press 1969. Card covers, spine<br />

                                                        sunned, VG.<br />

                                                        3. W.H. Oliver - James K.. Baxter - A Portrait. Port Nicholson Press<br />

                                                        1983. 160p, illustrated, 25cms, illustrated card covers, lightly<br />

                                                        discoloured at margins.<br />

                                                        380 the man on the Horse<br />

                                                        BAXTER, JAMES K [ signed ]<br />

                                                        University of Otago Press 1967, Inscribed inside cover on half title<br />

                                                        by James K. Baxter and owners signature title page. 21.5cms, card<br />

                                                        covers,shelf faded and light marks. $100<br />

                                                        381 the essential baxter.<br />

                                                        BAXTER, JAMES K.<br />

                                                        selected & introduced by John Weir, Auck: Oxford Univ Press 1993.<br />

                                                        Leatherbound edition, the cover has its inspiration from J.K. Baxter’s<br />

                                                        wife Jacquie, No 5 of 20 copies. Signed by J.K. Baxter’s wife Jacquie<br />

                                                        1993. Fine copy<br />

                                                        382 the lay of the bantry bay<br />

                                                        BROWN, GEORGE POWICK<br />

                                                        and other verses humerous, sentimental, philosophic. Levin:<br />

                                                        Horowhenua Pub Co Ltd 1917. Cover titles, 1p.l., 64p. 20 cm, original<br />

                                                        paper covers reinforced with paper spine. Notation tipped on to cover<br />

                                                        “ Two copies of pamphlet sent herewith will save you the trouble of<br />

                                                        transcription [use scissors !] yours Truly The Author.” with his Auckland<br />

                                                        address.<br />

                                                        383 new Poems<br />

                                                        CAXTON CLUB, PRESS<br />

                                                        Selected by Ian Milner andDenis Glover. The Caxton Club Press<br />

                                                        1934. Unpaginated, 22 l., Owners inscription front endpaper. 19cms,<br />

                                                        blackcard wrappers, white title label,VG.the Caxton Club was the<br />

                                                        forerunner of the Caxton Press.<br />

                                                        384 A caxton miscellany<br />

                                                        CAXTON PRESS<br />

                                                        of Poems, Verse & c., by Lawrence Baigent, Allen Curnow, Peter<br />

                                                        Middleton, Robin Hyde, A.E.D. Fairbuurn & Denis Glover. Printed<br />

                                                        and published at The Caxton Press 1937. 18p, 24.5cmms, original<br />

                                                        grey paper covers, cover detached and discoloured around margins,<br />

                                                        contents clean and very good. An early Caxton Press publication.<br />

                                                        385 A letter to a very young lady on her marriage.<br />

                                                        CAXTON PRESS, - JONATHON SWIFT<br />

                                                        The Caxton Press 1954, limited edition of 125 copies. The drawings<br />

                                                        and lettering are by Leo Bensemann. Owners signature front<br />

                                                        endpaper, 25p, 23.5cms, green marled cloth binding, with paper label,<br />

                                                        near fine.<br />

                                                        386 the steep Place. [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        COURY, R.E.<br />

                                                        ChCh: Caxton Press 1936, edition of 100 copies. 5 l., sprinkle of foxing,<br />

                                                        19cms, brown card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        387 island & time<br />

                                                        CURNOW, ALLEN<br />

                                                        ChCh: Caxton Press 1941. Neat signature front end paper, sprinkle of<br />

                                                        foxing 45p, [2]p, slight foxing, red cloth binding, spine faded. VG<br />

                                                        2. The Loop in Lone Kauri Road [poems 1983-5] Auck Univ Press 1986,<br />

                                                        paper covers, fine. 3. The Bells of Saint Babel’s. [poems 1997 - 2001]<br />

                                                        Auck Univ Press 1991rep. paper covers fine.<br />

                                                        388 the Hucksters & the university<br />

                                                        CURNOW, ALLEN [ 2 Pamphlets]<br />

                                                        or Out of Site, Out of Mind or Up Queen Street Without a Paddle!. A<br />

                                                        happy little POEM for all the Family...Read by the author at a public<br />

                                                        Poetry Reading in the Auckland City Art Gallery 24 May 1957. 2 l., 2.<br />

                                                        The Huckster of 1958 and another still happier little POEM for the<br />

                                                        family... at a meeting of the Auckland City Council on 4 July 1958<br />

                                                        when he [Mr J.W. M. Carpenter] spoke of a Universuty Site on Princes<br />

                                                        St as A Canver in the Heart of the Town. 2 l., pamphlet. Both published<br />

                                                        by Pilgrom Press and VG.<br />

                                                        389 Trees Effigies Moving Objects<br />

                                                        CURNOW, ALLEN [ 2 Titles ]<br />

                                                        A sequence of Poems. Well: The Catspaw Press 1972, edition of 500<br />

                                                        copies. Light browning 21.5cms, wrappers, VG.<br />

                                                        2. The Loope in Lone Kauri Road. [Poems 1983-5]. Auck Univ Press<br />

                                                        1986. 21.5cms, card covers, VG.

                                                    

                                                    378<br />

                                                        390 Whim Wham, verses 1941-1942<br />

                                                        CURNOW, ALLEN [ 2 volumes]<br />

                                                        1941-1942. ChCh: The Caxton Press 1942. 42p, 21.5cms, pale green<br />

                                                        wrappers, small chip spine ends, and light fading.<br />

                                                        2. Verses by Whim Wham. Well: The Progressive Pub Co 1943, 47p,<br />

                                                        newspaper clipping enclosed. 21.5cms, original cream card covers,<br />

                                                        with decorative print, browning and foxing.<br />

                                                        391 stories of new Zealand life<br />

                                                        DAVIDSON, WILLIAM<br />

                                                        Including “The Two Detectives”, “The Miser’s Plant”, “ Rescue of the<br />

                                                        Stray lamb” etc. Dn: James Horsburgh 1889. 8p of adverts, 4 p.l.,<br />

                                                        84p, 12p of adverts. 18cm, Illustrated green paper covers, faded<br />

                                                        and paint spots on front cover. “Short Stories of early gold-digging<br />

                                                        times” [Hocken], but some have a generalised Dunedin and Sotuh<br />

                                                        Canterbury setting. Bagnall 1538.<br />

                                                        392 the rakehelly man<br />

                                                        FAIRBURN, A.R.D. [ 3 Items]<br />

                                                        & Other Verses. Lino cuts by Robert Brett. ChCh: Caxton Press 1946.<br />

                                                        30p, 21.5cms, pink illustrated wrappers, some foing ans worn at hige.<br />

                                                        2. La Rochefoucauld - A Primer of Love. with introduction by A.R. D.<br />

                                                        Fairburn. Well: Progressive Pub Society, Ptd at Caxton Press. 21cms,<br />

                                                        Original wrappers, some foxing and discolouration.<br />

                                                        3. A.R.D. Fairburn - The Woman Problem and other Prose. Auck:<br />

                                                        Blackwood & Janet Paul 1967. DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        393 Hands off the tom tom<br />

                                                        FAIRBURN, A.R.D. [ 3 titles]<br />

                                                        Well: Progressive Pub Soc 1944. 15p, paper browned. 21cms, paper<br />

                                                        covers, VG. Anton Vogt’s copy.<br />

                                                        2. A.R.D. Fairburn [6 foot 3] & Denis Glover [11stone 7] - Poetry<br />

                                                        Harbinger. Auck: The Pilgrim Press 1958. 52p, wrappers, VG.<br />

                                                        3. Poems 1929-1941. ChCh: The Caxton Press 1943. 45p, 1 l., 21.5cms,<br />

                                                        paper wrappers, light foxing, VG.<br />

                                                        394 Faces in the Water.<br />

                                                        FRAME, JANET [ 2 Titles ]<br />

                                                        Pegasus Press 1961. light browning on endpapers, red boards, DJ<br />

                                                        complete, flap fold splitting and rubbed.<br />

                                                        2. Scented Gardens for the Blind. Pegasus Press 1963. Light browning<br />

                                                        and foxing on fore edges, red boards and in DJ, rubbed and chips.<br />

                                                        $40 - $60<br />

                                                        395 the edge of the Alphabet<br />

                                                        FRAME, JANET [ 2 Titles]<br />

                                                        The Pegasus Press 1962. Inscription front end paper, 20.5cms, red<br />

                                                        boards and in DJ small chips head of spine and creases.<br />

                                                        2. Intensive Care. Reed 1971, 1st NZ edition. 22.5cms, maroon boards<br />

                                                        and in DJ, some foxing and spine ends rubbed. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        396 living in the maniototo<br />

                                                        FRAME, JANET [ 2 titles ]<br />

                                                        Ny: George braziller1979, 2nd ptg. 21.5cms, red cloth, gilt titles, and in<br />

                                                        DJ, a VG copy.<br />

                                                        2. To the Is-Land . An autobiography. Ny: George Braziller 1982. 1st<br />

                                                        ed. 21.5cms, blue cloth, in DJ, VG. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        415<br />

                                                        401<br />

                                                        397 A glorious morning comrade<br />

                                                        GEE, MAURICE<br />

                                                        Auck Univ Press 1975. Signed by author on title page. 21cms, card<br />

                                                        covers, spine faded and light wear.<br />

                                                        398 myself When young. [ Plus 1 ]<br />

                                                        GLOVER, DENIS<br />

                                                        Nags Head Press 1970. Ltd ed of 150 copies, in original glassine<br />

                                                        wrapper near fine.<br />

                                                        2. A.R.D. Fairburn - A Slight Misunderstanding. Lino-cuts by Robert<br />

                                                        Brett. Nags head Press 1968, Ltd edition of 125 copies, in original<br />

                                                        glassine wrapper, fine. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        399 the Arraignment of Paris.<br />

                                                        GLOVER, DENIS<br />

                                                        ChCh: The Caxton Press 1937, 1st edition. Unpaginated, heavy foxing,<br />

                                                        original orange paper covers, front cover detached and shelf faded.<br />

                                                        $40<br />

                                                        400 new Zealand railway library no’s 1 and 2<br />

                                                        GRACE, A. A.<br />

                                                        1. Hone Heke Dialogues. Well: Gordon & Gotch [1910]. 81p, 1p.19cms,<br />

                                                        original illustrated paper covers, light marks and chips at edges.<br />

                                                        2. Atareta, The Belle of the Kainga. Well: Gordon & Gotch [1908], 93p,<br />

                                                        20.5cms, original illustrated paper covers, rust at staples, small<br />

                                                        chips.<br />

                                                        401 new Poems<br />

                                                        HERVEY, J.R. [ 2 titles]<br />

                                                        Chch: The Caxton Press 1942. 23 cms, papered boards, margins<br />

                                                        discoloured. Loosely enclosed a signed and typed letter from John<br />

                                                        D. Hervey [son of J.R. Hervey] to Morris Kershaw discussing a poem<br />

                                                        called “The Vote” [ prohibition poem] and enclosing a a photocopy of<br />

                                                        the poem. A nice association copy.<br />

                                                        2. J.R. Hervey - Man on a Raft. ChCh: Caxton Press 1949. DJ, fine copy.<br />

                                                        402 muse Without music<br />

                                                        HOGGARD, NOEL FARR [ 2 titles]<br />

                                                        Well: At the Hand Craft Press 1939. 17cms, original paper covers,, rust<br />

                                                        at staples, and fading.<br />

                                                        2. The Moon’s Face is Wrinkled. A Poem of yesterday and Today.<br />

                                                        Illustrated by Frederick Ost. The Handcraft Press 1944. 18cms,<br />

                                                        paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        403 the bone people<br />

                                                        HULME, KERI<br />

                                                        Wellington; Spiral;, 1983. First edition, 2nd impression, early printing<br />

                                                        with a list of amendments on the reverse of the contents page. 469p,<br />

                                                        Insect hole in top right hand margin to page 11. 21cms, pictorial card<br />

                                                        covers, light wear.<br />

                                                        404 the bone People<br />

                                                        HULME, KERI [ signed ]<br />

                                                        Baton Rouge & Ln: Louisiana State Univ Press 1985, 1st US ed.<br />

                                                        Inscribed front end paper to Peter Meinke [American poet] by Keri<br />

                                                        Hulme in Maori. 450p, 23.5cms, turquoise cloth, gilt titles in DJ and<br />

                                                        protective film. VG, near fine. A rare signed copy. $200 - $300

                                                    

                                                    405 black toadstalls [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        HUNT, SAM<br />

                                                        Book Three of Bottle Creek 1972. Original card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Sam Hunt - Approaches to Paremata. Penguin 1985. Card covers,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        3. E.H. McCormick - The Inland Eye. Auckland Gallery Associates 1959.<br />

                                                        Inscried by C.K. Stead inside front cover.<br />

                                                        4. A. Taylor - Eye of the Ruru and one other.<br />

                                                        406 A.r.d. Fairburn 1904 - 1957 [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        JOHNSON, OLIVE [signed RAK Mason]<br />

                                                        The University of Auckland 1958. 117p, frontis, 22cms, original orange<br />

                                                        cloth, black spine titles, near fine. Signature of R.A.K Mason, 24<br />

                                                        Tennyson Avenue Takapuna, and dated 28/5/68 front end paper.<br />

                                                        2. A.R.D. Fairburn - Three Poems. Dominion, The Voyage & To a Friend<br />

                                                        in the Wilderness. Well: NZ Univeristy Press 1952. 67p, pencil<br />

                                                        notations in margins. 22cms, maroon cloth VG, near fine.<br />

                                                        407 mark Anderson<br />

                                                        LANGTON, WILLIAM<br />

                                                        A Tale of Station Life in New Zealand. Dn: J. Wilkie & Co 1889. 156p,<br />

                                                        18cms with original pictorial paper covers. signature of L.G. D. Acland<br />

                                                        [author of Canterbury Runs] on front cover. Light browning and marks,<br />

                                                        VG copy. Rare. $150 - $200<br />

                                                        408 Pink may other verse<br />

                                                        LAWLOR C.L., WISEMAN HILDA [ illust]<br />

                                                        by Bob Lawlor and other verse. Illustrated by Hilda Wiseman, Richard<br />

                                                        Self and author. [Auck: Ptd by Chas Davy & Sons Ltd 1930]. [24p], some<br />

                                                        foxing. 20cms, textured card covers, with paper title labelm bound<br />

                                                        with ribbon,<br />

                                                        409 land of the morning.<br />

                                                        MACKAY, JESSIE [ 4 titles]<br />

                                                        ChCh, Well etc: W & T [1909]. 139p, frontis, illust by Dagmar Huie.<br />

                                                        16cms, edition of 500 copies, decorative green cloth. Inscribed front<br />

                                                        endpaper to Maud Peacock from Jessie Mackay 2/5/10. VG<br />

                                                        2. New Zealand Rhymes Old and New. W & T [ca 1908]. 34p, one illus.<br />

                                                        [NZ Booklet series No.5. Exlibris plate of Brian Wyn Irwin, card<br />

                                                        covers, VG.<br />

                                                        3. From the Maori Sea. W & T [1908]. 35p, N.Z. Booklet Series No.9.<br />

                                                        4. The Bride of the River and Other verses. ChCh: Simpson & Williams<br />

                                                        [1926]. 47p, 18.5cms, brown card covers, small chips.<br />

                                                        410 Front Page verse 1944-45 and 1945-46<br />

                                                        MILLER, F.W.G. [ 2 vols]<br />

                                                        Two issues published by R.Folley & Sons Ltd 1945 and 1946,<br />

                                                        Invercargill. Cancelled stamp on both vols no other library marks,<br />

                                                        Cover titles [36]p and [40]p original paper covers, light rubbing and<br />

                                                        small chips to 1946. VG. Collection of verse first published in the<br />

                                                        Southland Daily News and Southland Times.<br />

                                                        411 legend of the dauntless rimu<br />

                                                        McLAUGHLIN, J.<br />

                                                        and the Princess. Hia Wata : A Tale of the Old Land and the New. ChCh,<br />

                                                        Well etc: W & T [1912]. 70p, frontis and 6 plates. Light foxing, 18cms,<br />

                                                        brown pictorial paper covers,front cover detached with chips along<br />

                                                        spine edge, else VG.<br />

                                                        412 mackintosh Pudding<br />

                                                        O’QUILL, EUGENE<br />

                                                        ChCh: The Wynkyn Press 1967, No.8 of 150 copies. Book plate of<br />

                                                        Dennis Donovan [ One of the original shareholders in the Caxton<br />

                                                        Press] inside front cover. 14.5cms, original brown paper covers, black<br />

                                                        titles, yapp edges, small chips, else VG.<br />

                                                        413 40 items<br />

                                                        PHOENIX BROADSHEETS, by TONI SAVAGE<br />

                                                        An interrrupted run of 40 Phoenix numbered broadsheets from 1973,<br />

                                                        No. 29 to 1986, No. 270 all with poems and illustrators. Printed by Toni<br />

                                                        Savage of Leicester. Single sheets on various papers and cards and VG.<br />

                                                        414 verse Alive<br />

                                                        RHODES H. WINSTON, and GLOVER DENIS [selected by]<br />

                                                        ChCh: Caxton Press 1936. Edition of 230 copies. 38p, includes works by<br />

                                                        J. C. Beaglehole, A.R.D. Fairburn, Denis Glover etc. 19cm, yellow paper<br />

                                                        covers, VG. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        415 conversations With my uncle<br />

                                                        SARGESON, FRANK<br />

                                                        and other sketches. Auck: Unity Press 1936. 29pp, browning as usual.<br />

                                                        8cms original card covers with faint writing and small professional<br />

                                                        repair to rear cover, discoloured , and staples replaced with binder’s<br />

                                                        thread. $200 - $250<br />

                                                        416 When the Wind blows.<br />

                                                        SARGESON, FRANK [ 2 titles ]<br />

                                                        ChCh: The Caxton Press 1945. 91p, adverts at end. 22cm, original<br />

                                                        wrappers, a few light marks, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Wrestling With the Angel. Two Plays - A Time for Sowing and<br />

                                                        The Cradle & the Egg. The Caxton Press 1964. 22cms, black cloth<br />

                                                        boards, DJ, VG.<br />

                                                        417 the royal shakespeare<br />

                                                        SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM<br />

                                                        The Poet’s work in Chronological Order, from the text of Professor<br />

                                                        Delius... With illustrations on steel and wood from original designs.<br />

                                                        Introsuction by F.J. Furnivall. Cassell and Co 1883. 3 Volumes. Sprinkle<br />

                                                        of foxing throughout, 28.5 cms, bound in red half calf with gilt<br />

                                                        decoartive titles front boards and spines. Leather rubbed and wear<br />

                                                        commensurate with age. $100 - $150<br />

                                                        418 last Poems<br />

                                                        SMITHYMAN, KENDRICK<br />

                                                        Auck: The Holloway Press 2002. No 23 of 150 copies. 48p. 23.5cms<br />

                                                        wrappers, fine. $30 - $40<br />

                                                        419 instead of tears<br />

                                                        STOPES, MARIE CARMICHAEL, Montalk, Count Potocki<br />

                                                        Marie Carmichael Stopes - Instead of Tears in Memoriam for Officers<br />

                                                        and Men who went down on H.M.S. Cossack . Ptd and Published by<br />

                                                        Count Potocki of Montalk at Half Moon Cottage, Little Bookham,<br />

                                                        Surrey. 12pp, signature of Violet Wakelin inside front cover. 19cms,<br />

                                                        original paper covers, VG. Marie Carmichael [880-1958] was a British<br />

                                                        author, palaeobotanist, campaigner for women’s rights and pioneer in<br />

                                                        the field of birth control. She was the wife of Humphrey Verdon Roe<br />

                                                        with whom she founded the first birth control clinic in Britain. $200<br />

                                                        420 Poet laureate no1 to no 5.<br />

                                                        TE MATA ESTATE<br />

                                                        1. Bill Manhire - What to Call your Child.<br />

                                                        2. Hone Tuwhare - Piggy-back Moon.<br />

                                                        3. Elizabeth Smither - Red shoes.<br />

                                                        4. Brian Turner - Footfall.<br />

                                                        5. Jenny Bornholdt - Mrs Winter’s Jump. all published by Godwith<br />

                                                        Press 1999 - 2007 and in no’d editions of 2000 copies except No.1<br />

                                                        of 1500 copies. All in DJs and fine.<br />

                                                        421 southern Parables [ Plus 2 ]<br />

                                                        TREGEAR, EDWARD<br />

                                                        New Plymouth: T. Avery 1884. 21p, 17cms, tape mark at inside hinge,<br />

                                                        original maroon cloth faded.<br />

                                                        2. Edward Tregear - “Shadows” and Other Verses. Well: W & T 1919.<br />

                                                        Inscribed on title page “Ernest D. Bell from his old friend Eward<br />

                                                        Tregear” . 36p, 17.5cms, Qtr cloth, binding, gery papered boards,<br />

                                                        black titles, - ex library, numbered spine and cancellation stamps.<br />

                                                        3. Anon - Among the Maoris. Scenes and Sights in Days Gone by in<br />

                                                        New Zealand. Kilmarnock. Scotland: John Ritchie. nd. unpaginated,<br />

                                                        34p, adverts at end. 18cm, pictorial cloth binding - green cloth<br />

                                                        with bird and nest. light marks, VG.<br />

                                                        422 dep river talk<br />

                                                        TUWHARE, HONE [ 2 Titles ]<br />

                                                        Collected Poems. Well: Godwit 1993. 200p, 223.5cms, card wrappers,<br />

                                                        VG.<br />

                                                        2. Shape - Shifter. Auck: Steele Roberts 1999, 2nd ed. 119p, ilus,<br />

                                                        21cms, card covers VG.<br />

                                                        423 utu: A story of love Hate and revenge.<br />

                                                        Tua - O - Rangi<br />

                                                        by Tua-o-rangi [pseud] Auck. H. Brett 1894. illustrated by Kenneth<br />

                                                        Watkins. 2 p.l. 191p, illus. 20.5cms, in original pictorial paper covers,<br />

                                                        small chips a very good copy. Athough stated by P.J. Wilson ‘The<br />

                                                        Maorilander’ to be possibly by Satchell, Mrs Bullocks authorship<br />

                                                        is confirmed from letters by her to Sir George Grey in the Grey<br />

                                                        collection. Bagnall B1719. $60 - $80<br />

                                                        424 te rou; or the maori at Home.<br />

                                                        WHITE, JOHN<br />

                                                        A tale exhibiting the social life, manners, habits and customs of the<br />

                                                        Maori race in New Zealand....Ln: Sampson Low, Marston, Low and<br />

                                                        Searle 1874. 343p, frontis [map] , original brown endpapers, paper<br />

                                                        cracked at hinges. 19.5cms, original maroon cloth with gilt warrior and<br />

                                                        decorative black, cloth mottled.

                                                    

                                                    419<br />

                                                        AntiQue booKs<br />

                                                        425 Picturesque south Africa<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        An Album of Two Hundred Choice Photographic Engravings. Cape<br />

                                                        Town: Deniis Edwards and Co nd, ca 1890. A photographic record of<br />

                                                        life in South Africa at the end of the 19th century. Oblong dark green<br />

                                                        cloth with decorative titles, 28 x 35cms, a few marks andshortsplit in<br />

                                                        front hinge. $40 - $60<br />

                                                        426 8 volumes.<br />

                                                        ANTIQUE BOOKS<br />

                                                        1. Homeri Odyssea. Oxonii. Jacobus Parker 1871. 13cms, HC binding.<br />

                                                        2. Aytoun - Lays of the Scottish Cavaliers and Other Poems.<br />

                                                        Blackwood and Sons 1881. Full calf with gilt.<br />

                                                        3. R.J. King - Selections from the Early Ballad Poetry of England and<br />

                                                        Scotland. Ln: Wm Pickering 1842. Full tooled leather.<br />

                                                        4. Selection from Modern Poets made by J.C. Squire. Ln: Martin<br />

                                                        Secker 1923. Full leather and gilt binding.<br />

                                                        5. An Camadh’s A’ Chrannchur ... Duneidin: Thornton Agus Collie<br />

                                                        1845. Full calf binding.<br />

                                                        6. An Answer to all the excuses and Pretences ...for their not coming<br />

                                                        to the Holy Communion. Ln: C & J Rivington 1827. Full calf binding.<br />

                                                        7. Lt Gen Duncan Macgregor - The Loss of the Kent East Indiaman by<br />

                                                        Fire in the Bay of Biscay. Ln: Religious Tract Soc nd, inscribed 1868.<br />

                                                        Maroon blind stamped cloth.<br />

                                                        8. The Curate of Marsden of Pastoral Conversationns. Ln: Society for<br />

                                                        Promoting Christian Knowledge 1839. Dark blue cloth with gilt.<br />

                                                        9. Blomsfield’s Farmers Boy, Rural Tales, Ballads,Songs & Wid Flowers.<br />

                                                        Ln: Joseph Smith nd [ca 1840]. 176p, illus. 12cms, original green<br />

                                                        cloth with gilt titles. All G to VG.<br />

                                                        427 bundle<br />

                                                        ANTIQUE BOOKS<br />

                                                        1. John Gay - Poems on Several Occasions. 2 Volumes. Ln: T & R<br />

                                                        Tonson et al, 1762. Both volumes, frontis, Vol.1. steel engravings,<br />

                                                        Vol.ii. decorative vignettes. Both in original full calf bindings, front<br />

                                                        boards detached and lightwear commensurate with age.<br />

                                                        2. Alexander Pope [ translator] - The Iliad of Homer. Volume 2 only.<br />

                                                        Ln: J. Buck and T. Longman 1777. 15.5cms, original full calf leather<br />

                                                        rubbed at edges.<br />

                                                        3. Dr Goldsmith - The Vicar of Wakefield. A Tale. Two volumes in one.<br />

                                                        Ln: T. Cooke 1796. 119p & 96p. 15cms, leather scuffed, worn at<br />

                                                        hinges.<br />

                                                        4. James Thomson - The Seasons and Castle of Indolence. Ln;<br />

                                                        Walker and Edwards, [1818]. 204p, frontis and title page vignette,<br />

                                                        contemporary signatures front endpaper. 13cms, original leather<br />

                                                        worn and rubbed.<br />

                                                        428 reynard the Fox in south AFrica;<br />

                                                        BLEEK W.H.I., [George Grey Library ]<br />

                                                        or Hottentot Fables amd Tales. Chiefly translated from original<br />

                                                        manuscripts in the Library of His Excellency Sir George Grey. Ln:<br />

                                                        Trubner & Co 1864, 1st ed. Signature front endpaper. xxxi, 94p,<br />

                                                        adverts at end. 20cms, green cloth, blind stamped with gilt titles. “In<br />

                                                        writing the last lines of this preface the interest which I feel for these<br />

                                                        Hottentot fables is almost fading away before those rich treasures of<br />

                                                        your library which have just arrived from England...” from the preface<br />

                                                        by Bleek. $100<br />

                                                        429 cruikshankiana, an Assemblage<br />

                                                        CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE<br />

                                                        of the most celebrated works of George Cruikshank, Travelling in<br />

                                                        England, or White HorseCellar. Travelling in France, or the Diligence.<br />

                                                        Savoyards.....Ln: Edward Lumley nd [1836?]. Plates on 68 leaves,<br />

                                                        sprinkle of foxing throughout. Folio [43.5cms] bound in original HC<br />

                                                        binding with marbled boards and moroccan title label, rubbed and<br />

                                                        worn. $200 - $300<br />

                                                        430 bundle<br />

                                                        DECORATIVE BINDINGS<br />

                                                        1. Anon - The Book of Trades; or Circle of the useful Arts. Glagow:<br />

                                                        Richard Griffin Co 1835. Dark green cloth with paper title label<br />

                                                        worn.<br />

                                                        2. Bells Theatre. Ln: John Bell 1795. Cymon. A Dramatic Romance... HC<br />

                                                        binding.<br />

                                                        3. Tennyson - Poems. Oxford Univ Press 1923. Name penned out on<br />

                                                        endpaper. Decorative leather binding.<br />

                                                        4. William Enfield - The Speaker of Miscellaneous Pieces. Ln: Thomas<br />

                                                        Allman 1848.<br />

                                                        5. Thomas Bingley - Tales of Shipwrecks and other Disasters at Sea.<br />

                                                        Ln: Tilt and Bogue 1841, 2nd ed. Worn.<br />

                                                        6. Anon The Habits of Good Society: A handbook of etiquette. Ln:<br />

                                                        James Hogg and Sons, nd. first edition.<br />

                                                        7. T.J. Gullick & J. Timbs - Painting Explained. Ln: Kent & Co 1859.<br />

                                                        Decortive tooled leather binding.<br />

                                                        8. The Gateway to Shakespeare, for Children. Ln etc: Thomas Nelson<br />

                                                        ca 1919. 16 colour, 24cms, pictorial cloth binding.<br />

                                                        9. E.T. Cook - Gardens of England. A & C Black [1908]. Colour<br />

                                                        plates,23cms, decorative green cloth binding, VG.<br />

                                                        10. Thomas Moore - Lalla Rookh. Ln: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and<br />

                                                        Brown 1818.Full leather binding. All vols mostly VG.<br />

                                                        431 A compendious introduction to the study<br />

                                                        HORNE, THOMAS HARTWELL<br />

                                                        of the Bible. Illustrated with maps and engravings. Ln: T. Cadell 1833.<br />

                                                        Fldg map frontos. Contemproaty inscription front endpaper, 19cms,<br />

                                                        bound in full leather with title label and gilt, wear at edges.<br />

                                                        432 A History of the scottish Highlands<br />

                                                        KELTIE, JOHN<br />

                                                        Highland Clans and Highland Regiments....In 2 volumes. Edin etc:<br />

                                                        Thomas C. Jack 1882. Vol. I. xxxvi, 774p, Vol. II. vi, 818p, both with many<br />

                                                        illustrations, steel engravings, colour tipped on plates of Clan Tartans<br />

                                                        etc. Both volumes bound in original HC binding both worn and soiled.<br />

                                                        429

                                                    

                                                    433 scotland: Picturesque; Historical; descriptive<br />

                                                        LAWSON, JOHN PARKER<br />

                                                        being a series of views of Edinburgh and its Environs....Seventy<br />

                                                        chromolithographs. Glasgow: McGready, Thomson and Niven nd [ca<br />

                                                        1880 ]. 285p, 34cms, bound in an elaborate tooled leather binding,<br />

                                                        leather scuffed and front board, bowed else, VG. $100 - $200<br />

                                                        434 Fingal an Ancient epic Poem<br />

                                                        OSSIAN, SON OF FINGAL<br />

                                                        In six Books, Together with several other Poems composed by ...<br />

                                                        Translated from the Galic Language yb James Macpherson. Ln: T.<br />

                                                        Beckett and P.A. De Hondt 1762. xv, 1 l.,270p. 26cms, bound on cords<br />

                                                        and in original full calf binding, worn, complete. $100 - $150<br />

                                                        science & tecHnology<br />

                                                        435 the Welsh tinplate and metal stamping co ltd<br />

                                                        CATALOGUE OF, ENAMEL WARES<br />

                                                        Cambrian Works, Llanelly South Wales. January 1922. 137p,<br />

                                                        illustrations throughout many in colour of enamelled hollow wares<br />

                                                        inclduing pots, and kitchenware, bedrooms sets, candlesticks, hospital<br />

                                                        wares etc. 23cms, original card covers, creases overall VG. $100<br />

                                                        436 Report on the Geology & Goldfields of Otago<br />

                                                        HUTTON, F.W., and ULRICH, G.H.F.<br />

                                                        Dn: Mills Dick and Co 1875. v, 2p, 244p, [1]p, frontis and illustrated,<br />

                                                        coloured fldg map lacking 2 section plates. Light foxing, 22cms, blue<br />

                                                        cloth, faded and wear at edges. $50 - $100<br />

                                                        437 genes, girls and gamow<br />

                                                        WATSON, JIM [ Nobel Prize ]<br />

                                                        Ny: Alfred A. Knopf 2002 signed by author on title page. xxvii, 259p,<br />

                                                        22p of fascimiles, 1pp. illustrated. 24cms, cream boards with blue<br />

                                                        spine and in DJ, near fine copy $75 - $125<br />

                                                        435<br />

                                                        neWsPAPers PeriodicAls<br />

                                                        Albums<br />

                                                        438 the national monthly<br />

                                                        NEW ZEALAND RAILWAYS MAGAZINE<br />

                                                        An interrupted run of 49 issues from April 1934, Vol.9. No.1. to Vol. 11.<br />

                                                        No. 12 [ 15 issues, a broken run.] ; April 1937, Vol.12. No.1. to Vol.13<br />

                                                        No. 12 [22 issues, lacking, No’s 10 & 11, Vol.12.]; April 1939, Vol.14. No.1<br />

                                                        to Vol. 15. No 3 [last issue], 12 issues, [Vol 14. No’s, 5,9 & 10 missing.<br />

                                                        All in original paper covers, one or two detached, mostly VG. The NZ<br />

                                                        Railways Magazine was published monthly until June 1940, alongside<br />

                                                        railway news it soon expanded to include NZ veerse, short fiction,<br />

                                                        humour, sports, news, biographical sketches and book reviews. The<br />

                                                        historian James Cowan was the magazines most prolific contributor<br />

                                                        including his series “Famous New Zealanders”. In 1935 Robin Hyde<br />

                                                        produced a travel series, other contributors were Pat Lawlor, Margaret,<br />

                                                        Alan Mulgan and Denis Glover. During the interwar years, no other<br />

                                                        monthly magazine matched its committment to promoting a popular<br />

                                                        literary culture in New Zealand. $250 - $300<br />

                                                        439 75 issues 1855 - 1859.<br />

                                                        OTAGO WITNESS<br />

                                                        An interrupted run of 75 issues of Otago Witness from 1855 to 1859.<br />

                                                        They include 2 x 1855; 39 x 1856; 23 x 1857; 8 x 1858; 3 x 1859. Some<br />

                                                        browning but all appear to be complete and VG. “The Witness’ early<br />

                                                        issues gained some notoriety for its polemical editorials, which were<br />

                                                        often skewed in favour of the political views and policies of Dunedin<br />

                                                        founding father Captain William Cargill, but soon became a more<br />

                                                        balanced journal and was widely distributed throughout the South<br />

                                                        Island, especially after the boom in Otago’s wealth and polulation<br />

                                                        which followed the 1861 Central Otago goldrush...” Wikipedia $200 -<br />

                                                        $250<br />

                                                        440 Periodical - 157 issues<br />

                                                        RUGBY NEWS<br />

                                                        A long almost complete run of Rugby News from 1972 - 1979. Original<br />

                                                        paper covers, and mostly VG.<br />

                                                        441 Farming and the meat industry 1906/07<br />

                                                        SCRAP ABLUM<br />

                                                        Large album of over 200 pages composed of hundreds of newspaper<br />

                                                        clippings they include articles on farming and associated industries<br />

                                                        such as the Flax industry ; frozen mutton and the export of ;<br />

                                                        suggested stamping of meat ; NZ labour laws and strikes ; land values<br />

                                                        ; abattoirs etc. It also includes pamphlets , booklets and broadsheets<br />

                                                        these include [a] ‘Information relating to New Zealand meat’. [b]<br />

                                                        ‘Some Facts About New Zaland Meat, a Government Guarentee’. An<br />

                                                        illustrated booklet. [c] a leaflet titled - ‘New Zealand Provisions Striking<br />

                                                        Testimony to their Excellence, Extract from “The Voyage of Discovery<br />

                                                        to the Antarctic Regions Antarctic Regions 1901-1904 by Captain<br />

                                                        Robert Scott Leader of the Expedition. On page 109 of Volume 1<br />

                                                        Capt Scott says “....I regretted that we had not relied on New Zealand<br />

                                                        for the greater part of our provisions...”. [d] Two advertising booklets<br />

                                                        dated 1906 ‘ New Zealand Lamb’ and ‘New Zealand Meat.’ [e] A Tourism<br />

                                                        souvenir 1906 -’ New Zealand’. 17p, illustrated 24cms, pictorial paper<br />

                                                        cvoers. [f] John Rose and Co meat advertising booklet with prices for<br />

                                                        New zealand and American meat. [g] 1907 - Dispersal of Mr J. Stuckeys<br />

                                                        Flcok of Southdowns. [h] W.Weddel and Co’s Review of the Frozen<br />

                                                        Meat Trade 1906. The whole is bound into a large HC album with cloth<br />

                                                        boards, the album is worn and the newspaper clippings are browned<br />

                                                        with foxing, hinges loose but intact.<br />

                                                        442 compiled by the Hon e.r. davis<br />

                                                        SCRAP ALBUM<br />

                                                        The album consist of many newspaper clippings many of which are<br />

                                                        to do with horse racing and his horse cup winner “Gamos” some<br />

                                                        real photographs. A large number of invitations to luncheons and<br />

                                                        dinners in honour of visitors and events circa 1940’s. They include<br />

                                                        Civic welcone to HMS Achilles; Invitation from the Prime Minister to<br />

                                                        Hon E.R. Davis to luncheon at Parliament House 15th March 1940.;<br />

                                                        Coronation Ceremony Souvenir Programme to aid the sick, woumded<br />

                                                        and distressed. Dinner inviation to commemorate Inaugeration of<br />

                                                        the Trans Tasman Air Service 1940 and one to commemorate the Pan<br />

                                                        American Airways South Pacific Service ;Invitation to luncheon to<br />

                                                        commemorate the Centennial of the Signing of the Treaty of Waitangi<br />

                                                        etc. All gluded into a folio [37cms] size album. Eliot Rypinski Davis was

                                                    

                                                    a prominnt Auckland business man and race horse owner the brother<br />

                                                        of Sir Ernest Hyam Davis Auckland mayor 1935-1945.<br />

                                                        443 no.1 dunedin, saturday 8, 1851<br />

                                                        THE OTAGO WITNESS, First Edition<br />

                                                        4 pages, browned and small chips along fore edge, in two parts,<br />

                                                        spit down opening fold, and fold mark across the centre. “The<br />

                                                        Otago Witness was a prominent newspaper in the early years of the<br />

                                                        European settlement of New zealand, produced in Dunedin, the<br />

                                                        procincial capital of Otago. Inaugerated in 1851, three years after<br />

                                                        the founding of the city, the Witness was originally a four-page<br />

                                                        fortnightly paper, beconing a weekly publication within its first year,<br />

                                                        It was named the Otago Witness to indicate the cuty’s connection<br />

                                                        withEdinburgh, where the Edinburgh Witness was a popular paper...”<br />

                                                        Wikipedia $100<br />

                                                        444 A n.Z. independent Fortnightly [ Plus ]<br />

                                                        TOMORROW<br />

                                                        Vol. III. No.5. January 6, 1937. Original paper covers, soiled and chips.<br />

                                                        2. Neil Rowe - Little Big Mouth. the story of a little girl who becan<br />

                                                        Prine Minister. Well: Cockerel Print 1968.<br />

                                                        3. Kiwi - Annual Magazine, Students Assoc of the Auckland University<br />

                                                        College 1948.<br />

                                                        4. Alistair Paterson - Incantations for Warriors. with 21 drawings by<br />

                                                        Roy Dalgarno. Inscribed and signed by Alistair Paterson and signed<br />

                                                        by Roy Dalgarno, No 82 of 500 copies. fine.<br />

                                                        445 Folder<br />

                                                        VICTORIAN RECEIPTS., - DUNEDIN<br />

                                                        A n old folder bound with a metal strip of approximately 200 to 300<br />

                                                        hundred receipts made out to Mr W.H. Reid C/O John Reid and Sons.<br />

                                                        Mostly dated 1899 - 1901 many with the decorative letterheads of J.<br />

                                                        & J. Arthur [Tailors]; G & T. young [Watchmakers and jewellers]; A & T<br />

                                                        Burt ; A. McKenzie [Saddlers] etc.<br />

                                                        eArly tourism & PostcArds<br />

                                                        446 Akaroa new Zealand tourist guide book<br />

                                                        AKAROA, [ 2 items ]<br />

                                                        Historic Interests, Beauty Spots, Walks, Harbour Trips and Motor<br />

                                                        Runs. Canterburys Premier Seaside Resort. Issued by Akaroa Progress<br />

                                                        Association 1938. 56p, adverts, map and illustrations18cms, bound<br />

                                                        with original paper covers inside plain card. VG. 2. Come to Akaroa,<br />

                                                        Canterburys Premier Seaside Resort. Tourist’s Guide Book. Akaroa ,<br />

                                                        issied by Akaroa Advancement Assoc. Photos by Miss J. L. Buckland.<br />

                                                        No date ca 1950’s. 18.5 cms, original pictorial paper covers. VG<br />

                                                        447 new Zealand scenery<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        No publication details, 384p of images from photograpghs including<br />

                                                        buildings, scenic, Maori, natural history. Some browning and<br />

                                                        fingermarks, bound in a comtemporary HC binding with pebble cloth<br />

                                                        boards, gilt title on front board. VG.<br />

                                                        448 the Handbook of the bay of Plenty and guide<br />

                                                        ANON<br />

                                                        to the Hot lakes, the Boiling Springs, The Healing Baths, The Geysers,<br />

                                                        The Intermitting Fountains &c., of the Rotomahana & Taupo Districts.<br />

                                                        With a Map. Tauranga: Langbridge and Edgecumbe 1875. Cover title,<br />

                                                        20p,18p advertisements, fldg map. 21cms, bound withits original pink<br />

                                                        paper covers into dark green boards with gilt spine title. Some foxing<br />

                                                        front pages and map, VG. $80 - $100<br />

                                                        449 A brief sketch of the development of the<br />

                                                        CARLE, C.J<br />

                                                        Wairarapa. [Masterton: The Author 1948 ?]. Cover title, 1 p;l., 11 plates,<br />

                                                        oblong 18.5 x 22cms. A pictorial record. Brown light card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        450 rotorua: Wonderland of the World.<br />

                                                        COWAN, JAMES<br />

                                                        Letterpress by James Cowan photographs by Walter J Thompson & NZ<br />

                                                        Govt Publicity Dept. Produced by Rotorua Morning Post. 14p of text,<br />

                                                        plates on 16 l.,. Some foxing, original black paper covers, yapp edges,<br />

                                                        chipped.<br />

                                                        451 the romance of the rail [ 3 items]<br />

                                                        COWAN, JAMES<br />

                                                        No.2. South Island Main Trunk. Issued by Publicity Branch New<br />

                                                        Zealand Railway 1928. 63p, illus, maps, oblong 14 x 22cms, pictorial<br />

                                                        paper covers, light marks, VG.<br />

                                                        2. James Cowns- Maori Place Names of the Thermal Regions and their<br />

                                                        meanings. Rotorua Post [ca 1945], 2op, 18cms, original orabge<br />

                                                        paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        3. Thomson W. Leys - A weird Region: New Zealand, Lakes, Terraces,<br />

                                                        Geysers and Volcanoes with an account of the Eruption of<br />

                                                        Tarawera. New editions revised. Auckland Star 1950. 57p, illus and<br />

                                                        map, 24.5cms, oroange covers,lightly faded. VG<br />

                                                        452 Kamikaze-go<br />

                                                        JAPANESE MAGAZINE, [1938 ]<br />

                                                        A Japanese magazine which appears to be celebrating the record<br />

                                                        breaking flight of the Kamikaze-go [Reg No J-BAAI] from Tokyo to<br />

                                                        London, 6th April 1937. It was the first Japanese built aircraft to fly<br />

                                                        from Tokyo to London the flight took 51 hour and 17 minutes, it was<br />

                                                        piloted by Masaaki Limuna and Jenji Tsukagoshi. Double page route<br />

                                                        of the flight, and many images. 38cms, illustrated paper covers, a few<br />

                                                        chips and tears, overall VG.<br />

                                                        453 of invercargill<br />

                                                        PICTORIAL SOUVENIR, 2 Items<br />

                                                        Capital City of the Provinceof Southland N.Z. Photos by W.H. Tustin,<br />

                                                        F.H. Preddy. W.E. Johnson. Ingill: W & T nd circa 1940. Unpaginated, 14<br />

                                                        B/W images, oblong, paper covers, VG.<br />

                                                        2. Invercargill - The Dainty Series. 12 images of Invercargill from<br />

                                                        photographs. No publication details. Oblong, 11 x 17cms, decorative<br />

                                                        card covers, VG.<br />

                                                        454 10 items<br />

                                                        POSTCARDS, SOUTH ISLAND<br />

                                                        9 postcards South Island images they include, Karitane from Te Wara’s<br />

                                                        Pah, N.Z. ; Heriot Row & Royal Terrace, Dn; Esplanade St Clair; Taireri<br />

                                                        Mouth Henley, NZ; Real photograph “Wairarapa on the Rocks” [faded<br />

                                                        and marks] mounted on card; Also a photograph of a steam engine<br />

                                                        with men sitting on and around it [ looks like Central Otago]. V.G.<br />

                                                        455 taranaki; the garden of new Zealand<br />

                                                        SMITH, S. PERCY<br />

                                                        Short history and general description by S.Percy Smith with a Tourists<br />

                                                        Guide to Taranaki by W.J. Penn. New Plymouth pub by W.G. Malone<br />

                                                        1906. 43p, 5p, illustrated adverts at end. 18cms, illustrated papered<br />

                                                        boards ,green cloth spine, light wear.<br />

                                                        456 guide to Wondrous Wakatipu<br />

                                                        SOUVENIR<br />

                                                        “The Lake that Breathes”. An incomparable holiday resort in<br />

                                                        picturesque Otago, New Zealand. Dn: W.R. Sinclair for Dn Expansion<br />

                                                        League 1914. 51p, vip of adverts. 18.5cms, blue paper covers, some<br />

                                                        marks and small cips at spine.<br />

                                                        457 lake Wakatipu and district<br />

                                                        SOUVENIR<br />

                                                        Queenstown: L. Hotop. 10 L., 19 images from Muir & Moodie<br />

                                                        photographs interleaved with tissue guards. Oblong 21 x 26.5cms,<br />

                                                        original green paper cover, whitle titles and bound with cord, light<br />

                                                        creases and fading at edges VG.<br />

                                                        458 stewart island<br />

                                                        TOURIST BOOKLET<br />

                                                        The Pride of the Southern Seas. Winton: E.A. Phillips nd. 24p, 24<br />

                                                        photographic images by E.A. Phillips. Oblong, grey card with<br />

                                                        illustration laid on. VG.<br />

                                                        459 new Zealand camp and tourist guide.<br />

                                                        TOURIST GUIDE<br />

                                                        Containing full information regarding the main motor camp sites<br />

                                                        in the North and South islands, together with scenic beauty spots...<br />

                                                        Well: Ptd by Peter Pan Press nd, ca 1940’s. 64p, many sepia toned<br />

                                                        illustrations and advertisements. 28.5cms, in original blue paper<br />

                                                        covers, a few light marks, VG.

                                                    

                                                    PHotogrAPHy<br />

                                                        460 new Zealand<br />

                                                        PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM<br />

                                                        Snapshot album approximately 140 photographs many of them titles,<br />

                                                        they include scenic shots of the North island; several shots at Rotorua<br />

                                                        including Maori Guides, Church and meeting house, hot springs and<br />

                                                        geysers. Approximately 40 images at the end of the album of military<br />

                                                        personnel in Suva dated 1940. Loosely enclosed sporting images<br />

                                                        “Canterbury Rugby team in first tournament at Karori Park 1921” “ First<br />

                                                        Wellington Basketball Tournament Team Against Canterbury 1921”.<br />

                                                        “First Wellington Tournament Rugby team that played Canterbury at<br />

                                                        Karori Park 1921.”First Women’s Hockey team ...Karori 1921.”<br />

                                                        461 south Africa 1904<br />

                                                        PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM<br />

                                                        An early album with 48 images they include 18 mages of steam trains<br />

                                                        and rail scenes, also building, and scenic photos, the arrival of Princess<br />

                                                        Christain at Petoria [She came South Africa to visit the garve of her son<br />

                                                        Prince Christian who died of Malaria in 1900 whle serving in the Boer<br />

                                                        war. The album is disbound and thhe mounts have foxing many of the<br />

                                                        images are faded although they are clear a few have light creases and<br />

                                                        marks. All have have descriptions on the mounts.<br />

                                                        462 japanese military<br />

                                                        PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM, TOKYO<br />

                                                        A 1944 photograph album containing 100 portrait images [9 x 5.5cms]<br />

                                                        mostly head and shoulders of young Japanese men in what appears<br />

                                                        to be the military uniform of a Japanese Academy and 16 images<br />

                                                        of the buildings. The photographs are all neatly notated in white<br />

                                                        Japanese script detailing names and personal observations regarding<br />

                                                        the subjects. 25cms, tooled leatherbound album with a ship on the<br />

                                                        front. $300 - $400<br />

                                                        literAture<br />

                                                        463 the sword of shannara<br />

                                                        BROOKS, TERRY<br />

                                                        An epic fantasy. Ny: Randon House 1977, 1st ed. 726p, colour fldg<br />

                                                        plate and B/W plates by The Bothers Hildebrandt. 21.5cms, qtr black<br />

                                                        cloth with papered boards, and initial front board,DJ faded & edges<br />

                                                        rubbed, in protective mylar.<br />

                                                        464 the Fountains of Paradise.<br />

                                                        CLARKE, ARTHUR C.<br />

                                                        London: Gollancz, 1979. Printed wrappers. Advance copy (uncorrected<br />

                                                        proof) of first edition, 1979. 1979 Nebula Winner for Best Novel and<br />

                                                        1980 Hugo Winner for Best Novel. paperback, a very good copy withe<br />

                                                        edges lightly rubbed. $50<br />

                                                        465 From russia With love<br />

                                                        FLEMING, IAN<br />

                                                        Jonathon Cape and The Book Club, London 1957. Some foxing on<br />

                                                        front and back pages and margins. 19cms, bound in pale blue boards<br />

                                                        and in DJ, foxing.<br />

                                                        466 the man with the golden gun.<br />

                                                        FLEMING, IAN<br />

                                                        Ln: Jonathon Cape 1965. Black boards with gilt titles, and patterned<br />

                                                        green endpapters. DJ, with light foxing, VG.<br />

                                                        467 you only live twice<br />

                                                        FLEMING, IAN<br />

                                                        Ln: Jonthon Cape 1964, 1st ed. Black boards silver titles and gilt<br />

                                                        Japanese letter to front boards, DJ, neat tape repair and foxing to<br />

                                                        underside.<br />

                                                        49<br />

                                                        462<br />

                                                        441<br />

                                                        250

                                                    

                                                    46<br />

                                                        275<br />

                                                        461<br />

                                                        91<br />

                                                        458<br />

                                                        452

                                                    

                                                    A lots For rAre booK<br />

                                                        Auction 20tH mArcH 2013<br />

                                                        237a major-general robley<br />

                                                        Moko ; or Maori Tattooing.<br />

                                                        With 180 illustrations from drawings by the author and from<br />

                                                        photographs. Ln: Chapman and Hall 1896, 1st ed. xxi, 1 l., 216p.<br />

                                                        Sprinkle of foxing mainly wear on endpapers. 29.5cms, in original<br />

                                                        brown boards with gilt titles and black Moko illustration, edge and<br />

                                                        corner wear with small knock to top edge of back boards and a small<br />

                                                        hole to the lower spine cloth. $1500 - $2000<br />

                                                        237b bretts Historical series<br />

                                                        Early History of New New Zealand.<br />

                                                        Edited by Thomson W. Leys. Auck: H. Brett 1890. 8p, 728p, xliii,<br />

                                                        lacking colour frontis, illustrated. Sprinkle of foxing, fingermarks and<br />

                                                        soiling. Bound in a VG original HC binding. $100<br />

                                                        237c Four volumes on early taranaki<br />

                                                        1. William Seffern - Chronicles of the Garden of New Zealand, known<br />

                                                        as Taranaki. New Plymouth Ptd for the author at the Taranaki<br />

                                                        Herald 1896.<br />

                                                        2. Fred B. Butler – Early Days in Taranaki. Ptd for the Author by<br />

                                                        Taranaki Herald 1942. Signed by author.<br />

                                                        3. Gilbert Mair – Reminiscences and Maori Stories. The brett Ptg and<br />

                                                        Pub Co 1923. Exlib copy.<br />

                                                        4. W. H. Skinner – Reminiscences of a Taranaki Surveyor. Exlib copy<br />

                                                        lacking frontis.<br />

                                                        All reading copies.<br />

                                                        237d thos Wayth gudgeon<br />

                                                        The Defenders of New Zealand.<br />

                                                        Being a short biography of Colonists who distinguished themselves<br />

                                                        in upholding Her Majesty’s supremacy in these islands. Auck: H. Brett<br />

                                                        1887. 620p, xxxi, 34 – 36p, colour frontis, illustrated.<br />

                                                        Contents generally clean, a few pen marks, original decorative HC<br />

                                                        binding worn and split at spine. $50 - $100<br />

                                                        237e the cyclopedia of new Zealand, vol 6.<br />

                                                        Taranaki, Hawkes Bay and Wellington Provincial Districts.<br />

                                                        Christchurch: Cyclopedia Pub Co 1908. Xxvi, 767p, illustrated. Some<br />

                                                        foxing mostly on endpapers, owners signature verso of endpaper.<br />

                                                        28.5cms bound in original HC binding, leather scuffed and edge worn.<br />

                                                        $100<br />

                                                        237f Augustus Hamilton<br />

                                                        Maori Art<br />

                                                        Well: New Zealand Institute 20001. 2p, 438p, 1 l., vp, frontis, plates<br />

                                                        [including colour], plans. Lacking front free endpaper, a few small<br />

                                                        marks, else contents clean and VG. In original decorative maroon<br />

                                                        binding, worn and with a short split front hinge. $800<br />

                                                        237g sir maui Pomare and james cowan<br />

                                                        Legends of the Maori. Vol. 1 only.<br />

                                                        Well: Fine Arts 1930. No 106 of 300 copies signed by M. Pomare, James<br />

                                                        Cowan and Stuart Peterson.<br />

                                                        Also inscribed by James Cowan 7/7/30 and another inscription.<br />

                                                        Xxiv, 322p, frontis [signed by Stuart Peterson] and plates. In original<br />

                                                        blindstamped full leather binding, light wear, spine and edges.<br />

                                                        237h t. Kirk<br />

                                                        The Forest Flora of New Zealand.<br />

                                                        Well: Govt Ptr 1889, 1st ed. xv, 345p, plates. Paper browned as usual<br />

                                                        for this book. 34cms, original green and black decorative cloth with<br />

                                                        gilt titles. Showing wear at edges.<br />

                                                        237i s Percy smith [ plus ]<br />

                                                        Hawaiki : The Original Home of the Maori; W & T 1910.<br />

                                                        Inscribed by author, 301p, fldg map, illus, genealogy tables. Original<br />

                                                        cloth worn at edges.<br />

                                                        2. Paul Clark – “Hauhau” The Pai Marire Search for Maori Identity. Auck<br />

                                                        Univ Press 1975. DJ, shelf faded.<br />

                                                        3. Lady Martin – Our Maoris. [paperback edition]<br />

                                                        4. James Cowan – The Adventures of Kimble Bent. W & T 1911, 1st ed.<br />

                                                        Contents complete and VG, binding worn and damaged. Reading<br />

                                                        copy.<br />

                                                        5. John White - Te Rou; or The Maori at Home. Ln: Sampson Low 1874.<br />

                                                        Complete, and in a worn damaged binding.<br />

                                                        6. Henry M Stowell – Maori-English Tutor W & T [1911].<br />

                                                        7. Frank Newman W & T [1912]. 303p, 1p, plates and maps. Original<br />

                                                        red cloth worn and damaged.<br />

                                                        8. Dick Scott – Ask That Mountain. The story of Parihaka. Heinemann/<br />

                                                        Southern Cross 1976 rep. blue papered boards.<br />

                                                        9. Anon – The Maori European Wars. Paul Hamlyn 1973.<br />

                                                        237j s. Percy smith [Plus]<br />

                                                        History and Traditions of the Maoris of the West Coast, North<br />

                                                        island of New Zealand prior to 1840.<br />

                                                        New Pymouth: Thomas Avery 1910. Memoirs of the Polynesian<br />

                                                        Society. Vol.1. 562p, index at end, folding map [closed tear], plates and<br />

                                                        tables. Owners [2] inscriptions front end paper. Endpapers browned,<br />

                                                        23cms, original red cloth, fraying and worn at spine ends, light marks.<br />

                                                        2. Elsdon Best – The Pa Maori. Well: Govt Ptr 1975. In DJ edges rubbed<br />

                                                        else VG.<br />

                                                        237k john White<br />

                                                        The Ancient History of the Maori his Mythology and Traditions.<br />

                                                        Horo-Uta of Taki-Timu Migration in 6 Volumes. Wellington G. Didsbury<br />

                                                        1887 – 1890. Vol.1 [1887] xii, 182, 164p, frontis, 3 plates fld genealogy<br />

                                                        table [ torn with no loss]. Vol. II. 1887. x, 196p, 177p, frontis, 5 plates.<br />

                                                        Vol. III. [1887], xii, 126p, frontis, 10 plates. Vol. IV. [1888], [3]-246, 236p,<br />

                                                        frontis, 12 plates. Vol.V. [1888], ix, [2]-272p, 174p,opinions of the<br />

                                                        Press[3]p, frontis, 12 plates, map in text. Vol.VI. [1890], x, 264, 70p,<br />

                                                        opinions of the Press [3]p, frontis, 12 plates. Five of the voumes are<br />

                                                        bound in original red cloth stamped in black with a Maori portrait<br />

                                                        and with gilt spine titles. All of the spines are discoloured as usual<br />

                                                        and Vol. III and IV have some old damps marks along the base of the<br />

                                                        binding no impact internally. Vol. VI has a small hole in the title page,<br />

                                                        Vol. V. is in a contemporary HC binding with cloth boards and marbled<br />

                                                        endpapers, edge wear to the cloth. Overall a good + set. $1500 -<br />

                                                        $2000<br />

                                                        238l two scrap Albums<br />

                                                        One of newspaper clipping dated 1870 many of the clippings are<br />

                                                        regarding food industry and medical and homeopathic advances of<br />

                                                        the times. Original HC binding, boards detached and worn.<br />

                                                        The other an album in copperplate writing dated 1829 containing<br />

                                                        philosophical essays and gleanings, many beautiful little botanical<br />

                                                        paintings and pencil sketches of churches and buildings,The whole<br />

                                                        disbound in a contemporary leather binding, which is worn and<br />

                                                        damaged.

                                                    

                                                    conditions oF sAle<br />

                                                        Please note: it is assumed that all bidders at auction have read and agreed to the conditions described on this page.<br />

                                                        ART+OBJECT directors are available during the auction viewing to clarify any questions you may have.<br />

                                                        1. Registration: Only registered bidders may bid at auction. you are<br />

                                                        required to complete a bidding card or absentee bidding form prior<br />

                                                        to the auction giving your correct name, address and telephone<br />

                                                        contact + supplementary information such as email addresses that<br />

                                                        you may wish to supply to ART+OBJECT<br />

                                                        2. Bidding: The highest bidder will be the purchaser subject to the<br />

                                                        auctioneer accepting the winning bid and any vendor’s reserve<br />

                                                        having been reached. The auctioneer has the right to refuse any<br />

                                                        bid. If this takes place or in the event of a dispute the auctioneer<br />

                                                        may call for bids at the previous lowest bid and proceed from this<br />

                                                        point. Bids advance at sums decreed by the auctioneer unless<br />

                                                        signaled otherwise by the auctioneer. No bids may be retracted.<br />

                                                        The auctioneer retains the right to bid on behalf of the vendor up<br />

                                                        to the reserve figure.<br />

                                                        3. Reserve: Lots are offered and sold subject to the vendor’s reserve<br />

                                                        price being met.<br />

                                                        4. Lots offered and sold as described and viewed: ART+OBJECT<br />

                                                        makes all attempts to accurately describe and <strong>catalogue</strong> lots<br />

                                                        offered for sale. Notwithstanding this neither the vendor nor<br />

                                                        ART+OBJECT accepts any liability for errors of description or faults<br />

                                                        and imperfections whether described in writing or verbally. This<br />

                                                        applies to questions of authenticity and quality of the item. Buyers<br />

                                                        are deemed to have inspected the item thoroughly and proceed<br />

                                                        on their own judgment. The act of bidding is agreed by the buyer<br />

                                                        to be an indication that they are satisfied on all counts regarding<br />

                                                        condition and authenticity.<br />

                                                        5. Buyers premium: The purchaser by bidding acknowledges their<br />

                                                        acceptance of a buyers premium of 18.5% plus GST on the premium<br />

                                                        to be added to the hammer price in the event of a successful sale at<br />

                                                        auction. Please consult the relevant auction <strong>catalogue</strong> to confirm<br />

                                                        the premium for each sale.<br />

                                                        6. ART+OBJECT is an agent for a vendor: A+O has the right to<br />

                                                        conduct the sale of an item on behalf of a vendor. This may include<br />

                                                        withdrawing an item from sale for any reason.<br />

                                                        7. Payment: Successful bidders are required to make full payment<br />

                                                        immediately post sale – being either the day of the sale or the<br />

                                                        following day. If for any reason payment is delayed then a 20%<br />

                                                        deposit is required immediately and the balance to 100% required<br />

                                                        within 3 working days of the sale date. Payment can be made by<br />

                                                        Eftpos, bank cheque or cash. Cheques must be cleared before items<br />

                                                        are available for collection. Credit cards are not accepted.<br />

                                                        8. Failure to make payment: If a purchaser fails to make payment as<br />

                                                        outlined in point 7 above ART+OBJECT may without any advice to<br />

                                                        the purchaser exercise its right to: a) rescind or stop the sale, b) re<br />

                                                        offer the lot for sale to an underbidder or at auction. ART+OBJECT<br />

                                                        reserves the right to pursue the purchaser for any difference in<br />

                                                        sale proceeds if this course of action is chosen, c) to pursue legal<br />

                                                        remedy for breach of contract.<br />

                                                        9. Collection of goods: Purchased items are to be removed from<br />

                                                        ART+OBJECT premises immediately after payment or clearance of<br />

                                                        cheques. Absentee bidders must make provision for the uplifting of<br />

                                                        purchased items (see instructions on page four.)<br />

                                                        10. Bidders obligations: The act of bidding means all bidders<br />

                                                        acknowledge that they are personally responsible for payment if<br />

                                                        they are the successful bidder. This includes all registered absentee<br />

                                                        or telephone bidders. Bidders acting as an agent for a third party<br />

                                                        must obtain written authority from ART+OBJECT and provide<br />

                                                        written instructions from any represented party and their express<br />

                                                        commitment to pay all funds relating to a successful bid by their<br />

                                                        nominated agent.<br />

                                                        11. Bids under reserve & highest subject bids: When the highest<br />

                                                        bid is below the vendor’s reserve this work may be announced<br />

                                                        by the auctioneer as sold ‘ subject to vendor’s authority’ or some<br />

                                                        similar phrase. The effect of this announcement is to signify that the<br />

                                                        highest bidder will be the purchaser at the bid price if the vendor<br />

                                                        accepts this price. If this highest bid is accepted then the purchaser<br />

                                                        has entered a contract to purchase the item at the bid price plus<br />

                                                        any relevant buyers premium.<br />

                                                        Important advIce for buyers<br />

                                                        The following information does not form part of the conditions<br />

                                                        of sale, however buyers, particularly first time bidders are<br />

                                                        recommended to read these notes.<br />

                                                        A. Bidding at auction: Please ensure your instructions to the<br />

                                                        auctioneer are clear and easily understood. It is well to understand<br />

                                                        that during a busy sale with multiple bidders the auctioneer may<br />

                                                        not be able to see all bids at all times. It is recommended that you<br />

                                                        raise your bidding number clearly and without hesitation. If your<br />

                                                        bid is made in error or you have misunderstood the bidding level<br />

                                                        please advise the auctioneer immediately of your error – prior to<br />

                                                        the hammer falling. Please note that if you have made a bid and<br />

                                                        the hammer has fallen and you are the highest bidder you have<br />

                                                        entered a binding contract to purchase an item at the bid price.<br />

                                                        New bidders in particular are advised to make themselves known<br />

                                                        to the sale auctioneer who will assist you with any questions about<br />

                                                        the conduct of the auction.<br />

                                                        B. Absentee bidding: ART+OBJECT welcomes absentee bids once<br />

                                                        the necessary authority has been completed and lodged with<br />

                                                        ART+OBJECT. A+O will do all it can to ensure bids are lodged<br />

                                                        on your behalf but accepts no liability for failure to carry out<br />

                                                        these bids. See the Absentee bidding form in this <strong>catalogue</strong> for<br />

                                                        information on lodging absentee bids. these are accepted up<br />

                                                        to 2 hours prior to the published auction commencement.<br />

                                                        C. Telephone bids: The same conditions apply to telephone bids.<br />

                                                        It is highly preferable to bid over a landline as the vagaries of<br />

                                                        cellphone connections may result in disappointment. you will be<br />

                                                        telephoned prior to your indicated lot arising in the <strong>catalogue</strong><br />

                                                        order. If the phone is engaged or connection impossible the sale<br />

                                                        will proceed without your bidding. At times during an auction<br />

                                                        the bidding can be frenetic so you need to be sure you give clear<br />

                                                        instructions to the person executing your bids. The auctioneer<br />

                                                        will endeavour to cater to the requirements of phone bidders<br />

                                                        but cannot wait for a phone bid so your prompt participation is<br />

                                                        requested.<br />

                                                        D. New Zealand dollars: All estimates in this <strong>catalogue</strong> are in New<br />

                                                        Zealand dollars. The amount to be paid by successful bidders on<br />

                                                        the payment date is the New Zealand dollar amount stated on the<br />

                                                        purchaser invoice. Exchange rate variations are at the risk of the<br />

                                                        purchaser.
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